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Pachymaras,Georgios (Maywudpng TedpyLog;m.pr,Pachymeris Geobgios);b.1242:4.1310

A.D.Byzantine writer, historian and theorist,born in Nika#a of Bithynia in Asia
Minor.He studied in Constantinople and entered the ecclesiastical order holding
high offices.

He was a biographer of Michael Palaeologus,and among his writings is inecluded

a book "on Musie" ("Nepl appovixfic Ryouy xepl Movouufic';"On Harmonie that is

On Music").It was published for the first time by A.J.H.Vincent in his "Notices"
(Paris, 1847 ;pp.401-552),.In this important book,divided into 32 chapters,Pachy-
meres speaks in detail about ancient Greek music (Harmonike,Systems,CGenera,Chro-
ai ,Ethos ete).

Pachymeres is considered by Vincent as the ring which unites the Greek Antiqui-~

ty with modern times,




/
pachys (xaxJs; m.pr.pachis);thick,bulky,stout.In music metaph.heavy (sound),

rcugh,coarae.Oppos.fine,delicate.Ptolem.(Harm.I,ch.S;Wallis IIT,p.6) "xaxets
¢dooL” ('"thick sounds').

Pachytes (tuxﬂrn;;m.pr.pachfﬁis);thickness of sound.Ptolem.ibid "&ud tdv tfig

xaxdtnros N Acnrdintos moLdtnta’ ("for the quality of thickness or thinness").




of

paean (waLdvim.pn.pedn);choral song,hym addressed first to Apollo and Artemis,

especially as thanksgiving to deliverance from evil (illness,famine etc);later
it was addressed to any other god.Paean was called also a song of triumph after

a victory at war,or at National Games.In general a solem ode,

Proclus Chrest,,11 "o &€ llauvdv, oLy elbog (ofic els mdvrag vOv ypapduevos Oe-
o¥s 16 8¢ walaLdv,islus dxevépeTto T "Anddwve xal Tt "AptuLdi éxl rararadoel
AoLpiv wat véowv ¢86uevos xataxenorixils 6€ xal td mpoogbua TLVES maLBvags Adyou-
ow'" ("The Paean is a kind of ode addressed now to all CGods;in old times it was
addressed especially to Apollo and Artemis on deliverance from plagies and di-

seases;and by misuse some people call the prosodia* paeanes').

Paeon (wmalwv;m.pr.péon);a metrical foot of one long and three short syllables;

there were four forms of paean:1)the paeonikos - v v v ;2)the kouretikos(nou-

pnTLxds) or symbletos (oUpBAntog)u - v v ;3)the didymaeosbuduuatog) or Dedphic

or bromios, v v -~ v ;4)the Cretan or hyporchematic,u v v - .

Aristides (De Mus.Mb p.38;RPWI p.37) distinguishes in the paeonic genus two simple
feet:the paeon diagyes(matwv Sudyviog)and the paeon epibatom (€muBatds).

Paeonic metre (moLwvuxdv ueTpov);a metre of paeons.
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paedikos (raudunds;m.pr.pedikds); of a boy.

paedikow choros (rmaudundg xopds);chorus of boys.Plato Laws (book IT,66LC):"d

Mouo@y xopdc 6 mouduxdg'('"the Muses' boys-chorus").

Paedikoi auloi (pl.;zauduxol aVlol):a class of auloi with a range of pitch lower

than the parthenioi® and higher than the kitharisterioi,according to the classi-

fication of aulei by Aristoxenus (See aulos®).

Pollux (IV,81) "tolg &€ maLduxols [adlots | ,matbes mpoofisov” (" to the infantine

. [ auloi] accompaniment boys were singing").




. .’ - * - - .
palinodia fna«uvqhuu}; pecantation.This was used first by Spasichorus® in an ode

in which he revoked his furmer attacks against Eleni(Helen) of Troy.
Suid. 'nadvvgbla, EvavTia p84° 1 td Td Evavria gbrely toCe xpordpous! ("palinode,

2 contrary odejor to say the opposite to those previously said").

(=




pamphonos (rndugwvog);producing all tones;Ffull-toned or many-toned (LSJ);by

extension,expressive.,

Pind.12th Pythian Ode,v.32 "nap9€vog adAiv telxe xduowvov ucioc"” ("The maiden

[goddess;Athena] invented the many-toned [or the expressive] musie [meloé] of

the aulei''),.




*

Panprates (Nayxpdtng;m.pr.Pangrdtlis or Pangrdris); a composer of unknown date,

perhaps of the Sth-u4th cent.B.C.,later than the time of Pindar and 8imonides,
whom he had as wodels (Plut.De Mus.ch.20,1137 F).He iz mentiocned (Plut.Tbid)
as one of those whe followed the old tradition;he mostly aveided the chromatic

genus ,and made some use of it only in a few of his compositions ("&v TiLowv'")

by cheoice.




pandoiira,also pandourfs and pdndouros (xavdodpn,tavboupts , fdvliovpos)ia three-stringed

instrument of the lute family,called by the ancients "trichordon"#("tpUxopbov").

In the Alexandrian times the name "pandoura' was used to signify also the whole
family of similar instruments,struck by plectrum."It had a long neck without pegs,

a small body,frets and three strings" as C.Sachs says (Hist.of Mus.Instr.p.137).

Pollux (IV,60) "tpCyopbov 6¢,0nep 'AcolpuoL mavdoDpav &vdpntov'éneﬂumv 5" v nat
td elpnua” ("the trichord [fhree~stvinged] which the Assyrians called pandoura;

and it was their own invention").

According to Pythagoras (ap.Athen.IV,183F-184A,ch,.82) "the pandoura was made by

. the troglodytes out of the white mangrove which grows in the sea'.Nicomachus
(Enchir.ch.4;C.v.J.p.243,Mb p.8) says that the monochord® was called phandouros
o
L]

L4 m - ']
(pdvéoupos) .Hesychius uses also the 'pandouris" for the instrument,and the term

"pandourcs" for the player of the instrument;"navSolpa fi ravdoupls,8pyavov HOU-

oundv. Ndvboupos 6€1 6 uetaxeLpLidueves 16 opyavov" ("Pandoura or pandouris a

musical instrument,And pdndouros [was called] the player of the instrument"). |

Pandourizein (mavéouplZelLv)vb,to play the pandoura.

4
Pandouristas (mavdoupLotng;m.pr.pandouristis);the pandoura-player.




Pandodrion (ravéovpuovy),bimin.of pandoura;ap.Hesychius.Photius (427,26) says

that "the pandourion is a Lydian instrument played without plectrum" ("navéoU-

pLOV,iTOL AUSLoV Gpyavov Ywpls =wAfxTPov ¢adAduevov').In Zonara$ Lex.p.1512
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Pappus of Alexandria (ldzrog & Aefavdpuvdg ;m.pr. Pdppos Alexandrinds):c.end

1t.AD,mathenatician,known also as a music theorist.lie Flourished in A-
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lexandria (hence his surnama).He wrote a great work on Mathematics ("Zuvaywydq")
in eight books: and Commentaries on the Elements of Euclid,Pfolemv's "Syntaxis
Mathematica" and on works of other ancient mathematicians (suid.).

To Pappus was once attributed the "Isagoge' published under the name of Euclid
by Meibom and now aseribed to Clecnides®;his name as author was cited in many
¥SS of the Isagoge (Barberine II,86,2nd copy ,Rome;Naples No 260;Paris No 2uU60

2ud copy).To Pappus was also attributed by some the last part of Porphyry's

Commentary on Ptolemasus' Harmonika (after ch.4 of Book I).




parabasis (xapdfacug,m.pr.pardvasis);digression,deviation.A part of the ancient

comedy in which the chorus making a digression from the main subject,turned to
the public and talked on other matters,even on politics;through the parabasis

the poet expressed his personal views on public affairs.So the parabasis was a

synonym of parekbasis (nopeéxBaocig;deviation,digression).Scheol.Aristoph. Peace,

733 "it seems that the parabasis is said by the chorus but in the poet's name";
cf.Plut.Mor. 711F. :

The parabasis was composed of seven parts,enumerated by Pollux (IV,112) as fol-
lows;1) kommation*(xoupdriov),2) parabasis (napdfaois),3)makron®(paxpdv),4)strophe®
. (otpoer) ,5)epirrema®*(énlppenua),6)antistrophos®(dvtiotpoges) ,and 7)antepirrema®
! (avrenlppnua).According to this enumeration parabasis was also called the sacond

part,which was composed on anapaestic metre.




pardchordos (wapdyopbog);mattunad out of +ume,discordant.
parachordizein,vh (napaxopdiZewv):to play out of tume;to strike wrong notes,

Cf.paramousos?,




parachorepema (nupeyoedynuo;m.pr.parachorigima);a small part(rele) of a fourth

actor in the Creek drama taken at certain ecases.Pollux (IV,110):"and if a fourth

actor intervened to say something this was called parachoregema" ("elL &€ TiLg Té-

TapTog URoXpLTHS TL tapogdfyEaLto,Tolto mapaxopriynua éxaletro").

2) the part of a secondary chorus retiring from the orchestra when no longer

wanted; Aesch.Eum, 1032 (Dem.).



paradiazeuxis (wapabLaleuivg; m.pr.paradidzevxis);sub-disjunction.

It is formed when between two tetrachords,placed one beside the other,there is
a distance of one tone,i.e. between their first notes;cf.Bacchius (Isag. fﬁﬁ;
C.v.d.pps311-2,Mb p.21);Y.Bryen,(Harm.sect.XI ,Wallis III,p.506),The paradiazeuxis

is formed between the tetrachords of synemmenon and diezeugmenon : R s o]
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!
papakataloge (wapaxaraloyd; m.pr.parakatalesi);a kind of aceompanied recitative;
4 declamation with an instrumental accompaniment ,usually of aulos.

Its invention was attributed to Archilochus (Plut.De lus.11l4lA,ch.28).
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parapese (wopapdon:m.pr.parardsi);the note and string "by the side" of the mese

(a) ocn the second above (bh):it is in the distance of a tane from +he mese: a = b .,

When the note ahove the mese (a) is a semitone appart.as in the heptachord or in

the Lesger Perfect System,it is not called paramese but trite synemmenon(ﬁée one-

?‘r\-&tt Hesia -
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e, diseordant . Svnonvmiparachondos®,

Furip.Phoen. ,v.791 "xal fovdry kardye, Bpoulou randpcusoc toprate” ("and for

———————

death,unattunad to the feasts of Bacchus").Bromiss an epithet of Bacchus,




)
paranate (Eﬁ?““ﬁ?ﬂ; m.pr.paraniti)the note and gtwing "hy the side” of nete,a

second below.In both the Heptachord and the lesser Perfact Svatan paranete(synem-

menon) was the note ecorresponding +o ¢ .below:

1) heptachord 2) Lesser Perfect System
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In the octachord scale and in the Creater Perfect System paranete (diezeugmenon) was

the note corresponding to d; a second paranete (hyperbolaeon) was in the C.P.S.the
note corresponding to g,as below:
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The paranete keeps its mame in all three genera indepently of its distance from
the note,e.g.:

1) Chromatic Genus 2) Enharmoniec Cenus

= -.’-fﬂ‘
— o+ :'-\
L

.
— T

(-4
Fa
=

—

Se2e onomatothesia®*,




7
paraphonia;paraphonoi phthongoi,pl.(rapaguwvia,tapdowvor 98dyyol ;m.pr.paraphonia,

pardphoni phthéngi);according to Bacchius (Isag. y 613;C.v.J.p.305,Mb p.15) para-
phonia is a concord:'"when two dissimilar sounds played [at once] present no dif-
ference between themselves';according to Gaudentius it is something between con-
cord and discord.In his Isagoge (ch.8,C.v.J. p.338,Mbpp.12-13) he says that'pa-
raphonoi are those which are between concord and discord;when struck they give
the impression of being concordant,as in the case of three tones from parhy-
pate meson (f) to paramese (b) and in the case of two tones from lichanos (dia-
tonos) meson (g) to paramese (b)".Thus for Gaudentius the tritone (f - b) and the

ditone (major third,g-b) are paraphoniai (pl.).

Note: parathonos from para-(beside) and phone= sounding beside.




paranienai,vb (rapavi€vol;m.pr.paraniéne):;same as anienai (dviévar),cf.anesis®
(aveois).To relax,to slacken the strings (Dem.and LSJ).Plut.De Mus.(ch.39,
1145D) "xal t@v €otdtwy TLVAS TapavidolL 09dyywv'("and [even] they flatten some

of the immovable notes').See also prosanienai.




In the instrumental notation the signs were used by triads,i.e.by three different

positions of the same sign-letter,of which the first was the regular form(onpeCov
6986v,u2right sign),the second was revolved ( é&xeotpaup€vov) and the third reversed
(aveatpapupévov) :

a) E (note C);b) I (note C# );e)ms(C 1)
m

The principal signs used in the Diatonic genus are the following 17(instrumental

notation):

& CE MR op .k BECUS T ieey 2o
TS )

&l v
\'.Z » -:) ) A
/3 =] /1) o= o2
= > < s e
g G0 = o =

(the notes above > (171k),are notes by the same signs with a t'Iash:l("'](*‘—’--r
ete).

The same notes (vocal notation) have the following signs (in Diatonic genus);it
will be noticed that these signs are more directly derived from the letters of
the alphabet:
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(The notes above a3 had the corresponding signs of the same notes with a dash,

alike the instrumental notation).

The lowest of the 15 tonoi* (the Hypodorian) would appear in both notations
(Diatonic genus) as follows (Cf,Alypius,ch,1% C.v.J.p.382,M> pp.20-21):
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The Greeks used also signs for the rhythmical notation.The first time(chronos
protos,xpovos wpdtrog;as called by Aristoxenus) was noted by the sign v.0f the
long times there were,the ordinary long (called "uoxpd 5Cxpovoc' ;double )Jnoted

— ;the long of three times ("waxpd tpUxpovos";triple)noted—! ;the long of
four times ("uaxpd tetpdyxpovos";quadruple) noted +—i ;the long of five times
("uoaxpd wevrdypovos' Inoted Lid.

These rhythmical signs were placed above the signs of the vocal or of the instru-
mental notation.

They had also signs to express the silences (rests;the "ypdvoL xevou="'empty times").

The shorter silence,which was called leimma¥ AeCuua) was noted by the first

Jetter of this word (A);the A then was the "xpdvos xevds Bpaxds" ("short empty

time').

The other rests corresponding to the note-values were noted as follows:1)long
empty(rest)of two times (nevds uoxpds sUxpovos) /N

2)long empty of three times (nevds uwanpds TpLxPOVOS) 7T';

3) n " Four " =0 H TETD&XPO\’OS)WE;

SRR e L T R SR " gevrdxpovos) /\ -

Besides the signs indicating the silences,two other signs are given; the stigma
(otlypaspoint) * used to indicate the thesis (Anon.Bell¢;? 3,85,p.21) and the
diastole*(5LaoToAd;pause) noted by two lines,like the double bar-line,with dots
I (Anon.y 11 p.26).Cf.M.Bryen.Wallis IIT,p.480.

Note: For a more complete study of the Greek notation the following among others
could be consulted:

Alypius "Isagoge" (C.v.J.pp.366 ff;Mb p.1 ££)s

Aristides Quintilianus :De Musica (Mb.Antiq.Mus.Auct.gr.et Lat.;vol.II,Amsterdam
16527

mn Berlin 1882;RPWinnington-Ingram,Leipsig,1963)

R.Westphal : Harmonik und Melopoeie der Griechen;
F.A.Gevaert :"Histoire et Théorie de la Musique de 1'Antiquité";vol.T ,pp.393-418.
D.B.Monro ; "The Modes of Ancient Greek Music" ,* 27 pp.67-77

H.S.Macran : "The Harmonics of Aristoxenus";Introduction,pp.45-61.




paraskenion (rapaoxriviov;m.pr.paraskinion) ;side-scene;the interpolation of a member

of the chorus in the place of the fourth actor.Pollux (1V,110) "indeed when instead
of the fourth actor one of the dancers would sing,this is called si de-—scenefpara-

skenion | ".




paraulos (ndpavlos; m.pr.pdravlos);unattuned,out of tune,not in concord to the
aulos;cacophonous.

"paraula mele" pl.("rdpavia - fEAn"

);unmelodious,cacophonous,discordant tunes”,




parhelkysmos (mapelxvouds; m.pr.parelkismds);prolongation of a sound.From parhelkein

(zapéixeLv)vb,to draw aside;Pass.’'to be brought in as an accompaniment” Philod.
De Mus.p.25 J.K.(L.S.J.).




parhypate (mapuxdtn; m.pr.paripdti);the nete and string next to (a second above)

the hypate.There were two parhypatai:the parhypate hypaton and the parhypate meson.
Cf. onomatothesia.,

parypatoeides phthongos (napuraroeldris ¢8dyyos; m.pr.paripatoidié);sounding like

the parhypate,or also the sound produced by the string parhypate.Bacchius(Isag.

f 43,C.v.J.p.302,M p.11) "parhypatoedes is the middle {notelof the pycnon';cf.

Aristides (De Mus.Mb p.12,RPWI p.9)"1év gpepopévev ol uév mapuratocLbelg,ol &€

ALyavoeLbeCe” ("of the movable notes [of the tetrachords] others are parhypatoeides

and others lichanoeides').The hypate keeps its name in all three genera.




r
pariambis (mopuap8lg;m.pr. pariamvis);a solo for kithara to aulos accompaniment.

Epicharmus,the comic poet from Sicily,in his "Periallos" (ap.Athen.IV,183C,ch.81)

says "Semele dances,and a skilled kitharist plays pariambides to aulos accompa-

niment'';and she rejoices as she listens to the sparkling sounds".

In a broader sense "pariambides" (pl.)were a kitharisterios nomos;Pollux (1v,83)
"wal rapLeuBides vépoL xudapLotipuot,ots xal wpeondiovv” ("and the pariambides were

kitharisterioi nomoi to aulos accompaniment').See also meniambus and enaulos ki-

tharisis.

!
Ancther term for pariambis was iambis (lauBls; m.pr.iamvis),ap.Hesychius.




pariambos (xapCapfos;m.pr.pariamvos);a stringed instrument of unknown form and

character,mentioned by Pollux(IV,59) among other stringed (kroudmena) instruments.

Pariambos (raplapBog) was also called the metrical foot consisting of two short

syllables (uwv);otherwise called pyrrhichios (wupplyrog).




Pirion Chronikdn or Marble ( IldpLov Xpovuxdv or Mdpuapov);an extremely interesting

Greek inscription written in Attic dialect by an unknown wpiter during the rule of

Diodmetus (Auéduntoc) in Athens,in 264 or 263 BC.

It is a chromological table of the most important historical events from the

time of Kekrops(Keéxpod),the mythic first king of Athens,down to the time of Dio-
dmetus,as it is stated at the beginning of the inscription ("'And Kéxpomog ToD
xpdtou Baouievoavros 'ASnvdv elws...'AdfvnoLy &€ Avoyvritou').It contains,in chro-
nological order,important facts concerning,among others,the history and evolution
of literature,music and drama,the establishment of the National Games,poetical
and musical contests with the names of victors,and of most prominent men of let-

ters and music.

The Parion Chronicle was found in the 16th cent.A.D.on a mutilated column in the
island of Paros (hence its name);it was bought in Smyrna by the count Thomas A-
rundel in 1627 and transported to London whepe it was placed first in the gardens
of Henry Howard,friend of Arundel.The column bhecame known as 'Arundel Marble';in

1667 it was offered to the University of Oxford where it was transferred.

It was first published in London by John Selden in 1628 ("Marmora Arundelliana";
Joannes Seldenus,in 42 ).Since then it has been published several times:by Pri-
deaux (Oxford,1676),M.Maittaire (London, 1732) ,J .Baumgarten (with a German transla-
tion,1747),Christian Wagner (1790),Boeckh (1843,in "Corpus Inscriptionum Graeco-
run",vol.IT,¢p.293 £f),C. Willer (in FHG 1853,vol.T,np.535 £f) ,Johannes Flach
(“Tubingen,1884),and perhaps the most interesting and more complete by Felix
Jacoby (Berlin,1904) with Comments and a chronological Canonjthis last edition

(to which reference is often made in this Dictionary) includes the newly found

fragments of the Chronicle by A.Wilhelm in 1897,as Part BT,

The Colummof the University of Oxford contains 93 verses covering the period from
Kekrops to Callistratus (355/4 BC);the next fragments contain another 34 verses
covering the period 336 BC,(the time of Pythodelus, Hu&o&nkos) to 299/8 (the time
of Euctemon, Eﬁurﬁuwv) .C£,F.Jacoby "Des Marmor Parium”,Berlin,1904 (I part pp.

3-20,IT part pp.20-24).The verses in both parts are not wholly preserved.




pdrodos (ndpobog);entry,passage,narrow pass etc.

a) Each one of the two side entries of the ancient theatpe,leading to the orche-

strg *;

b) The first entrance of the chorus through the side netries.Pollux (IV,108)"xaC
n uév eCoodoc 1ol yxopol ndmodoc xadeltor';"and the first entrance of the chorus

is called pdrodes").

¢) Synecdochically,the first choral song sung by the chorus during its entrance
through the lateral passage;Arist.Poet.(1452B,ch.12) "xopuLuol &€ mdpobos ueEV n
. tpttn A€ELS 0An”' ("Pdrodos is the whole of the first choral song').

The second entrance of the chorus after the "metastasis” (exit) was called epi-

. He chazl
parodos (énumdpodog);so was also called song sung during the second entrance.

Cf.Pollux (IV,108). See exodion.




partheneia.and parthenia (rapSéveva,xapdévia;m.pr.parthénia);dongs sung by a

chorus of maidens in ceremonies in honour of various gods,and especially of
Apollo.The songs were often combined with dancing.Hence partheneia was called

also the dance.Many lyric poets,among others Aleman,Pindar and Simenides,wrote
partheneia.Cf.Aristoph.Birds 919,




parthénios (rap9€viog) Adj.virginal,maidenly.Parthenios aulos; the highest in

pitch-range aulos.To the class of the "virginal"” auloi belonged the gingras®,

the photinx*(e@tLyE) and the lamenting (querulous) aulos.

Pollux (IV,81) says that "maidens were dancing to the parthenian auloi”.




pathos (mdfog);in a general sense everything that one could suffer,experience

or undergo;accident;incident;passion,emotion.In drama the feeling which is

caused in the soul of the public by a theatrical performance (or a reading of
a text).Longinus : "the pathos is very strong in the tragic poetry".Aristides
(Mb p.63) on the other hand says that poetry without melody ("8sUxXa pelyélus"”)

does not cause pathos(emotion).

In music "pathos" was called sometimes a modification in the melodic order;
Aristox.(Harm.II,p.38,12 Mb) "mdSoug TUvos oupBalvovtos év Tf Tiic uelpdas
tdEeyv" (""to what modification [nd%og | in the melodic order (the modulation

owes its existence] ").




r " I - 3 :
pechys (mfixus; m.pr.pichis);forearm.In pl.pecheis (nfxeLe: pichis);the two

arms of the lyra and the kithara,which were fixed on the sound-8ox.In the lyra
they were usually made of horm of wild goat,and in classical times also of
woodjthey were light and slightly curved;the pecheis (arms) of the kithara

were wooden and more compact.

They were joined slightly under their upper end to a cross-bar (zygon*,Zuvydv).

The pecheis were also called "kérata" (xé€patc;horns).
Cf.Pollux (IV,62),.



I
peira (neCpa;m.pr.pira);attempt,test.The first part of the Pythian® nomos,the

introducteny part.




r ’ - -
pektis (zfintiLg and =xnutlg; m.pr.piktis or piktis);widely known stringed instru-

ment.It was closely associated with the mdgadis®;like the magadis it was a big
instrument with 20 strings tuned in pairs,each one with its octave.It belonged to
the "psaltikd" instruments,which were played by bare fingers without a plectrum.
According to Aristoxenus and Menaechmus ﬁap.Athen.XIV,BasE,ch.37) "the pektis and
the magadis were one and the same instrument".The pektis was of Lydian origin,

and Sappho was considered the first to have used it.

Sopater,the parodist,(ap.CG.Kaibel Com.Gr.Fr.p.194,Fr.11;and Athen,IV,183B,ch.81)
says in his "Mystacus” Theteion"(Slavey):"znutls &€ Mooy yavpulioa BapBdpy Suxopbdos

eLs TV xetpa wms nateotddn;("and the two-stringed pektis which boa$ts for its

barbaric muse,how has it been placed in thy hands?").

This information in the above fragment of Sopater that the pektis was also "two-
stringed"(dichord) is not confirmed by other sources;:perhaps the meaning might

be "double-stringed".The pektis however belonged,with the magadis and the sambyke,
to the so-called polychord (many-stringed;moAldyxopba) instruments,condemmed by
Plato (Rep.III,399D) and Aristoxenus (ap.Athen.IV,182F,ch.80,and FHG II,p.286,
Fr.64),who called all these instruments "degenerate™ ("€xgula').

2) Pektis was also called a kind of pastoral syrinx,similar to Pan-pipes.Hes.

10

"anutibeg (pl.) © wat oUpLyyes Opyava povouxd" (''pektides and syringes,musical

instruments™).



’
pelex (nriAnE; m.pr.pilix);a stringed instrument of the psalterion family
mentioned by Pollux (IV,61) "xal wiAnE &€ od udvov & Tiic mepuxepalalac Ad-

P0S,4AAE nat dpyavédv Tu dartipLov” (“"and pelex which is not only the tuft of

a2 helmet but also a psalterion instrument").Nothing else is known about it.




pentdchordon (xevrdyopsov;Ffrom pente,x€vte,five,and chorde):a five-stringed

instrument mentioned by Pollux (IV,60) who says that "it was of Scythian origin,
Wik
was hung by leathern straps of ox-hide,and,played with a plectrum made of

2 . * » L4 ] » ¥ e -
goats hoof" (“Egyruxgpaougxxu&&v UEV TO evpnpa,nadfitto 6€ LudoLv opoBoilvolc
aly®v 6¢ ynial td zAfixtoa'l).

Telestes (ap.Athen.XIV,637A,ch.40) speaks of a pentachord (five-stringed)magadis#

Theon of Smyrna mentions the pentachord system together with the tetrachord

and the octachord ("td Aeydueva ovo TiuaTe, TETPdY0pSa nol tevtdyopda xal SxTd-
xopba'3p.49 ,ed.Hiller).




pentasemos (nevrdonuos; m.pr.pentdsimos) chronos ,time;consisting of five first

(short) times.See chronos®,




pentekaedekacherden,systema (revrexoubdexdyopbov,odornpa;m.pr.pentekedekdchordon)

from pente-kai-deka (fifthen) chordaijthe system with fifteen notes,otherwise

called "dis-diapasen'(8C¢ SiLamac@v)or Greater Perfect System (see Systema*).

It was introduced after Aristoxenus' time in the 3rd cent.BC and consisted of
four tetrachords,conjunct by pairs with a disjunction in the middle (between
the mese and the paramese),and of an added note at the lowest end (the proslamba-

ndmenos) :




periadein,vb (mepuddeLv;m.pr. periddin);to sing while walking about.




= ,0r sentences

E?Eiéﬁﬂ% (xeplobog); period;the ensemble of two or more part

(*kolons™;xira) of a melody. See kolon*.




]
peripheres (repLoeprc:;m.pr.periferis) revolving.Tn the case of agoge (dywyrd

nepLyepris; agoge peripheres) melodic progression ascending and descending in

stepwise order. See agoge®.




periphord (nepugopd);circular motion.Periphora of intervals ("nepLpopd SLaoTnud-

Twv" ) irecurrence of intervals.According to Aristoxenus (Harm.I,p.6,21-24) Eratocles
"has attempted in the case of one System,in one genus,to enumarate the forms or
gpecies of the Octave,and to determine them mathematically by the periodic recur-
rence of the intervals" ("1f} xepLgopg TV SLaotnudtwv' ;transl.by D.B.Monro "The
Modes of Ancient Greek Music" p.50).Thus,Eratocles,by proceeding through the
various arrangements which can be cbtained by beginning each octave species succes-
sively with e,f,g etc,has arrived empirically to the enumeration of seven different

figures (oxdpota).This method is eritieized by Aristoxenus (op.cit.I,p.6,25 ££.




peristémion (zepLotdpLov);see phorbeia.




Persikon,Persian dance (zepoLudv,neut.):a kind of dance of Persian origin.Xen.

Anabasis (VI,ch.1, y10):"Lastly [g@sian] danced the Persian dance clashing the
light shields together,crouching down and rising up again:and he was doing all
these in rhythm,to aulos accompaniment" ("téXoc 6¢ [6 Muods] 1 mepoundy Gpyel-
To xpodwv Tdg w€Atagc xal dxdofe xal EEaviotarto’xal talro xdvta £V pudup Exorel

xpds 16V adAdv").Aristoph.Thesmoph.1175 "éravagdoa wepoLxdv’" ('play again on the

aulos the Persian [dance—tune] Ay [




P

C.v.J. p.207;Mb p.22) "petteia is the striking of a note repeatfd%“ ("serrela

s A ¥

8¢ n €9'évés Tdvou woldduLg yuLyvopéun TARELS"),

I
1;1‘||J
|
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Aristides (De Mus.,Mb p.29,RPWI p.29) speaks of petteia as of a procedure of
melodic composition (one of the three kinds of chresis®)by which "we know which

notes to omit,and which ones to use.And from which one to start and to which to

finish.This becomes also productive of ethos".




phallikdn,melos (gallundv,uéflos) song sung during the procession of phallus in
a ceremony in honour of Dionysus.Also the orchema (dance) performed at this ce-

remony.Pollux (IV,100) "phallikon orchema (dance) in honour of Dionysus”.




phandouros (edvdoupos);see pandoura.




L]
Phemius {$4uLos; w.pr.Phimies):renown epic singer (acedos,dovbdg) from Ithaca

often mentioned in Homer's Odyssey (XI,XVI).He lived in the palace of Ulysses

who during his absence to Troy entrusted to him Penelope,whom he accompanied
from Sparta.He sang the nostalgia of the Greeks,their lenging for return home
from Troy.He had been forced however to entertain the "pretenders'" at their

banquets with his music,and risked to be killed by Ulysses when at his return

home he killed the pretenders.
Cf.Plut.De Mus.1132B,ch.3.




Pherecrates (Bepexpdtng; m.pr.Pherecrdtis);c. 420 BC comic poet and musician.

To him we owe a document on tha evolution of music in the 5th cent.B.C.In

his comedy "Cheiron” ("XeCpwv')he represents Music as a woman complaining to

Justice for all the misfortunes she suffered from the innovations of Melanip-
pides* Kinesias®,Phrynis* and Timotheus® .This substantial part of the comedy
(25 verses) has been preserved by Plutarch in "De Musica" (1141D-F and 1142A,
ch. 30).




misician.son of Apollo,father of Thamyris#

According to some legends he was the first to

institute songs and dances at
the Delphic s

L o

anctuary (Plut.De Mus. 1132D,ch.3).Terpander,it is said,based
his compositiong on Phi

o

lammon's nomoi.




paillelias ode,fom. (gulnitde @5%; m.pr.phililidg) from philein (gLAelv) vb,
to love,and helios (sun);an ode to Apollo (Helios,God-Sun).Athen.(XIV,E19B,
¢h.10) "and the ode to Apollo [is called] philhelias,as Teléssilla testifies” ("0

6€ els "AndAlwva &1 [nahattau] guAnALds, e Terdoudla Taplotnol”).




Philofemis (3.)88nuos; m.pr.Philddimos);1st cent.BC poet and Epiecurean philo-

sophar from Gadara of Cale-Syria.He liwvad fn Roms during the time of Cicero -and
more precisely avound 60 BC -~ who knew him and praised his erudition.Among his
many writings a work ""On Music" ("NMepls povouxfic')is ineluded.The text of this
work ,severaly mutilated,was found,with other papyri,at Herculaneum (Eréﬁlano;
‘HpdxAeLov) ,SE of Naples,near Pompei,in Italy;of the work a substantial part of
the Ffourth book has been preserved.lt was edited,with a Latin translation,
together with other works of Philodemus,in "Herculanensium voluminae quae
supersunt” (Napoli,1793;TomusI,pp.1-144) under the title;Philodemi De Musica,

IV ("Mepl povouxfis',A”);the text was published by Colummns with photos of the
papyri,and further comments in Latin,pp.145-163.

The fourth book was also edited in the "Yarieta nei Volumi Ercolanesi" by
Lorenzo Blanco (Naples,1846);Greek text with a translation into Italian (vol.I,
part I,pp.1-665) and a Latin translation (vol.I,part II,pp.79-136) and "commenta-
rius" (pp.143-221).A very careful edition of the Greek text was published by
Johannes Hempe ('"Philodemi : '"De Musica librorum quae extant"” ,Leipsig, 1884,
ap.Teubner). This edition,as its title syggests ,contains ,besides the fourth

book (pp.62-111),also fragments of the first and third books (pp.1-20,21-55
respectively ),as also fragments from other papyri (pp.56-61).

Other bibliography : D.A.van Krevelen : "Philodemus de Muzick™" (Amsterdam,
1939) ,and Otto Luschnat "Zum text won Philodems schrift de musica" (Deutsche
Akademie“der Wissenschaften zu Berlin;Institut fir hellenistisch—gémische

Philosophie,Veréffentlichnung No 1,1953,pp.5-36,with Tables of photos of the
papyri).







Philolaus (8u)Aé)mos: m.pr.Phi1éla0ﬂ){Rth cent.B.C, philosopher from Tarentum,

disciple of the Pythagoreans,contemporary of Socrates.In his "De Raturae" ("ou-
guxd"),a frasment of which has survived,he analyses and explains the Pythago-
vean doctrines on music.His commentary of the Pythagorean ratios was at the

origin of Plato's Timaeo.

Nicomachus analyses the views of Philolaus,Pythagoras' successor,as he calls
him (Enchir.ch.9 "Maptupto T@v elpnuévev &xd tod ®uloidou”;Mb pp.16-18,C.v.J.
pp. 252-254).A.E.Chaignet in his book "Pythagore et la philosophie Pythago-
ricienne" (2 vols,Paris,1873) publishes the fragments of Philolaus and Archy-
tas.He also analyses (vol.I,p.225 ff) the Pythagorean principles,as expressed
by Philolaus,concerning the constitution of the Harmonia (a Syllable®, 4th,

plus a Dioxeion*,5th),the division of tome into diesis(ls ) apotome®,

and

27
( 14 ),the comma,the schisma etc.
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phildmousos (guAdpovsos;from philein,vh,to love,and muse);loving music or

the Muses;loving the arts.Arion (ap.Brgk PLG III,p.872) “gu)lduovgor Secdgtvec"
("music-loving dolphins").

philomousia (gulopovota);flondness,love of music and arts.

philomousein vb (gLAcpovcelv);to love music and generally the arts (Muses).




"

ms .

= - 1 ~E PIwt . T
o et} ¢ EENLnon8unc:m. pr.phildpithmos) ; fond of rhythm.CE.Plut,le
~k3 lorrhvthmeos ( GLAODPLUUOS M. PI.PR LD =4
ch.21, 11388,




phildtechnos (guidteyvog);almost a synonym to philomousos.loving the arts:
* e — e ————— - —— WS S A —

philotechnia (gulotexvia);love of the arts;ingenuity (LSJ).




Philoxenus (9u)dZevoc; m.pr.Phildxencs); composer of Afthyvambs,b.c,435 BC,

d.c, 380-379 BC3he was born in Wythera (Kdfnpa,hence his surname Ku®rpuosg,
Kytherios) and died in Fphesus.lis death is recorded in the "Parion Chronikon”

(v.693as 380-379 BC).

Taken prisocner in 424-3 he was sold as a slave to a certain Agesylas and from
him to the lyric poet Yelanippides®,who emancipated him and taught him musiec.
His name is often mentioned in Plutarch's De Musica with that of Timotheus as
an important figure in the field of innevations of his time (1141C,ch.30;
1142C,ch.31) .He became known as one of the leading composers of dithyrambs

of his time.According to Suidas he wrote 24 dithyrambs praised by ones for the
originality of expression,melodic flavour and variation,and blamed by others
for his very ornamented style and his daring innovations.The comic poet Anti-
phanes in his "Tritagonistes' (ap.Athen.XIV,643D-E,ch.50) fighly praises him
and adds that "he was a god among men,as he knew the real music" ("Beds év av-

SpwmoLc Aiv Exelvoc,eldids v &Anddc povouxrdv'™).

Philoxenus lived for some time at the court of the tyrant of Syracuse Dionysius
the Elder with whom he developed friendly relations;but the friendship broke
down owing to Philoxenus' sawcastic criticisms of the tyrant's dramatic works.
The tyrant threw him into the quarries,where he wrote his "Cyclops”™ or "Poly-
phemus and Galatea' in which he satirizes the tyrant.According to a charming
legend Philoxenus was taken from the quarry,and led before Dionysius he was
asked if he still insists on his opinion about the tyrant's dramas;Philoxenus
replied "I prefer to go back to the quarry'.At another attempt,he replied
"pitiable" (olutpaC;in pl.,i.e. the tyrant's dramas are pitiable),but Diony-
sius,interpreting the reply as meaning that his dramas provoke the pity in the

hearts of the public,liberated him.

Diogenes Laert.(IV,ch.6, )36) relates another anecdote of the eventful life

of Philoxenus;when once he heard some brickmakers singing out * of tune some

N




of his melodies,he retaliated by trampling on the bricks and saying "As you

spoil my works,so I spoil yours”,

According to Plutarch (Vita Alexander, ﬁﬂ) Ardalus sent to Alexander the Great,
among other works,dithyrambs of Philoxenus to be performed at the marriage

festivities at Sousa.

Philoxenus became legendary for his gluttony of which he died;Mdchon (Mdxwv),
the comic poet,relates the story of his gluttony and death (ap.Athen.VIIIA,
ch.26).

Cf.Brgk PLG III,pp.1252-1267 and Anth.Lyr.pp.289-29u,




* -
shoonix (pobviLE-m.or.phinix) a stringed inatrument similar to magadis®

and pektis®;

it was a polychord {many-stringed) instrument and its strings were tumed in pairs,
each one with its octave as in the other two instruments.Its origin was Phoenician,
hence its name:but according to Semus,a poet from Delos,(ap.Athen.XIV,6378,ch.40)

{t was so-called because his arms were made of Delian phoenix(=palm-tree).

!
Phoenikion (pouvixvov;phinikion) Dimin.of Pheenix.Though the term would imply a

small phoenix,the word phoenikion is met always as another name of the same instru-
ment , Arist.Probl.(XIX,14) "Why is it that the consonance of the octave passes

unperceived and appears to be a unison on the vhoenikion as well as on the human

voice?"




: : S e by W ; . .
Dhoetetes (WHLTHIQg,m.p?.JHltltlS);pupll,dlSClgle,Student.uccordlng to Phrynichus

Lpitome;ed.l.de Borries,p.124) "phoetetai (pl.) are principally called those who

study (attend lessons in)ﬁrammar or music" ("xuptws 6€ A€yovraL goutntal ol ypau-

HOTLXHY A povouxdv pavddvovrec').




ot

o Comvadnle) :axereice of the voice.From the werb ghonastein( owveonelv;

ienasic

phone- [owvd -voice] and ;skei:[énuﬁtv;tn excrcinﬂ: to exermise,to train the
voice.Cf. Theophrillist.Plant. ,book T¥,ch.10,
Phonaskd® (owvcondc)=voice trainer;teacher of singing,of voice training.
The Creeks intreduced and developped a method of solmisation.As basis of this
method they had the tetrachord;for "the execution of melos,we have chosen among
the letters of the alphabet those which are the most suitable"(Aristides,Mb p.91).
As such they chose four vowels (a,n,w,e)to which they prefixed "the lest of
the consonants'(the letter T;t),in order to avoid the hiatus (xaoppéla)which
would occur by the exclusive use of the vowels.The first (lowest) note of the
+etpachord was said "to" (ta).the second "Tn" (te, m.pt.ti),the third "tw" (to)
and the fourth "t (te)

. e Ty Tw.TE

L

T
BT RE=TR
Lj ~—

If the highest note of the tetrachord was at the same time the first (lowest)
of the next tetrachord,i.e.if there was a conjunction,then the fourth note
took the syllable ta (ta) which was given to the first of the tetrachord.Thus

the two conjunct tetrachords would have the following syllables:

PR 1+ 5 O s A i £ SR e )7 e
T

i e

é%. I\ Y =

I1|1'J (41 T — =

3 5 6 °©

Anonymous (Bell, ??7,pp.80—81) defines as follows the syllables for the various
degrees of the 15 tonoi:

"The proslambanomenoi of the 15 tropoi are said "tw" (to;it evidently should be
"ge' . te);the hypatai "ta" (ta),the parhypatai "tn" (te,ti),the lichanoi "Tuw"
(to),the mesai "te" (te),the paramesai "rta" (ta),the tritai "tn" (te,ti),the

paranetai “tw" (to) and the netai "te” (te)

.
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Notes: a) The mese synemmenon had "ta'" (ta) as first note of the tetrachord,while

the mese diezeugmenon as last note of the tetrachord had '"te

" (te).

b) The same happens with the nete diezeugmenon (ta,ta),while the nete synemmenon

and the nete hyperbolacon had both te (te).

In the case of the instrumental fi s prokrousis?®,prokrousmos®etc,the notes kept
gures p j2)

their corresponding syllables:
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es (prolepsis® prolemmatismos® e te) and when

a hyphen® was 1

I eal A
the syllable was used without the consonant:

Vocal
o -t - 25 -
,f\) o ol S TE-N 'CIE: ’E:) TE~- L- & [G--yl_u_, G’)-[:C_ a Ta-y TH -
| R S T A A T et =l %
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= = VY S = b= e 1c

In the melismos %the kompismos® and the teretismos®™ they used to

n (v) or two mn (vv):

intercalate an

ﬂ. RANE = va Ty — ~ Vi TEV = = VC“ -
] A
A =i o
s e e i P e e -
(viﬁ LA ¥, eing ) e N
*--...-T v '\\__ = o
( ‘l‘.ﬂu*n‘h~ YLa t{"‘r\_ - = no ‘t_’iyy._ == i )

See Aristides (De Mus.¥b p.91-94),’nonymous (Bell.

pp.418-423,

s> 77,pp.80-81) jalso Gevaert I,




]

phona (nwvdim.pr.phoni) ;prineip 1 of

tha human voice or the sound of the human

v T V=r

70icazalso of animals.By extension the sound of any misical instrument.Aristotle
('De Anima" 520 B]P!vs:"}hz voice is a certain sound of a living being;because
none of +he non-animated speaks,but by similarity (analogy) it is said to speak
(to sound:guwvetv,phonain vb),as for instance aulos and lyra and all those which
have duration,melody and expression” (" &€ guwvi d¢dgoc TLS goTLy epgdywy TV Ydp
Addxwy o06EV Quvel ,&A)d xad’ Spovdtnta AéyeTau PwvETV,0L0v adAds xal Adpa xal Ooo

3 a Thv &ddyev dndtacuy Exeu xal pfdog wal SLdiextov').

Plato(Rep.39?&:”ﬁ&v1mv dpydvev pwvds (pl.)";"sounds of all instruments" .Eurip.

Troades,v.127 "guplyysv gwvels' ("by the sounds of syringes").

Aristovenus uses also the term "phonme" ("gwvi') in the sense of both the vocal

and the instrumental sound;cf.Harm.I,p.8,16;p.9,10 etc.But he uses as well the

term "ouwvi dpyovuxrd” ('instrumental voice,sound) for especially the instrumen-

tal sound;cf.I,p.14,4-5 (see the text under organon®) .,

The word phone is by extension used in the sense of phrase,song,melody;cf.Plut.
De Mus.ch.33,1143A."xolvnxdfs gwvii anbdévog" ("richly diverse song of nightin-

gale).




%

phorbeia, fem. ‘%dﬁsebd,ﬁ; m.pr.phorvid);in general use a halter (Lat.capistrum).
In music the leather band which the auletai used to put around the mouth and
the cheeks;it left an open hole in front of the mouth to allow blowing into

the aulos,and it was tied behind the head.Hes."popBeid” n avAntuxd oTopts Aé-
vetar 8€ xal xuAwtrp" ("phorbeia; the auletic mouth band;it is also called
chilotir [nose~bag] ") .Hesychius gives also another more specific explanation
"the leather band which is placed around the mouth of the aulete to protect

his lip of being cleft" ("td repuxeluevov 1§ otduary Tod adAntod s€pua,Lva

pri oxLo9f té xetlog altol").The phorbeia is also called "peristomion" (nepLotd-

puLov )and epistomis®*(exiLotours);CE.EM p.798,32 "weprorduLov  naxlotpLov'”.

There have been different views about the real purpose of the use of the phorbeia;
the more generally accepted view is that the pﬁ?beia's use was to strengthen

the blowing by concentration.Another view is that it was used to regulate the
sound produced;Schol.Aristoph."in order that by regulating the blowing the

aulete could make the sound sweet fpleasant,melodious] ":Wasps,581-2 '"wav

adAntris ye SCxnv vux§ tavtng NuTv éxlxeupa €v popBeLd tols duxactals €Eobdov
aUAno'édxuodoLy" ("and if an aulete wins a suit he plays on the aulos with the
mouthband on, a marching-out tune for the judges as they depart').

See also aulos®,.



phérminx (pdpuryE);a variety of primitive lyra or kithara(Sachs sypports that
it was "unmistakably a kithara';Hist.of Mus.Instr.p.130).It was probably the

most ancient stringed instrument in the hands of the epic-singers,the acedoi#,

It appears on ancient vase-paintings usually with four strings (it had three

to five);though ancient writers speak also of seven-stringed ""phorminges'’;
Pind.Pyth.II,v.70-71 heptaktypos®* ;Nem.V,v.24 heptaglossos* ,Strabo XIII,
2,4,c.618 heptatonos(see under tetragerys) .This is an indication that the word
phorminx was often used for the more generic name of lyra);it was small,
hollow,and was held in a slanting position like the lyra.

The phorminx was considered a sacred instrument,the instrument of Apolloja
number of epithets given to it by Homgr and other writers show in what consi-

deration the phorminx was held.It was called "perikalles" (mepuxadirfs";very

beautiful) ;Hom.I¥.1,603-4 "ol udv p8puLYYOS mepLaaAréos,nv €x ' ArdAdlwy Mou-

odwv §,al GeLdov aueLBluevar 6mC xaAf" ("nor of the beauteous lyre [phorminx] ,
that Apollo held,nor yet of the Muses,that sang replying one to another with
sweet voices"jtransl.A.T.Murray,Il.vol.I,p.u9).

It was called ligeia (Adxebq;clear—toned,sweet—voiced),Eglden,elephantodetos

(ivory-made,inlaid with ivory),glaphyra (ylagupd,hollow)ete.Iliad.IX,186"tdv

6'eVpov gpéva teprvduevov odpuLyyL Auyeln' (" and,found him [Achilles]) delighting
his & soul with a clear-tuned lyre [sweet-voiced phormink] +Also :XVIII,569;

Odyss.VIII,67 ("gdpuLyya Alyevav";'sweet-voiced phorminx").

Hesiode 1,208 "...xpuoetn gdpuLyyL" ("... by a golden phorminx).Aristoph.Birds,

217-219 "6 xpuooxduxs ®oTRos dxovwv 1ol cols EAEYOLS GVTLEAAWY EAepavTddeTov

9épuLyya" ("the golden-haired Phoebus (Apollo) listening to-?pu,and accompanying

thy elegies on his ivory-made phorminx'j;cf.antipsalmos®).

Both the verbs 'phormizein" ("gopulCeuv;to play the phorminx) and "kitharizein"

(xL9aplreLv;see kitharis*)are used for playing the phorminx or the kitharisje.g.

"pdpuLYYL ALBapLZelv" (Hom.I1.XVIII 569-570 "rolouv &6 év ucocoLoL wmdic POpULYYL

Auyeln tuepdev xuddpuze";"and in their midst a boy played charmingly a clear-toned
phorminx").Also Odys.I 153-155 "x(9apLy ... gopuizwv" ('"playing the kitharis').




/
phormiktes and phormikter (gopuLxtic ,popuLxtrip;m.pr. phormiktis,-ir);phorminx

player.

Phormiktdn melos (gopuuxtdv uélog); song to phorminx accompaniment.




phétinx (o@tLyE); a "transverse" aulos made of lotus wood,of Egyptian origin.

It is said that it was Osiris' invention (Iobas ap.Athen.IV,175E,ch.78 "tdv
udvavdov 'Oolpubos elvar elpnua xoddrep xal tdv xadovpuevoy puétLyye mAayCab-
AoV, .+ EXLXWpLAZEL ydp xal & oBTLYE adAdc xap ‘nuCv";"that the single-piped
aulos was an invention of Osiris,as also was the cross-aulos called photinx ...
which is customary in our country [Egypt] ") .And further (ibid,182D,ch.80)
there is a more precise passage on photinx;"and the so-called (stus-made auloi
are called by the Alexandrians photinges. They are made of lotus wood which is
grown in Libya".

Hesychius also says that the photinx is a transverse aulos ("g@tuyE ... KAdyLoc

aOAdc" ).See under plagiaulos.




/
Phrygios harmonia,or Phrygisti (8pdyrog &puovda,¢puyuurc;m.pr.Phriéios,Phrigisti);

generally accepted as Phrygian harmonia was the following octave-species (8ud

taodv ,diapason ;octachord) :

d-e-f-g-a-b-¢e¢-d (Diatonic genus).
b S N R 8 L

2 2

The Phrygian harmonia was,as also the Lydian,of those harmoniai which were intro-
duced to Greece from Asia Minor.As Athenaeus records (XIV,625E,ch.21) both the
Phrygian and the Lydian harmoniai were made known to the Greeks by the barbarians,
Phrygians and Lydians who accompanied Pelops to Peloponnesus (Note: King Pelops,
son of Tantalus,King of Lydia and Phrygia,came from Asia Minor with Lydians and
Phrygians and colonized that part of Greece which was called after his name ,Pe-

loponnesus= island of Pelops).

The poet Telestes® of Selinous also says (ap.Athen.ibid) that "the Phrygian no-
mos in homour of the Mountain-Mother (Rhea) was performed on aulos by Pelops'

companionsjand on high-pitched pektides a resounding Lydian hymn'".

The Phrygian harmonia was quickly received and assimilated in all Grieece,and
became especially the harmonia of the dithyrambs.It was considered as inspiring
enthusiasm and as such it was most suitable for the music in honour of Dionysus.
In fact it remained as the pre-eminently Dionysiac harmonia;its instrument was
the aulos.

Cf.ethos™,




!
Phpynichis ($pdvixos; m.pr.Phrinichos);b.5103d.476 BC Athenian tragedian and mu-

sician.

Besides his contribution to the evolution of the classical drama,Phrynichus was

a composer of charming and much admired melodies (Cf.Arist.Probl.XIX,31;Aristoph.
Birds 749-751 "€v9ev WOREP N UEALTTQ dpUvixos GuBpoolwv peléwv aneBooxETO NXPTAV
deC oépwv yAuxetav @bdv''="whence Phrynichus,like a bee,used to feed upon the fruit
of ambrosian songs,ever bringing a sweet-strain":Transl.W.J.Hickie Aristoph.vol.I,
p.341),

Phrynichus,as his contemporary Aeschylus,avoided the chromatic genus (Plut.De Mus.
1137E,ch.20;3"would it not be absurd to assert that Aeschylus and Phrynichus avoided

the use of the chromatic genus out of ignorance?').

According to Aristocles (ap.Athen.I,22A,ch.39) '"the old poets Thespis,Pratinas .
{kratinus] ,Phrynichus,were called orchestai (épynotal) not only because they applied
the orchesis of the chorus in their dramas,but also because besides their poetic

works they taught dancing to those willing".

Cf. Brgk PLG III,p.1221;Aug.Nauck Trag.Gr.Fr.,(suppl.Br.Snell,1964) pp.720-725.

2)Athenian comic poet of the 5th cent.BC,contemporary of Aristophanes.Cf.Th.Kock
Com.Att.Fr.,vol.I,p.370 fF.




Phrynis (9pOvic; m.pr.Phrinis)sb.c. 475 BC;d.?

He was born in Mytilene (Mutilrvn,hence his surname Mutuinvalog ,Mytilenaeus).
According to Suidas he began his career as an aulode but soon he turned to

the kithara under the guidance of the reputed kitharist ("eV8duLuog nLdapLotns')
Aristocleides ("xapadaBdy 6¢ LAristocleides] $pOviy odAgdolvra xudaplrewv £6C-
Sakev").In 446 BC he competed at the Panathenaeans as a kitharode winning the

first prize.

Phrynis is regarded as the chief of the school of innovators of the 5th-ith cent.
BC in Gpeece.He is aceredited with the renovation of the kitharodic nomos and
it+s transformation into the "concort-aria'"j;he used an ornamented and modulating

style in the melopoeia,and the nine-stringed kithara.

When he went once to Sparta,the Ephor ( "Egpopocg ,Magistrate) ,before the performance,
cut two of his nine-stringed instrument by which it exceeded the traditional

seven telling him that he would not be allowed to corrupt music,A similar inei-
dent happened later to Timotheus®.At his mature age his style became more reserved
so that Music (in Pherecrates' comedy "Cheiron" ;cf.Kinesias* ,Melanippides®,

Timotheus *)forgives him "for though he erred,he afterwards repented”.

Though he was criticized by the comedians for his innovations,he was held by

others in high esteem.

Apistotle in "Metaphysics" (I,993B) writes "if Timotheus did not exist we would
not have so many melodic compositions,and if Phrynis did nbt exist Timotheus

would not exist either".

Nothing of his works survived.




phthdngos ( ¢8dyyog); sound,voice.In music a distinct sound with definite pitch

produced by the voice or any musical instrument;in pl.usually "notes" and "strings".
Here are some definitions of phthongos;
Aristox.Harm.(I,p.15,15 Mb) "To say briefly,phthongos is the incidence of the

voice upon one pitch” ("Iuvtduws ué€v <¢dV eLnelv,puwviic xEdous €xC uav TdaLy
g8dyyos €oti").

Cleon.Isag.(ch.1;C.v.J. p.279,Mb p.1l) "phthongos is a musical incidence of a
voice on one pitch" ("98dyyos ueév olv €oTL guviic wrtdloLs Eupedrs éxv plav tdowv™).

Bacchius (Isag. y 43;C.v.Je p.292,Mb. p.2) gives about the same definition by
adding "one pitch taken in voice consists a musical tone" ("ule ydp tdoug Ev

guvi AngdeToa eppedfi gddyyov amoteAet").

Nicomachus in a more analytical way says (Enchir,ch.11;C.v.J.p.261,Mb p.24) that
"phthdéngos is an iridivisible sound like a unit in hearing jas the more moderns
say.,an insidence of a voice upon one and simple pitchjand as some people say,

a sound breadthless and continuous [without intermission] ". 2

("#5dyyos ati guwvd drouog,olov uovde xat'axorv’ws &€ ol VEWTEPOL ,EXLRTWOLS

puviic ent plav tdouy wal arAfivds 6’ éviol,Axos &xlordc watd tdnov adudorarog").

Aristides (De Mus.Mb. pp.12-13,RPWI p.10) distinguishes five differences between

the musical sounds ("8uagopal 99dyywv'"),as to the piteh ("xatd v tdouLv"),as to

the interval (participation to one or more intervals;"watrd Siaotruaros uetoxnv'),
as to the system (as to participation to one or two systems;"xatd outriuatos Lpe-

toxfiv| "),as to the locus of the voice ("xatd tov Tfic uvfis Tdrov")and as to the

ethos ("xatd hdoc";the ethos varies according to the pitch of the sounds).




f
physallis (gwoadAls; m.pr.phisallis);a kind of aulos.Aristoph.Lysistr.1245-6 "Aa-

8¢ 6fita Tde puoaAlibas (pl.) tpds Tdv Bedv,wc nooual y'duds 6pidv opxovnevous”
("Take,then,the pipes,by the Gods for I am pleased to see you dancing";jtransl.
H.J.Hickie,ﬁristoph.,vol.II,p.us).Schol.Aristoph."kuBé 5fita Tde guoaiivdag "tovg
adrove ,and 1ol guodv" ("take,then,the physallides,"the auloi [ pipes] from the

vb psysan [to blow] ").




f )
pinakis,pl.pinakides ( mivaxts,pl. mLvantdes); a kind of dance accompanied by
aulos.

Athen.(XIV,629F,ch.27) "they danced to aulos the boatswain's dance and the so-
called pinakis [platter-dance] ".Pollux (IV,103) "tdg &€ muvoxibas @pxoUvTo oUX

otba elt ' éxl mLvdxwv,eCte nlvaras o€povres" ('they danced the pinakides [platter-

dances| ,but I don't know whether on plates or carrying plates™).

Note: pinakis (muvaxlg);a small plate or platter,made of various materials

covered with wax and used as a board to keep notes,accounts etc.




Pindarus,Pindar ( NICvéapog; m.pr.andaros);b.c.S?? BC;d.c.446 BC;he was born in

Cynos Cephalai (Kuvos Kepalal) near Thebes in Boeotia and died in Argos.This

most celebrated of all lyric poets of ancient Greece studied music with Lasus®
of Hermione,a prominent musician of the 6th century.Pindar's father,Daiphantus
(Auémuvtos) was a practising musician,as was also his uncle Skopelinus (Ixome-

Alvog) ,from whom he received the first lessons in music and the auletic art.

Pindar composed hymns,paeans,dithyrambs,prosodia,parthenia,hyporchemata,engomia,
threni,and above all epinikoi (odes or hymns;Olympic,Pythian,Nemean,Isthmian
hymns).As a musician Pindar remained a conservative,faithful to the tradition
(cf.Plut.De Mus.1134D,ch.9;1136F,ch.17;1137F,ch.20;1142B,ch.31);he ghowed no
interest in the innovations of his time.His simple and reserved classical style

had a general appeal to all the Greeks.

Of Pindar's music nothing survived.The authenticity of a melodic fragment,
pretending to be the opening lines of his First Pythian Ode,published by the
Jesuit Athanassius Kircher in his "Musurgia Universalis' (Rome,16503;vol.I,pp.

541-2) has been seriously disputed;see under "Remains of Greek Music"#where

Yhis question is discussed.

Cf. ,among others,A.B.Drachmann:Scholia Vetera in Pindar's Carmina (Lipsiae,1903);
Brgk PLG part I (Olympie I-XIV,pp.15-96;Pythians I-XII,pp.101-184;Nemeans I-XI,
pPp.186-242;Isthmians I-VIII,pp.243-279) and Various Fragments (Hymns ,Paeans,

Prosodia,Parthenia, Hyporchemata,Engomia,Scolia,Threni ,and Fragmenta Incerta,
pp.285”382) -




plagia gldssa (mAayla yl@ooo);see Syngrotetikai glottai.




plagiaulos ( mlaylaulog; m.pr.plagiavlos);transverse aulos.

It was hold like the modern cross-flute but it had a reed inserted laterally at
about the same place where the modern flute has its hole.According to Pollux
(IV,74) the plagiaulos was of Libyan origin,and was made of lotus wood ; "alAGY
8€ elbn,mAdyLos,AdTLvog,ALBYwy 16 edpnua, tAaylaviov &€ adtdy ACBues naroloLv"
("species of auloi are the oblique,a lotus-made,invantion of the Libyans,called

by them plagiaulos').
Cf.photinx.




pldsma ( xAdoua) from vb plassein (or plattein;zidooeLv,xAdrTeLv) to mould,to

form;in music,affected execution (LSJ;Dem.).Theophr.Hist.Plant.IV,ch.¥I,5 "toU-

10 6€ avayxalov tols petd mAdoparoc adiolol'('this is necessary to those who play
(the aulos) dn an affected way (with ornaments,trills etc).

Opp.apldstos,adv.(anidotws)= naturally,without disguise (LSJ;Dem.).




Plato ( NMidrwe; m.pr.Pldton);b.c.429 or 427 BC;d.347 BC.

Plato's principal master was Socrates with whom he stayed for over eight years.
After the death of Socrates (399) he travelled extensively,and in 387 he founded
his School,the Academy ('Axadnuta).

The great philosopher studied music with Dracon® the Athenian and Metellus® of
Agrigente (Plut.De Mus.1136F,ch.17);but he was greatly influenced by Damon’s views
on the ethical walue of music and preserved for him a deep respect (Rep.IV,424C).
As a writer on music Plato was a Pythagorean;he recognized the Pythagorean (Dia-
tonie) harmonia as formed by consonances,and much admired the Pythagorean defi-
nition of musical intervals by numerical ratios.He considered the Dorian harmonia
as the pamexcellence Hellenic in character andfgirtuous quality (conceding the

use of the Phrygian for the young warriors).

Generally speaking Plato was a musical purist,conservative and intransigeant in
his beliefs;for him beauty in music is expressed by simplicity,clarity,the pre-
servation of the good tradition and by orthodox means.He deeply and firmly believed
that music is a divine art,it has a lofty purpose,and is therefore a most suitable
and efficacious means of education.In Phaedon (XXXVI,85E) he says that "the harmo-
nia is something invisible and immaterial,and something most beautiful and divine
in the well-tuned lyra" ("f uév apuovia &épatdv 1L xol Gowuatov xal mdyXaAdV TL

ral eCdv €otL €v T npuooucvy Adpg").

A detailed acecount of his views is found in the Laws,esp.Book IIj;the following
passage summarizes in a few words his view on the preservation of the tradition:
"It was never and it is still not permitted to any artist,painter or other,or to
any body regarding music to innovate or to pass over the laws of the country"
(656D).

Plato also professes the ethical value of music and discusses the ethical importance
of certain harmoniai and rhythms in the ''Republie" (III,398B-400C;cf.ethow® and
harmonia®* ).He is against the confused mixture of the genera,the use of polychord
and polyharmonic instruments,and of everything affected,excessively refined

and unreasonably complicated.He advises against the use of "heterophony"# in the

eduration of the boys.

Ve




Important parts of his philosophical conception of music can be found in his
"Timaeo".But references to music are found also in "Protagoras" (e.g.326A),
in "Laches" (XIV,espec.188D),in Phaedon (IV,60E;XXXVI,85E),Criton (50D),Alci-
biades I (106E) etc.

Cf.E.Moutsopoulos: "La musique dans 1'oeuvre de PLATONrpp.390+38 (Paris,1959).




pldtos (n)drog); breadth.A term used by Lasus and some of the School of Epigonus;

they thought that the sound had a certain " uantity"” or breadth.This view is cri-
g q :

3
t. i A i { . - . T o el o *-
icized by Aristoxenus (Harm.Elem.p.3,23 ?%5 Cf. aplates




!
plectron { mAfixtpov); m.pr.plictron);an implement (plectrum) by which the strings

were struck;it was made of hard wood,or ivory,or horn,or metal,and as it often
appears on vase-paintings was long and bulky.Plato Laws (VII,795A):"év xepati-
voiLs mAixtpoiLs” (""by horn-made plectrums").According to a tradition (Suid.) its
invention is attributed to Sappho but its use was,it seems,known long ago before
Sappho's time.Apollodorus (III,ch.10, Y 2) attributes.its invention to Hermes
("xal épyacdpevog Adpav eVpe »al TAfixtpov" :"and [Hermesl having made the lyra,
found also the plectrum”);cf.Homer Hymn to Hermes,v.53;Pind.Nem.V under "hepta-
glossos'. According to an old tradition Linus was killed by his pupil Heracles,
who,being offended by his teacher's scoffing of his awkwardness,beat him to death

with the kithara or the plectrum.
The plectrum was attached by a ribbon to the lower part of the lyra or the kithara.
The playing by the plectrum was called "plessein” (nAfogeLv) vb,to strikejuse was also

made of "krekein"®. ("up€xeLv") and "krouwein" (upodeLv,to strike).

The maker of plectrums was called "plectropoeos'' (mAnxgporoids),




ploke (xkouﬁ;m.pr.ploki);proceeding of the meledy by skips.

Aristides (De Mus.Mb p.19;RPWI p.16):"xloxd 6€,0te Sud TtHv nad'vndpracLy AauBavo-

pévev'' ("ploke then when the melody proceeds by leaps';cf.ibid,p.29).

In Cleon.Isag.(ch.14;C.v.J. p.207,Mb p.22) ploke is defined as the alternate
use of ascending and descending skips:

ADTTT
| B
]
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The tunes (mele) formed principally by skips were called "mele keklasména'®

("puérn #exiaouéva').



Plutarchus,Plutarch (Hlodtapxos;m.pr.Ploﬁtarchos);b.c.us—ua AD;d.probably after

120 AD.Suidas says that he lived before and during the time of Emperor (Marcus
Ulpius) Prajanus (98-117 AD).Philosopher,biographer and historian born in Chae-
ronéia (Xaupivera) of Boeotia.His works are divided into two great groups,''The
Parallel Lives'" ("BCo. MapdiAnioiL") and the "Moralia" (""H9uxd) ,in which there
are frequent references to music.But there are especially two extensive studies
on music,the "De procreatione in Timeo" ('NMepl Tfic v Tupaly Yuxoyovtas") ,which
is a commentary on Plato's musical theories in "Timeo",and the dialogue "On Music"
("Mepl povouxfis";"De Musica');this second one is a treatise containing much in-
formation regarding prinecipally the history but also the theory of ancient Creek
music,derived from various older sources ,Glaucus ,Heraclides ;Ponticus,Aristoxenus,
Plato,Aristotle and others.The fact that this Dialogue is mostly based on older
authorities and sources,many of which are now lost,makes the book a valuable work

of reference on many aspects and in particular on history pf ancient Greek music.

The authenticity of the book is questioned by many scholars (Amyot,Benseler,Fuhr,
Buacte, Reiviach)
Weissenberger,Lasserre),while some, are inclined to regard it as a genuine work ;

this divergence of opinions does not alter its musical importance.
Many editions of the Dialogue have been published:the principal are the following:

1) J.H.Bromby: Plutarch's "On Music";@reek text with an English translation
(Chiswick,1822);

2) Rudolf Westphal " Plutarch fiber die Musik" with a Cerman translation (Breslau,
1866);

3) Henri Weil et Th.Reinach : Plutarque : De la musique (édition eritique et expli-

cative;Paris,1900);:;with a French translation;
4) K.Ziegler, Plutarchos,Moralia VI,3 (Leipsig,1953);
5) Frangois Lasserre " Plutarque de la Musique" (Olten et Lausanne,1954) with an

extended study on the musical education in ancient CGreece (pp.13-95) ,prolego-
mena (pp.99-104),the MS tradition (pp.105-109),the Creek text (pp.111-132),
French translation (pp.133-151) and Commentary (pp.152-180).




Note: P.J.Burette published a number of studies on Plutarch's Dialogue in the '"Mé-

moires de Littérature'
1) April, 1728 "Examen du traité de Plutargue';
2) May,1729 "Observations touchant l'histoire littéraire du dialogue de Plutanipe

sur la musique¥
3) March,1730 "Analyse du dialogue de Plutarque sur le musique'.




poneuma (ivelua; m.pr.pnévma);the breaths by which the player of the aulos or

other wind instrument could produce or modify the pitch.Aristox.(Harm.p.42, i3
Mg) "z§ mveduere €xvrelvovres xal dviévreg” ('raising or lowering the pitch by
regulating [the pressure of | the breeith").

Pollux (IV,69) says that an aulete: would be praised for the length (duration),

the intensity and the power of his brezith".

The vb "pneein" (xv€eLv) signified,in the case of the player,to blow (o play

by blowing] into the instrument,and in the case of the instrument itself,to

produce a sound by blowing.

pneusis ( xvedous; m.pr.pnévsis);breathing,blowing.




[
pedikra (mobCxpa);a kind of Laconic dance,mentioned by Hesychius with no indications

on its character ("6pxnovs npds né6a yLvou€wny Adxwvec").




podismds ( wobuouds); a kind of dance mentioned by Pollux (IV,29) in the chapter

"On kinds of daneing'" without any indiecation on its character.



podopsdphos { m0do0¢dpog);a man who produced a noise (percussion sound) by beating
his foot.In theatrical performances so was called a musician who had a metallie

plate fastened under his sandal,by which he kept the time for the group of the
auletes;he was in some sort a primitive conductor.
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poeesis(xotnovs; m.pr.piisis);the word had a wide scope of signification’in the

ancient Greek language.It was used to mean,especially in old times,the creation
or construction of almost everything (Thucyd.III,2 "rolnols vedv'=construction

of ships).

Its specific signification in the sense of "creation of works of art" (e.g.

poeesis epon,melon [composition of epi,mele] etc) was attributed to Simonides®

Plato (Sympos.205B) gives the following interpretation of the term '"poeesis':
"Poeesis is something very wide;when something from non-existense proceeds to

being,the cause is wholly creation (molnovg), so that all works made under the

guidance of arts are creations (poeeseis) and their creators are poeetai.

In ancient texts we often meet with the term "poeetes" (wountig) for the composer

of music,and "poeema" (molnua) for a poem but also for a musical composition.

Plut.De Mus,1137B,ch.18:"uaptupel yolv 1d 'OAdumou te xal Teprdvbpov molrpata

nal Tiv TodtoLg OuoLoTpdrwy wdvtwv';''witness of that are the compositions of

Olympus and Terpander and of all their collegues".Di@ Chrys.("On reigning I",

y 10;"o0n (6ol TLves,0086¢ mountal uel@v'';"not singers,nor composers of mele").

Poetike(mountind) was also the art of composing.

The relation of poetry and music,of poet and composer of music was so deep,

in fact inseparable,that for centuries(until the time of Aristoxenus in the Uuth
cent.B.C.) the poet was at the same time a composer of mele,and in older times
also an executant of music.When they used the term "melos" they meant "poetry
and melody".The lyric poetry" (Aupuxd molnoig;a term which appears after the
classical times) was = in fact verses sung, principally to lyra (hence the Adj.

"lyric') but also to- other instruments' accompaniment.

“Chorike poeesis (yopuur xotnoig)from chorus(xopds ,dance);the songs sung by

the chorus with instrumental accompaniment.It originated from the ancient

orchesis,and was developped after the epic poetry.Usually the choral poetry was




combined with dancing,and it may be said that it represesnted the triple combi-
nation of poetry,music and orchesis.The choral poetry began te flourish in the
7th cent.BC with the establishment of the gymopaediai in Sparta,one of its
masters being Thaletas.Other masters of the chorike poeesis,which flourished
especially in the Dorian cities,were Xenocritus®,Xenodamus®,Arion*,Aleman®,

Stesichorus®,

In the classical times the choral lyricism finds its finest flourish with such

great lyric poets as Simonides®,Bacchylides* and the supreme master,Pindar?®,

The principal species of "choral poetry" were the dithyramb,the paean,and the

hymn;also the hyporchema,the encomium,the epinikos etc.

CE. choral[-choriconj me los®,




# (] -r » 1
poeetes (mountris; m.pr.piitis);poeetike (rountund; m.pr.piitiki);see poeesis,

above,




!
poekilos ( mouxtAog; m.pr.pikilos);varied,diversified;moLxClog Unvog=a song
of changeful strain or full of diverse art (LSJ).

/
poekilia (mouxudlaj; m.pr.pikilia);variety,ornamentation(LSJ) moluxopdla xal

toLnLAta (Plut.De Mus.ch.18,1137B)=multiplicity of strings (notes) and variety.




polemikén( zolepundv) melos;a kind of aulesis (aulos-solo) of a war-like character.

The polemikon(=of war) is included in Tryphon's catalogue of Den@minations of

auleseis (ap.Athen.XIV,618C,ch.9).The full catalogue of auleseis (pl.) may be
seen under "aulesis'®,

2, Polemikon was also used in the sense of a trumpet-call;Xen.Anab.IV,ch.3 ;29

"eneLbdv...0 oeAruxtris onudvn 16 moAepLxdy" ("whenever...the trumpeter plays the
war-call').




pollaploun systema (xollar)oDv odornpa) ;multiple system.Also pollapldsion.
See under haploun® and systema*.




i/
polychordia,oldgochordia (moluxopbln,6Avyoxopbia);

/
a) polychordia (m.pr.polichordia);the use of many strings,the fact of being

nk

"polychordos" *~(many~stringed).

b) oligochordia; the use of a few strings;the fact of being "oligochordos".

Both these terms were used in contradistinction to each other.The "oligochordia"
and the simplicity were connected with the good old tradition and the purity of
style.The "polychordia" was connected with the innovations of Melanippides®,
Phrynis*,Timotheus* and others,with the abandonment of the tradition and the
adoption of a new style richer in diversity.Plato was perhaps the chief defender

of the first and condemned the use of "polychord" and "polyharmonic" instruments.

Cf.Plut.De Mus.1135D,ch.12,and 1i37A,ch.18.




» / .
Eolxchordon,organon,neut.(noldzoaﬁov,opyavov;m.pr.polichordon);hav1ng many strings,

a many-stringed instrument.The term is used also in the sense of producing many

sounds,as polyphone (moAdgwvog);"xol¥xopdos adAdc" ,many-toned aulos.See chordet.

To the category of polychord (many-stringed) instruments belonged those of the

psalterion family,namely the magadis,pektis,phoenix or phoenikion,sambyke and
others.Cf.Plato Rep.III,399Djalso enchorda®.




Polydeukes Iulius,Pollux (Moluvdcdung "Todluoc; m.pr.Polidévkis Iodlios);gramma-

rian and lexicographer of the 2nd cent.AD generally known as Pollux.Born in Nau-
cratis (Navxpatug)of Egypt he studied under the orator Adrianus,pupil of the
sophist Herodes Atticus,in Athens,where he lived until his death at the age of
58.After exercising the profession of sophist and of teacher of oratory he was
appointed in 178AD at the chair of oratory by the Emperor Commodus (161-191).
His most important work was his "Onomastikon' (’Ovoupcotixdv),a Lexicon cénsi-
sting of ten books and containing knowledge on every aspect of lifej;the words
(of the Attic dialect) are classified not alphabetically but in chapters of
various categories and classes.In the Fourth Book there is most valuable in-
formation regarding music;this makes the "Onomastikon" an important source of
information on ancient Greek music,as also on orchesis and theatre;frequent

reference to the "Onomastikon" is made in the present Dictionary.

It seems that the existing Lexicon is an abridged edition of a larger work;the
abridged form was preserved through the Archbishop of Caesarea Arethas (’Apé-
%05;850-935 AD) ,who held a copy.Several editions have been published;among

others : first by A.P.Manutius (Venice,1502);2) by R.Gamlther - W.Seber(Frank-
furt,1608)33) by Gulielmus Dindorfius (Leipsig,1824);4) by I.Bekker (Berlin,1846);
5) by Prof.E.Bothe (Leipsig 1900-1931;Lexicographi Graeci).

Note : The following chapters from the Fourth Book dealing principally with

music will give an idea of the contents and the form of the Onomastikon :

ch. VII About national songs (Mepl doudtwev e9vixdv)

About Music and names appropriate to it ('Mepl povoinfis xal TV mpooedpwy avTi
dvoudtwv™)
ch. VIII About musical instruments and musicians and all concerning them(Nept

HOUOLXEY Opydvwy xal MououLrBv xal Thv Tepl adtd)

ch. IX a) About stringed instruments (Nepl npovoudvuv dpydvwv);
B) About instruments found in fotlend countries (Mepl Opydvwv evpe-

9€vTwy €9veoLy);

ey,




¢) Mout parts of the stringed instruments (Hepl pep@v tév xpovoudvwy

opydvwy ;
d) About harmonias and ndmoi (MepC apuovi@v xal vouwv);
e) About wind instruments (NlepC eunvevordv opydvwv);
f) About aulos-maker and his material (Illept addromoroD xal Tfic VAns outod);
ch. Xa) kinds of instruments (EC6n opydvwv);

b) About auletic harmonias,melodies and nomoi of Olympus and the others(Nep(

ApUOVLEY aUANTLXEY ,PeAEY xal vouwy 'OAUuTov xal AoLmdv);
¢) About their difference (Mepl Suagopdic adtdv);
d) About aulemata and lessons (llep¢: aVAnudrwv xol paSnudtwv);
e) About the five Pythian contests (Mepl ti@v névre Mudundv dyudvey);
ch. XI . About salpinx (Mepl odAniyyog);
" XIII. About orchestes and orchesis (Nlepl O0pxnotod xal opyxroews);

" XIV. About kinds of orchesis (IllepC elb@v opxnoews);

" XV. About chorus,choreutai and the similar (IepC xopoU,xopevtdv xal tiv
ToLodtwv);
"XVI. On choral songs (Nlepl Xopux@v goudrwv);

" XVII. On the atrical actors and acting (Nlepl’ UmoxpLT@v xal UTONPLOEWS).




Polyeidus or Polyidus (No)deivdoc or NoAYi6oc;m.pr.Poliidos) ;b.e. 440 or 430 BCy

d.4th cent.BC;composer of dithyrambs born in Selymbria of Thrace (InlvufRpla,
hence InAvpBpLavde,Selymbriands).

According to Diodorus Sikeliotes (XIV,ch.46, 6) Polyddus was one of the cele-
brated (exvonuérartol)composers of dithyrambs of the time,together with Philoxenus ,
Timotheus and Telestes ;Diodorus adds that Polyidus was also a painter ('"loAY-

eLbog,05 ol TwypagLxfic xal pousuxiis elyev tureuplav').

He competed and won in Athens as a composer of dithyrambs ('"Par.Chron."I,v.68;
Athen.VIII, 352 B).In Plutarch (1138B,ch.21) his works are called patchwork
pieces ("xatrtdpara"=pieces of hard leather put under the sandals).

Very few fragments of his poetry survived;FHG II,p.781.




polyharmonion,organon ( moAvapudviovim.pr.poliarmdnion);an instrument capable

of producing many and various harmoniasjupon which many harmonias could be

played.This term was used by Plato in the "Republic" (399D) together with "po-
lychorda™ ("molvapuévia xatl roA¥yopda).




polyképhalos . .nonos ( xeivrégaloc,vduog); "many-headed" normos ,an auletic nomos

in honour of Apollo attributed to Olympus.

Plut.De Mus.(1133D,ch.7):"it is said that the afore-said Olympus,the Phrygian
aulete,invented an euletic nomos in honour of Apollo,called "many-headed" ("A€-
vetar ydp v mpoeupnuévov "Oluumov,adintiv Svra éx Spuylac,roifical vdpov na-
Aovuevov molux€gudov'). Some writers attributed the polykephalos nomos to O-
lympus' pupil Krates®;Pratinas attributed this nomos to Olympus the younger
(Plut.pp &b, 1133E,ch.7),while according to a tradition it was attributed to
Athena.It was called polyképhalos (many-headed) because the melody imitated
the whistlings of the serpents on the many-headed mermaids or the lamentations
of the sisters (the Gorgons) of Medusa,beheaded by Perseus.Cf.Pindar 12th
Pythian Ode,and A.B.Drachmann "Sc¢holia Vetera in Pindar Carmina'(Leipsig,1910,
vol.II p.265):"@vduaoay nepaddv zoAldv vipoy" ("and called it the many-headed
nomos").See auletike®,




1
Polymnestus or Polymnastus (Nolfuvn [ a7 otoc; m.pr.Polimni[a]stos);7th to 6th

cent.BC,poet and musician from Colophon (Kologpiv) of Iomia; in Asia Minor.

To Polymnestus were attributed the invention of the Ioenian (later Hypolydian)
harmonia,and of the use of a much wider eklysis®* and ekbole* (Plut.De Mus.

1141B,ch.29).

Polymnestus was a successor of Clonas #,the initiator of the auledic nomos,and
composed songs,generally of an indecent character,to aulos accompaniment j;hence,
from his name all indeeent and lascivious songs were called "Polymnesteia" ("rzo-
Avpvdoreva"), and the expression "to compose Polymnesteia" ("zolupvriateia xovelv')
was used in the sense '"to compose indecent songs";CF . Aristoph.Hipp.(Knights)
v.1287 "wolvpvioteva woudv!' (" [the brother of Arignotus] composing Pelymnestean
[indecent] songs or poems'").See also Brgk PLG III,p.817 one fragment.




polyphthongos (chJ@Doyyog;m.pr.poli&hthangos);

1) Adjjof having or producing many sounds;many-toned."Polyphthongos aulos"("xo-

AUpd0yyos avAdg)many-toned aulos (Pollux IV,67) "polyphthonga psalteria" ("ro-

Agdoyya gortipua)=psafteria producing many notes ('many-toned" psalteriajap.

Plut.827A) .Cf.polychordos¥

2) Neut.subst.ja many-stringed instrument of the harp family played by bare
fingers:.It is mentioned by Aristides (De Mus.Mb p.101,RPWI p.85) as an instru-
ment which compared as to the ethos or character with other instruments "par-

takes,according to Aristides,more of feminity" ("1d &€ noAdpPoyyov mAfov upeté-

xov ¥nAdtntog').




: e i : ¢ -
polyphonos (RoAUpwvessin.pr.poliphonos) ;having many voices (sounds);many-toned.

Same as polyphthongos.

. £l - l’ - L3 .
Polyphonia (moAuvgwvlo;m.pr.poliphonia) ;multiplicity of voices (sounds);variety

of tones (LSJ).




polytropos (moldtporog;m.pr.
the sense of poekilos®,
CE<PInt

.
1Ty

politropos);,manifold;with many modulations;often
- 44
.De Mus,.ch.18,1137B




r,roppisra,poppismds) jsmacking of lips,

clucking (LSJ);sece syrigmos®,




!
Forphvrius, Forphyry (Mepgdpiog;M.pr.Perphirios) h,232 or 232 AD in Tyres (Tdpog,

hence Tuplog,Tyrius) in Syria;d.304 or 305 AD in Rome(?).His original name was
Malchus (MdXlxogj;in Arab Malik=king) and was changed by his teacher Gaius Cas-
sius Longinus to Porphyrius (Nlopg¥pLog;noppUpa=purple;dressed or robed in purple;
figur.regal).He was a pupil of the Neoplatonic philosopher Longﬁﬁs,and himself
one of the last representatives of the Alexandrian Neoplatonic School.He passed
some time in Sicily and in Rome,and wrote several philosophical,historical,ma-

thematical and other works.

His contribution in the study of music is his important Commentary on Ptole-
maeus' lHarmonika published by Iohannes Wallis,with a Latin translation,in the
third volume of his "Operum Mathematicorum" (0xford,1699;"Porphyrii Commenta-
rius" ,pp.189~355) ;and by Ingemar Diring with a German translation ("Porphyrios Kom-

mentar zur Harmonielehre des Ptolemaios'';GSteborg,1932).

Porphyrius is considered by some scholars as the author only of the first four

chapters of Book I,the remainder being ascribed to Pappus* of Alexandria.




pous (molg); foot;the main rhythmical unit consisting of two or more syllables or

"times" (yxpdvor).The syllables or "times"(chronos*) can be interlaced,according

to Bacchius (g‘QB;C.v.J. p.314,Mb p.23),in four ways,l) short to short (vv),2)long
to long" (-%),3) long to short (-u)and 4) irrational to long ("aloyos wpanp@"(v =-).
Two such syllables constitute a disyllabic foot;disyllabic feet were the iambus®
(v-):the dibrachys(6CBpaxus;with two short syllables,uvu)also called hegemon(fye-
puév) or pyrrhichius;the spondee®*(--);the trochee®(-u) also called choreios,Tri-
syllabic feet were the anapaest®(uu-);the dactyl(-uvv);the amphibrachys,also called
Cretan(-v-).Tetrasyllabic feet were the paeen®*(with its various species,-vuvu,v-vv,

VU-v,uVu-) ;the baccheios®(-vvu-);the Ionian (Lwvuxdci;-—vu).

In all the above cases the feet are composed of simple times (chronos* disemos,
trisemos,tetrasemos).

Bacchius and Aristides call the feet 'rhythms"(puSuol);Bacchius (;’100) enumerates
ten,of which six are simple(hegemon,iambus,choreios,anapaest,orthios;[_of irra-
tional arsis and long thesis,u | —] and spondee),and four are compound(paean [paeon ] ,
baccheius,dochmios® fcomposed of an iambus,an anapaest and a paean] and enoplios

[composed of iambus and hegemon and choreios and iambus J .

The feet,according to the length of the interlaced syllables,may constitute a
binary or tefnary rhythm.Aristides(De Mus.,Mb p.36ff,RPWI p,.32ff) distinguishes
simple and composed rhythms:1) the simple binary (dactylic genus),which are,
a) the hegemon or prokeleusmatikos simple (uvv);b) the prokeleusmatikos double
(rpoxedevopatLxds Suniolg,vu vu)se)the dactyl or anapaest 3 majore(énd uelzo-

vog;-vu);d)the anapaest a minore(and éAdocovos;uu-);e)the spondee (--)and F)

the spondee major(omovéetog pelZwv or Butkoﬂs;uuuul vovy).2) fhe simple ternary
rhythms a)the iambus (v-);b) the trochee(-v);jc) the orthios(irrational,v (-9
opemmmemm——)and d)the trochee semantic(tpoyatoc cnuavrds;"u or the opposite of
the orthios).3)The simple quinary:a)the paeen diagyios (-u -)and b)the paeon epi- _
batos(-[- - - -). |

s/




The compound rhythms are :a)those composed of a syzygy (ocufvuyla)of two Jinary
simple rhythms;b)those composed of a syzygy of two ternary simple rhythms and
c)those composed of a syzygy of two simple rhythms of different genus.For more
details one has to consult Aristides chs XIV-XVIII,Mb pp.34-42,RPWI pp.33-39,
Bibliography : see under Rhythmos.




Pratinas of Phlious (Mpatlvas 6 $AvdoLog);6th to 5th cent.BC dramatic and lyric
poet,born in Phlious (®%ALoU¢,hence Phlidsios) of Peloponnesus.He was a contempo-
rary 09 Aeschylus and Choerilus to both of whom he competed at the 70tfh Olympiad
(499-496 BC).

According to Suidas he wrote 50 . dramatic works including 32 satyrical ones ("Zd-

TupoL"), a theatrical innovation of his.He won once at the contests ,Suidas records.

Pratinas composed also hyporchemata,all lost except one consisting of 20 verses

preserved by Athenaeus in the Deipnosophists (XIV,617 C—F,cﬁ.a).Cf.Brgk PLG TIE,
pp.1218-122@ ,and Anth.Lyr.pp.273-274;Fp.Lasserre "Plutarque de la Musique''(0Olten
et Lausanne,1954;ch.V "Les débuts de 1'éthique musicale' ,Pratinas pp.u45-47).




ngahabole(1poava80kﬁ;m.pr.proanavclf),poet.proambole(xpouuﬁolﬁ);a short intro-

ductory melos leading to the prooemion(xpooluLov;the main introduction) of the

principal ode.What comes before the anabole*(=prelude).




proandkrotsma(npoavdxpovopa);an instrumental prelude,usually short,before the

principals ode or piece.Also proandkrousis (zpoavdxpovaic).

Cf.proaulema®,prooemion®.




préasma(npdgoua);a short introductory song before the principal ode or hymn.Tt

was also called prooemion®.From pro-(before) and asma(song).




proaulema (xpoavAnua; m.pr.prodvlima);a short prelude on the aulos played by the

aulete before the begimnning of the aulodia®.From pro-(before) and aulema(aulos-solo).

The vb proaulein(npoauleCv),to play a prelude on the aulos.




proaulia,fem.and proaulion,neut.(xpoavAia,xpoatiiov);prelude on the aulos.Syno-

nyms of proaulema.Cf.Pollux IV,53,




Proclus (NMpdxdog;im.pr.Prdclos):b.c. 400-412:d.u485 AD.Neoplatonic philosopher and

mathematician.His numerous works include commentaries on Euclid's First Book of
Elements(Ztouxeta)and on Ptolemy;also Commentaries ('Yrouvipara)on Plato's Timaeo,
Republic etec.,in which he gives informations regarding Plato's musical conceptions.

In his "Chrestomatheia"(XpnotouddeLalwe find informations concerning various kinds

of composition,such as the prosodion,dithyramb,nomos,scolion,partheneia,tripodikon,
oschophorica etc.It has been edited by Th.Gaisford(Leipsig,1832);cf.also R.Westphal:
"Scriptores Metrici Graeci''(Leipsig,1866;"éx tfig Npdudov Xpnotouadetas B");vol.I,
p.2u2 ff.




prékroumaltpdxpovua) from pro-(before) and krouma® (instrumental sound or pilece);

an instrumental prelude.Synonym of proanakrousma¥.




prdkrousis—Epolepsis(xpéxpoucus,ﬁpdln¢us;m.pr.ﬂrdkrousis,prdlipsis);Erokrousis

was a term signifying the proceeding from a lower note to a higher one in instru-

mental melody;2)the equivalent in vocal melody was called prolepsis.

The prokrousis and the prolepsis could be made either directly(dufowc),i.e.by step
(ex.a,below) ,or indirectly(éupéows),i.e.by a leap of a 3rd,4th or 5th (ex.b).

When the notes were tied it was called "hyphen from inside" ("0o’év fowdev";
cf.ekkrousis-eklepsis®)ex.c?

Cf.Anon.Bell (J§ 5+ 86 p.22,dnd {$ 6 +88,p.24) ;Man.Bryen.sect.III(ed.J.Wallis
5 5 S

III;p.479).A.J.H.Vincent {hotices,p.53) prefers the term npdo-upovoLs(proskrousis)

and xpdo-Angug(proslepsis)which are also met with.

a) A ¢)
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The prokrousis and the prolepsis were schemata of the melos;see also ekkrousis-

eklepsis® prokrousmds-prolemmatismos® ,ekkrousmos-ekfemmatismos® ,kompismos-melismos®

teretismos® and diastole®.




prokrousmos—g;nleugﬁtismos(nﬁonpouapdc,zpolnuuutucudg;m.pr.prokrousmés,prolimma—

tismds) ;both were schemata of the melos;the First was the intercalation of a higher
note between two enunciations of the same note in instrumental meledy,and the second

(prolemmatismos) the equivalent in vocal melody (in "pououxdy ueioc").
q p

This was done either directly (i.e.by step,ex.a) or indirectly(i.e. by a feap of

a 3rd,%th and 5th;ex.b).Compare with the previous entry : prokrousis-prolepsis.
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A.J.H.Vincent (Notices; p.53) prefers the terms pros-krousmos and pros-lemmatismos.

Cf.Man.Bryen.(ap.Wallis,III;p.480);Anon.Bell. p.24

For other schemata see under the prokrousis-prolepsis®.

/
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pronomion (mpovéuLov);a prelude,vocal or instrumental,sung or played before the
performance of the nomos.

It was something similar to the procemion,the proasma , the proaulema and the
proaulion.




Fronomus (Tpdvopoc;m.pr.Prdnomes);Sth BC aulete of repute from Thebes.He was the
first to play all the harmonias on the same melos.Before him the auletes(adAntal,
auletai) used in the public contests different auloi for every harmonia(cf.Athen.
XIV,631E;ch,31).

Pausanias (IX,ch.l?,f!S) says that a statue in his honour was erected in Thebes
for the highly artistic entertainment he offered to the public;"it is said 215°
that when he played he gave the audience great delight by the expression of his

movements of his whole body"("

face and by the Aéyetar € we xal ToD wpoodmouv TH

oxfuate ual tff 100 mavtds xLvioeL oduatos repLoods &% Tu Etepre td Sdarpa’).

Duris in his work on Curipides and Sophocles (ap.Athen.IV,184D,ch.84)says that
"Alcibiades learned the art of aulos-playing from nocrdinary teacher but from
Pronomus ,who acquired great repute'(transl.by Ch.B.CGulick,vol,.II,p.315).

Pronomus' name is associated with a famous crater found in the National Museum of
Naples known as "Promomus' Vase" ("lpovduou dyysCov").0On this beautiful vase ,of
probably the beginning of the 4th cent.BC,Pronomus is presented at the lower part
playing his aulos by the side of king Laomedon.




procdds(wpopsds) sprelude;a short melos performed before the main ode.From pro-

et by

(before) and ode.

Cf.proasma® ,prooemion® ,etc,




;
prooerion(rpoolytovim.pr.proinien);an Introductory melody to the principal oda;

a short lyric song sung as an intboduction to a more extendéd and more important

ode or hymn;also an instrumental prelude by which the kitharode began its performance
(the kitharodia;cf.kitharodos®).

In the epic poetry it signified a prologue.
Hes."Proocemion [ is|a prologue,a beginning of every talk(story,speech,statement)"
("MpooluLov wpdlroyos,&pxi navtds Adyou").

Cf.proasma®,proanakrousma*,proaulema® ,proaulion®.




i
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Prophrastus of Pieria (NMpdgpoctos o Muepltnsim.pr.Préphrastos Pieritis);c.middle

of 5th cent.BC musician.

lle was accredited with the daring innovation of adding the 9th string to the lyra
(Excerpta ex Nicom.;ch.4,C.v.J.p.274; " Ipdgpactds Te & NMuepltng TV &vdtny Yopdrv
xpooxadfide''="and Prophrastus of Pieria added the 9th string").

Note: In Meibom's Exerpta ex Nicom.,p.35,the name was corrected to Theoé?astus

(Bedgpuorog).




prdapoda mele(rpdnobo udin)isoncs sung before the procession:precedine the actual
i il - ——— e -

procession(Dem.and LSJ in word "propous",xpdrouc).




L s

prosanfenai ,vh(rpovevuéval ;m.pr.presaniéne) ;to lower the piteh of besides(ISJ,Dem.).
Plut

De Mus.(ch.39,1145D):"addyy TLVl SuooTripary xpocaviévtes avtols Tds Te TplTas

®aU tdg mapavitac"("lowering moreover the tritai and the paranetai by an incommen-
surable interval'.




prozaulemal rpocodinpain.pr.pros4dvlima);a tune or melody plaved on the aulos

to accompany (in unison) a song.

.

prosaulesis(zpooadAnoug;m.pr.prosdvlisis);an accompaniment on the aules (in

unison with the main song).Pollux (IV,83)"ol &¢,THv ouvaviiav elboc mpocav-
Afigews  olovtai,ws TU adlpSca" ("and others believe that the synaulia®* is a kind

of prosaulesis 1like the aulodia*" ,i.e. as in the aulodia the aulos accompanies
the song).

Prosaulein,vb (npogauletv;m.pr.preosavlin);to accompany by the aulos;to sing to

aulos accompaniment.It seems that the verb was used only in the sense of acco-

nying in umison.




proschiordos (xpdoxopéoc);attuned to = stringed instrument;in harmony(probably

in unison) with a stringed instrument,

proschiorda (neut.,pl.) dsmata(xpdoyopbe douata);melodies attuned (or sung in

unison) to a stringed instrument;cf.Pollux,IV,63.Also proschérdasma( xpooxdpba-

oua).

Proschorda krousin(vb;"xpdoyxopéa xpodeLv' dwas an expression used most probably

in the sense of doubling the voeal part onm the instrument;this should be distin-
guished from "krouein(or krousis) hypo ten oden"(xpoBoiLgc VXS THv @érv") ;Plut.

De Mus.(1141B,ch.28):"oLovror &€ xal thv xpoloLv trhv Ond THV wbriv toltov(i.e.

Kp€Eov) wplitov evpelv,tods 5’ dpxadous mdvrac npdoxopbe xpodeLy'"("they believe

that he [i.e.Krexus} was the first to invent the accompaniment of the song on

. the stringed instrument with different notes,while the ancient used to double

the song at the unison').




»
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bier of a chorus,esp.partner in the chorus.Pollux

(IV4103) “mpdoxopov 6¢ nal guyxopedtpLav eupnxe THv Yopevousav 'ApLotogdvnc!
f‘r

(ef.Th.Kock Com.Att.Fr.s

701.1,p.582,Fr.843;als0 Bothe PSGF,II,p.192).See synchoros.




proslambanomenos (xpocAauBavdéuevos; m.pr. proslamvanémenow); added note.

So-called the added note below the lowest tetrachord (tetrachord of hypaton)
of both the Lesser and the Greater Perfect Systems. By the addition of the
proslambanémenow the Mese remained the real central note in the Greater

%
Perfect System, as also in the Ametabolon (see under Systema ).




prosmelodein, vb (xpoopciwdetv; m.pr, prosmelodiﬁ); to sing songs to or

besides (LSJ); to accompany by a melody (Dem.).



prosodia (xpoowdia) ; a) a song sung to instrumental accompaniment. Pollux

(IV, 64) "ual ydp MAdtwv ... tds mpds nLddpav (dds xpoopdlas ap€oxel xalelv”
("and Plato ... prefers (likes) to call prosodias the odes to kithara accom-
paniment"). Hes. "mpoowdlo pet’ opydvov @bv" ("prosodia; an ode with instru-

ment[al aCcompanimen£§"). cf, Etym. M. p. 690,

b) Prosodia (often in pl., prosodiai, mpoowblaL ); the particular accent on
the words in speech; the variation in pitch of the speaking voice (LSJ).
Aristox. (Harm. I, p. 18, 14 Mb) "Xéyetai ydp 6n xal Aoydsés tv pédos, 16

oUYKELUEVOV EX "TBV mpoowdLiiv TEv €v tols ovdpaouv" ("for there is also a

Ha
. kind of melody in speech which depends upon the accents of,words" (or the

variation in pitch of the words').

%
Cf. logodes melos .




' .
prosodion (®pooddLov) melos; a song of a pompous and solemn character sung

by chorus to aulos accompaniment with rhythmical movements, during a festal

procession, and especially at the approaching of the temple or the altar.

Procl. Chrest., 10 "and it was called prosodion because (it is sung whilel
they approach to the altars or the temples; and dn approaching it was sung

to aulos accompaniment; the principal hymn was sung to kithara while standing"
("eréyeto 6€ mpoodsiov emeLddv mpoolaol tolc Bwpols f vaols' xal év 1)
TpooLEvaL, NOETO TPds aUASY’ o &€ nuplwg LEvog tpds xLddpav NdeTo EoTdTwv™);
in Proclus (ed. Th. Gaisford, Leipsig 1832) evidently by mistake it is written

xpoowbLov , instead of wpooddiLov.

Hes. "mpoodbuov’ p&i Upvov 9Seol mepL€xovoa" ("prosodion; an ode containg a
praize to God'"); Cf. Athen. VI, 253B, ch. 62 "maidvag xal xpoodéia dbdovres"

("singing paeans and prosodia").

According to Heracleides (ap. Plut. De Mus. 1132C, ch. 3) the Qrosédia (pl.)
P

2
were introduced by Clonas of Tegea. Prosodia were composed by Bacchylides ,

.
Pindar and others.




I
prosodos (xpdooéog) fem.; among other meanings, a festival procession to the

temple in music. Aristoph. Clouds, v. 307 "wpdéoboL (pl.) poxdpwv Lepdrata"

]
("most sacred processions in honour of blessed gods'"). Cf. prosodion .




! ’ . - - - -
prosodos (npoo-wbdg) mmsc.; sounding in concord to the ode, or singing 1n concord.

Pollux (IV, 58) "mpoowSd (neut. pl.) dpyava" ("instruments played in concord to
the ode [song." or "accompanying in concord [ in unison, probably] the voecal

#
melody"). Cf. proschordos .

Plut. De Virtute morali" ("NepC nduxfic dpetfis"; u43A, . u4): "¢artipia, SueEiwv
xal A¥pac xal mwxTCOac nal aVAcudxal 8oa POUSLXFC npoowdd  xal wpooriyopa" ("recounting
psalteria, lyras, pektides and auloi, and all concordant and consonant instruments").

See prosodia .




[ ]
prosthesis (npdofeoLs); a silence (rest) equal to two short times (time-units);
Aristides De Mus. (M@p. 41; RPWI p. 39):"npdodcoLs O xpdvoc nevds paxpds edaxl-
otov SumAdotwv'' (proschesis is a long empty time [silence, rest] equalito the

double of the short time time-unit "). See under parasemantike the notation

of the silences; also under chronos.




prylis (xp¥Aus ; m.pr. prilis) fem.; a kind of war-dance; a Cretan pyrrhiche;

it was danced in armous.

Callimachus Hymn to Zeus, v. 51 "KoUpntés oe nepl mpYiLy Gpxnoavroe" ('the

Kouretes danced the war-dance around thee').

According to some sources the pyrrhiche was called prylis by the Cypriots
(Aristotle Fr. 519 ap. A.B. Drachmann Schol. Pind. Carm., vol. II p. 52;

FHG IT, P. 166, Fr. 205, and p. 182 Fr. 257a).




]
psallein, vb (gdileLv; m.pr. psallin); in a general sense, to touch, to draw

with the fingers (Aesch. Pers. 1062 "eaAL® E8eLpay’ “tear your hair"); to draw
and leave to sound (Eurip. Bacch. vs 738-u "euo nal téEwv xepl ¢dAdovoL VEUpPdS";
"they pluck by the hand the bowstrings").

In music the term "psallein” signified to play a stringed instrument by bare
fingers without a plectrum; Athen. (IV, 183D, ch. 81) "'Exlyovog ... xatd Xxelpa
§Cya wAnxTpou €dalre" ("Epigonus ... played on the strings with bare hand

without plectrum').

The stringed instruments played directly by the flngers (without a plectrum)
were called Esaltlka and epipsallomena (cf. enchorda ). The string itself

when played in this way was called "psallomene" (¢ailouévn; drawn by the fingers).

b) The term "psallein" in later times was used in the sense, to sing to a kithara

accompaniment.

*
Note: From the vb ”psalleln" were derived various terms, psalmos , psalter or

& % %
Esaltes = Esaltlngs s psalterion 3 also antipsalmos |, epipsalmos ete.

psalmodia (¢arugéia); see next entry.




psalmos (¢aiuds); putting into vibration a string (of a stringed instrument)

directly by the fingers; also the sound produced in this way.

In later times, a song sung to a strinﬂed instrument. Hence, psalmodia
(¢erpwdle); the singing to a kithara accompaniment.




| i
psalter, psaltes, masc. (¢adtrip, ¢ditng; m.pr. psaltir, psaltis); the kitharist
who played with the fingers (without the aid of a plectram); Cf. Hesychius.

1 >
The fem. psaltria; Sext. Empir. (Against the musicians, VI, y 1): "tdg 6€ deAgpLas

povouxde” (" [we describe | the female kitharists as musicians").




!
psalterion (gaAtripLov; m.pr. psaltirion); a generic term for stringed instruments

played directly by the fingers without the aid of a plectrum. In this category

B P % P
belonged the Epigoneion , the magadis, the pektis , the simikion , the sambyke ,
the nabla and the trigomon (harp).

But the word "psalterion” is very often met in the sense of a specific instrument.
Pollux (IV, 59) "... x€lvg, ¢altriprov, Tplywva ... " ete. (" ... chelys,

psalterion, trigona " etc.);

Athen. (IV, 183C, ch. 81) "td &€ ¢aAtripLov, ws gnovv "IdBac, 'AA€Eavépoc o Kudrpuog
ouvemAnpwoe xopbals” ("the psalterion, as Iobas says, was perfected by Alexander
of Cythera with the addition of more strings").

It seems that the above instruments of the paalterion family, especially those
with a great number of strings, did not differ substantially; Apollodorus (ap.
Athen. XIV, 636F, ch. 40) says that "what we now call a psalterion is the

magadis" ("o viv, gnolv ['Anolldéwpog] , NueCs Aéyouev ¢artriprov , tolr elvan

pdyaduv'").




pséltings (bdATLyE); @ kind of kithara.

Hesychiué" and Suidas "¢dATLYE’ wuddpa" ("psaltings; kithara).




!
Psellus, Michael (YeA)dg, MuxardX ; mod. pron. Psellods Michail); b. Nicomedia

1018; d. Constantinople 1079 AD. Byzantine author, philosopher, theoretician,
and one of the most erudite men of Byzantium. He entered, the monastic order
(his social name was Constantine), and had been professor, of philosophy at the
Academy in Constantinople; he became a Secretary, of State and first minister
under Emperor Michael VII. In spite of his many political occupations, he
wrote on various theological, philosophical, medical, mathematical and other
subjects. Among his philosophical works an impaeptant place is held by his
commentary on Plato's psychogony (after Timaeo; 'Yrduvnua el trv 1ol NMidtwvog
?uxojoviuv) publiched by A.J.,H, Vincent in his "Notices suwr divers manuscrits
grecs relatifs a la musique'" »p. 316ff, Other Psellus' writings on music
include his treatise on the Four Mathematical Sciences, Arithmetic, Music,
Geometry and Astronomy ("Tol cogutdrou *EAAOU, odvtoype eVodvortov els Tdg
téooapag padnuatirds exvoThiuas, Apuduntuxriv, Movouxdv, Tewpetplav aal AoTpovo-
plav’" 3 Greek Text, published in Venice 1532; another ed. Paris, 1545). The
part on music is entitled "Mououxfic I¥vodis nupLBwuévn’ ("An exact epitome

of music") pp. 20-27 of the Paris edition. A Latin translation was published

in 1557, ap. Gulielmum Cauellat.

Psellus' work is one of the rings uniting the ancient Greek musical tradition

with modern times.
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psilos, psile, psilon Adj. (¢ii-dg, -, -dv ; m.pr. psilos. mase., psili fem.,

psilon neut.); in a general way, bare, smooth, hairless, and figur. naked,
stripped of.s.vns

In poetry: ¢LAri molnous (""psile poeesis'), poetry without melos or generally

without music (or, according to Vincent, without musical accompaniment).

¢LAds Adyos (psilos logos); the prose; not in verse.

pLrat AéEeug (psilai lexeis) pl.; spoken words, not sung.

In music it was used in a similar way:

dLAd avAnous (psile aulesis); solo-aulos playing.

dLAds avAntris (psilos auletes); solo playing aulete; aulos-soloist.

GuAl  uuddpLous (psile kitharisis); solo kithara playing.

GLAdv u€roc (psilon melos); an instrumental melody without words.

gLAdv uépos (psilon meros ; part); a solo.

. yLXdv OSpyavov (psilon organon; instrument); the human voice; Anon. (Bell. 17,

p. 28) "¢uid (pl.) 6€, opyavov pév wxprov Té 10U Gvdpumou, 6L’ 0V uelydoluev”

("psila; principal instrument [ is] that of the human voice by which we sing").
$ L y

LA Opxnovs (psile orchesis); dancing without musical accompaniment.

to the singing tone.

$LAn  owvr (psile phone):; the simple sound of the human voice in contradistinction




rpodeLv tdg yopdds didats xepolv; krouein to strike the strings with bare

hands (without a plectrum).

grAoxtdapvotiuny  (psilokitharistike); the art of solo kithara playing (without

singing).

prroxidaprotis (psilokitharistes) ; solo kitharist; kithara-soloist.

Plato (Laws, II, 669E) criticized the psile kitharisis and the psile aulesis,
the separation, as 'he says, of the rhythm and the melody from the words;
"it is impossible to understand what the rhythm and the harmonia wamt to

; kB
express without words'". See under '"amousia" .

Note: A.J.H. Vincent published an interesting study on the word "¢uLAdg" ("Sur
le mot ¢uLAds") in his "Notices™; vol XVI, part II, Nete D, pp. 112-118; Paris
1847, Much material of the above entry is based on this study.




psithyra (¢u8Upa; m.pr, psithira); a percussion instrument of quadrangular

form and of Libyan origin.

Pollux (IV, 60) "the psithyra [ was| of Libyan invention and chiefly of the
troglodytes; its form was quadrangular. Some people believe that the psithyra

%
is the same with the instrument called éskaros 4




psophos (¢dgos); noise, inarticulate sound; mere sound. Sometimes it is met

with the meaning of instrumental (musical) sound; Furip. Cyel., u4t3 "MéLov
booov nLddpag" ("sweeter tone of the kithara"). Often in Ptolemaeus and

Porphyrius too. CFf. Arist. Probl. XI, 6 "o &€ yopos dip oty wdSodpevog

S1d &€poc" ("the sound is air pressed by air").




,‘ -
ptaesma (xrtalopa; m.pr. ptesma); see epiptaesma.




1
pteron (x7epdv); a wind instrument. It is found in Anonymous (ed. by Bellermann

§-17, p- 28 and by Vincent "Notices" p. 8) and in Agiopelites (ap. Vincent
op. cit. p. 264). Bell. Anon. "euvevotd 6¢ avdol Te xal USpadlelg ual xTepd"

("and wind instruments [ are]the auloi, the hydrauleis and the ptera").

Agiopolites (III Fragm.); "€otu 6€ Td xEvte Opyava Tdde; odAmuyE, aOAdg, owvr,
auddpe, xtepov" ("the five instruments are the following, the salpinx [ trumpet] ,

the aulos, the human voice, the kithara and the pteron").

Note: The word pteron (mntepdv) signifies principally, feather, wing.




] |
ptistikon, ptismos (xTLoTLHOV, TTLOUDS);

a) a folk-song of the women at winnowing; Phryn, Comastae (ap. Kock Com. Att.
Fr, vol. I, p. 374, Fr. 14): "eyd &6¢ vi@v 61 Tepetud TL xTLOTLXEV" ("and T

will sing fchirp] to us a winnowing song"). Cf. Pollux, IV, 55.

Aristoph. (ap. Athen. XIV, 619A, ch. 10) "xal tilv nTLoGOUG@Y GAAN TLS [@61{]"

("and another [song], that of the women winnowing"). Cf. Bothe PSGF, II,
p. 102, Fr. 28.

b) gtismés (:winnowing); melody played on the aulos with the song ptistikon.
. Cf. Nicophon Cheirogastores, 17 (ap. Pollux, IV, 56).




Ptolemaeus Claudius, Ptolemy (Mtolenatos Kiadéiog ; m.pr. Ptolemeos). Great

geographer, astronomer, mathematician and musical theorist, born c. 108 AD (some
give 85) in Pelusium (NIniovovov) in Egypt, and died between 163-168AD in Kanobos
(KdvwBog), near Alexandria. ggidas says that he lived during the reign of the
Emperor Marcus Aurelius (161-180 AD; "yeyovss ent 1@v Xxpdvwv Mdpxouv 100 BoolL-

A€nc™). He lived in Kanobos and Alexandria where he had his studios.

Besides his numerous and important books on Astronomy, of which he is one of
the main founders, on Geography and Mathematics, Ptolemaeus wrote a most important
scientific work on music, the "Harmonika" in three books (''Appovixdv" BuRAia

Tpla).

This work constitutes a valuable appreciation, explanation and expaneion of the
Pythagorean doctrines on music, Gevaert (I, p. 12) places Ptolemaeus and his
Harmonika on the same level of importance with Aristoxenus and his Harmenic
Elements. They represent, for him, the two great schools of musical science

in ancient times: the Pythagorean and the Aristoxenian.

The Harmonika of Ptolemaeus were first translated from the Greek into Arabic
in the 9th cent. AB. A Latin translation was published by Ant. Gogavinus,
together with Aristoxenus' Elements (''Cl. Ptolemaei Harmonicorum'j; Venice,

A careful edition with Greek and Latin text was included by John (Hohannes)
Wallis in his "Operum Mathematicorum (3 vols Oxford, 1699). The third volume

of this work contains:

a) Ptolemaeus' three bocks of Harmonika (pp. 1-152);

b) Porphyrius' Commentary on Ptol. Harmonika (Mppyuptov "ELc 1d Apuovixd
NrtoAepalov ' Yrouvnua'; pp. 189-355);

B




¢) Manuel Bryennius Harmonika (pp. 359-508); and also, works by Archimedes

and Aristarchus of Samos. The best and most careful edition so far of the
Greek text was published by Ingemar Diring ("Die Harmonielehre des Klaudios
Ptolemaies", Goteborg, 1230; pp. CVI+147; the Text pp. 1-121). A Cerman
Translation by I. Diiring followad ("Ptolemaios und Porphyrios Gber die Musik"
(Géteborg, 1934) with valuable notes.

A.J.H. Vincent in his "Notices" includes some fragments ("Ntolenaclov Movouxd";
pp. 252-255); also C.v. Jan in Misici Script. Gr. (pp. #11-421) publishes

MMroieualou pououxe”" ("Excernta Neapolitana').
T 3]

Cf. R.P. Winnington - Ingram "Mode in ancient Greek music" (Cambridge, 1936;

"The evidence of Ptolemy" pp. 62-71); M,I. Henderson in the New Oxford
History of Music (1957; PP. 355-358) etc.




ptosis (mrBcuc); the incidence of the voice on a ecertain degree. Aristox.

(Haxm. I, p. 15, 15 Mb): "guviic ntiioLc enl ucav TdoLy o ¢9dyyoc eotl" ("the

*
sound [ note) is the_incidence of the voice upon a piteh". See phthongos ;




» - ' - -
pycnon  (ruxvdy, m.prs plcnon); dense, compact, thick ... In masic, the sum of

the two small imtervals &F a tetrachord when it is less than the remainder of

the tetrachord. This happens in the Enharmonic and the Chromatic genera.

a) Enharmonic b) Chromatic .

=3 - R -
O S ]

P ?/c non P%}LW}\,

In the first ex. above (a) the sum of the two small intervals (e - e% ~ f) is

a semitone while the remainder of the tetrachord (f - a) is a ditone. In the

second ex. (b) the ensemble of the two small intervals (e - f - f4 ) is one

tone while the remainder is one tone and a half. In the Diatonic genus

there* is no pycnon because in the Tense (oUvrovov) Diatonon the sum of the

two first intervals (e - £ - g l£ t.) is on the whole larger than the remainder

2
(1 tone; g - a), and in the Soft Diatonon the sum of the two small intervals
&
are in size equal to the remainder (E— + 2---+ 12t 3 see Diatonon ).
!12 1Ko NG 2 ——el

%
The notes which are placed on the lower part of the pycnon are called barypycnoi

»
(BapUzunvor), those in the middle of the pycnon mesopycnoi  (upeodmuxvoi), and

* 1
those at the extreme up oxypyenoi (o0&uUruxvolr).

Those notes of the tetrachord which do not enter in any relation with the pycnon

are called apycnoi (d&xuxvoi); these are the following three: 1) the proslam-

banomenos, 2) the nete synemmenon and the nete hyperbolaeon. Cf., Ariist. Quint.
De Mus., (Mb p. 12, RPWI p. 9); Cleon-Isag. (ch. 43 C.v.J. p. 1863 Mb p. 7);




Bacch. Isag. ( ¢ 27, 32-34 C.v.J. pp. 299-300, Mb. pp. 8-9); Alyp. Iaag.
(ch. 4, CvJé. 368, Mb p. 2); Anon. (Bell. { 56, p. 62); Pachym. (ap. Vincent

"Notices" p. 391).

Pycnon (Adj.) diastema (interval); a very small interval. Aristides Quint.
(op. cit., Mb p. 14, RPWI P. 11): "qunvd [ Staotipate) pév td EldyLoTa, WS
al 6iLéoeus, dpavd &6¢, 1d HEYLOT®, WS T6 &ud Teoodpwy" ("pycna [intervals]

are the smallest ones, such as the dieseis; araea (not pycna, not dense,

loose) are the largest, like the fourth').

; %
. Pycnotes (runvding; m.pr. picnotis); the quality of being pycnos; opp. manotes .

Cf. Ptolem. I', ch. 3; ed. Wallis III, P 65 ERDSPS T, 175




Pylades (lvAabng 3 wapr. Filadis); lst cent. B.C. to 1st cent. AD, famous mime

of Kilikia in Asia Minor. He introduced in Rome during the reign of Emperor
&

Augustus a kind of pantomimie art in the Roman Theatre. See Bathyllus

there have been other mimes also with the smme name.




pyrrhiche (rvpplxn; m.pr. pirribhi); the most important kind (or class) of

war-dance. The pyrrhiche was a majestic, quick, brilliant and impressive
dance; it was danced either by one person, or by one or more pairs of dancers,
who ecarrying arms (shield and spear or sword) imitated the movements of

the warricrs both in attack and in defense. It was denced especially in the
Doric states, and above all in Laconia. In Sparta it was performed by youths
at the ceremony of Dioscuri (Caster and Pollux). In the 6th cent. B.C. it

was introduced in Athens where it was danced during the celebrations of

Panathenaea, with the participation of boys, youths and.men.

In later times the pyrrhiche degenerated into a dance of the symposia; Xenophon
(Anab. VI, ch. 1 | 12) says that during a symposium an "orchestris" (dancing-
girl) bearing a light shield danced the pyrrhiche Rightly. At the time of
Athenaeus (2nd - 3rd cent. A.D.) thépyrrhiche still survived in Laconia, but

as preparatory exercise (mpoyduvaocpa) to the war; "all males in Sparta learn
to dance the pyrr@iche from the age of five. The pyrrhiche in Athens being

of a Dionysian character is milder than the old kind, because the dancers

now carry "thyrsoi” (wands with leaves of ivy and vineyard upon) instead
c}spears, and fennels and torches" (XIV, 631A, ch. 29).

The derivation of the name "pyrrhiche” (mupplxn) has not been clarified. According
to Aristoxenus (ap. Athen. 630D) the pyrrhiche took its name from a Lacon (or
Cretan; Pollux IV, 99) hero or dancer called Pyrrhichus; Athenaeus adds that

during his time the name Pyrrhichus was still met with in Laconia. Other writers

support that it was derived from Pyrrhus, another name of Neoptolemus son of the
Homeric hero Achilles, who, According to a tradition, was the first to dance

it after the victory over Euripylos. Another hypothesis was that the name was
derived from the word Trupd" (funeral-pyre) because Achilles danced it first

in Troy arcund the pyre over which the dead body of his friend Patroclus was

cremated (Cf. A.B. Drachmann Schol. in Pind. Carm., , vol. II, p. 52 (Note);
Aristotle Fr. 519).




Preehus (in Chreist.) says that "some attribute the invention of the pyrrhiche

to the Kouretes; some to Pyrrhus son of Achilles'",

The pyrrhiche having an important educative character. a epecial attention was
given to the songs accompanying ‘the dance; #then. (ibif) "Taxtdov 8'&xl Tiic
TUPPLYXNS Td udAALoTa péAn xal Tove Gp3Covc puSuovs" ("use should be made in
the pyrrhiche of the best [-loveliest, most beautiful | melodies and up-
lifting rhythms"). '

The pyrrhiche was accompanied by songs sung either by the dancers themselves

or usually by other people.

® %
See: hyporchema , cheironomia , telesias .

Pyrrhichizein, vb (muppuxtZevv ); to dance the pyrrhiche.

2) pyrrhichius (nupplxLoc; m.pr. pirrichios); pyrrhic dance; the dance of

pyrrhiches

CEI;;W;';;;;ical foot consisting of two short syllables, uuv ; otherwise
P
dibrachys or hegemon. See pous (foot).




Pythagoras of Samos (MuSaydpag; m.pr. Pithagoras); 6th - 5th cent. B.C. (he

lived between 530 and 497BC); (born and) died in Megapontium (Meyazdvtiov).

Great philosopher, mathematician and musical theorist. He visited many countries

and then settled in Croton, South Italy, where he founded his School.

Pythagoras was the first to'propound the secientific basis of music; his philo-
sophical conception of the world was based on the belief that everything should
be seen and explained by nunbers. In music, he descovered the numerical ratios
of the first consonances: 2) the 8ve, 2:1 (dia pason, &ud wao@v), b) the

5th, 3:2 (dia pente, 6ud névte ; called by the Pythagoreans dioxeia* or di'
oxeion, 6LoEcTa, 6u'0EeLdv ) and ¢) the #th, 4:3 (dia tessaron, suLd Teoodpwv;
called by the Pythagoreans, syllaba or syllabe, ovldafd or -f); also d)

the major tone, 9:8 (peczwy tdvog) which is the #ifference between the 4th and
the 5th. Nicomachus in the Enchiridion (ch. 6, "MGg ot ZpudunTunoy Tiv 9Idyywv
AdyoL nup€dnoav'; C.v.J. pp. 245-248; ¥b pp. 10-13) describes in detail how
Pythagoras arrived at the discovery of these tatios. To Pythagoras is also
attributed the classification of the seven harmonias, and to his School the

%*
doctrine of the "Harmonia of the spheres"

Nicomachus (ibid, ch. 5) and other writers attribute to him the addition of
%
the 8th string, between the mese and the paramese; Cf. Lyra .

Many of Pythagoras' theories are still valid until now,




/
1 o . . . ! - .
Pythagoras of Zante (JTudaydpas o Zax¥vdiog; m.pr. Pithagoras Zakinthios);

¢. middle of 5th cent. B.C. Theoretician and musician to whom the grammarian
Artemon ("Aptépwv, 2nd to 1st cent. BE) attributed the invention of the

%
ingenious instrument "tripous” (tripod; cf. Athen. XIV, 637C, ch. 41).

Be was considered as one of the founders of the Greek harmonike, but nothing
of his writings survived. The theoretical views of his School are criticized

by Aristoxenus in his Harm. Elements (II, p. 36, 35 Mb).



- i - .
rthanles{tudedine 3 m.pr, pithavlis); the aulete who played the Pythian
o v i

Fu
5

nomos 3 also an aulete who competed at the Pythian games. Among the

* %
most famous pythaulai known were Sacadas and Pythoecritus .




f
Pythermus (II¥depuog; m.pr.Pithermos);c.6th cent.B.C.poet-musician.He was born in

Teos(T€ws) ,an Ionian town on the Erythraean peninsula,hence his surname Teiow

(TiCog).

He was considered as the inventor of the Ionian®* op Iasti harmonia which is aseribed
also to Polymmestus*.Pythermus composed scolia(convivial)songs.Heracl.Pont.(ap.
Athen.XIV,625 C-D,ch.20) believes that Pythermus made the style of his songs to”

fit the character of the Ionians,and assumes that he did not compose in the Iasti

harmonia but in a curious harmonic form.




pythikon ( wuduxdvim.pr.pithikdn);a stringed instrument called also dactylikon;
cf.Pollux(IV,66;see the text under dactylikon®*.The word in Pollux' text may be

explained as an epithet.




pythikos aulos (xuduxds aOAdg;m.pr.pithikds avlds);so was called the aulos on

which the Pythian nomos was performed.It was also used to play with the singing
of paeans;Pollux (IV,81) "xpds wavdvag 6¢ (fpuottov) ol TUBLXOL (avAol) "teAELOUS
8’ abtods wvduagov niouv &€ T6 dxopov odinua"("The Pythian auloi suited the
paéansjythéy wére also called perfect and the achoron® Pythian solo was played
on them").

The tone of the Pythian aulos was considered virile owing to its low register.

Pythikos auletes or kitharistes (zuduxds alintris or xu%apLoTrig);an aulete or

kitharist competing at the Pythian Games (with the Pythian nomos).




Pythikos nomos(xu8uxds vémog;m.pr.Pithikds ndmos) ;the most important auletic

nomos invented by Sacadas®,the chief aulete-composer of his time.When the
auletike was introduced for the first time in 586 BC in the programme of the
Pythian Games,Sacadas competed and won the fipst prize by his Pythian(or Py-
thic) nomos,

The Pythic nomos was the first known kind of programme music,and its aim was to
deseribe the combat of Apollo to the dragon Python(llédwv).It was composed of
five parts which,according te P8llux (IV,84) ,were the following:

a) netpa(peira;test,introduction),in which the God "examines the ground if it is

suitable for the combat"("6Lop§ Tév Ténov el &ELdc foTLy TOD ay@vos");

B) mataxelevouds (katakeleusmde*; provocation),in which "he challenges the dragon'

("mpoxadettaL Tdv Spduovra’);

c) LapBuxdy: (fambikon*);in which "the combat is going on,and imitation is made of

the trumpet calls and the grinding of the dragon's teeth"(odontismos#);

d) onovéetov (spondeion®), in which the victory of the god is declared ("&nloC

TV vy 10 ‘9c0f"); and

e) xataxdpevois (katachoreusis®;victorious dancing) ,in which "the god is celebra-

ting his victory by dancing" (" & 9edc 1d EmLvixia xopedeL").

The auletic Pythic nomos was imitated by kitharists who introduced a kitharistic
nomos on the same lines.Strabo (IX,3,10 c.421-2) speaks of such a kitharisterios
Pythian nomos divided into the following five parts:a) &vdxpovoig or GyXpouoLg

(anakrousis* or ahgrousis) introduction,prooemion;b)dunelpa (ampeira) ;beginning

of the combat; c)xataxelevoudg (katakeleusmos*;cf, above b~)jdescription of the

combat;d)CapfoL xal Sdxtulol (iamboi*and dactyloi);triumphant hymn on God's victo-

ry;and e)odpLyyeg (syringes);description of the hissings of the expiring deagon.




_Pythocleides (Hu&oxleﬂﬁng;m.pr.?ithoclfdis);b.c.535;d.c.u7? RC.Aulete and sophist

born in Keos(Kéws,hence his surname keios,KEE8s);He was teacher of Agathocles®
and Pericles,and founder of an important Athenian musical school.Pythocleides is
mentioned by Plato in "Protagoras'(VIII,315E) among those sophists who,like Aga-
thoeles and many others,'out of fear for other peoples envy used musiec as pretence
and curtain'';see the Greek text under Agathoecles.

Pythocleides introduced the Mixolydian in the tragic drama by transforming the
Sapphic Mixelydian (g-g) into the "tragic) Mixolydian (b-b).Cf.Mixolydios® harmo-

nia.




Pythoeritus«( MuddxpLtog; m.pr.Pithderitos);6th cent.BC,Sicyonian aulete of repute.
Pausanias (VI,ch.1%, {10) records that at the Pythian Games,after Sacadas' victories,
Pythocritus won six times consecutively the first prize of the auletike.le also
played the aules six times at the Olympic Games during the contest of pentathlon;
cf.Cndrome®, ;
In honour of Pythocritus a monument (otriln)was erected at Olympia with the fol-
lowing inscription on it:

"This is the monument of the aulete

Pythocritus,son of Callinicus"

("MuSonpLtov Tod Kaliuvixou uvdpe tadintd [td] 6e").




Quintilianus ,Aristides (KobvrtiAvavde,  Aplcterdng); see Aristides Quintilianus.




rapaules,and rappaules; also rapataules{pat[1]ading ,pazratading ;m.pr.rapavlis rapa-

tdvlis);an aulete playing on a stalk-made aules.The word rapa (pdna)and rapate(pa-

ndtn) signified stalk; reed.

imerias of Macedonia in his Dictionary (TASicoal;ap.Athen.IV,176 D-E,ch.78) says
that "as we call nowadays calamaulai those who play on a reed-made aulos,so they
used to call rappaulai those who play on a stalk-made aulds"("aoxep odv tovs TH
rardpy adlolvrag xoslapaflag A€youot viv,o0tw nel poraflas,is gnouy Apeplac o Ma-

xe6dv &v Tals Tiwooaus,tods 1§ xadduy adlolvrag').

Notes : a) xdlapos (calamus)=reed;by extension reed-aulos..
xaddun ,fem. (calame)=stalk;reed.

b) In Eust.Comment.ad Hom.p.1157,39 the word rapaules appears as raptaules (oo

xtaving).




Rewains of Creek Music

The remains of ancient Greek HMusic are a few vocal or instrumental melodies disco-
vered,mostly ,in a mutilated and fragmentary state.Except the Twe Delphic Hymns
(Nos 3 and 4,below),the Epitaph of Seikilos (no 5) and the Three Hymms (Nos 8,9
and 10) ,the rest dre very short fragments.Thus,contrary to the impertant corpus
of survived theoretical works and other sources of information regarding the
theoretical side of Greek music,tlic relies of ancient Greek Music constitute a
small and limited corpus of melody which can not give us but a very faint idea

of what was the Greek music in its practical manifestations.

In chronological order the extant melodies are the following.In the first place
would be placed a melody published by the Jesuit Athanasius Kircher in his "Musurgia
Universalis" (Rome,1650;vol.I,pp.541-542,in Greek and modern notation),and alledgedly
to be the beginning of Pindar's First Pythian Odejbut its authenticity has been

seriously disputed.Kircher pretended to have it copied from a MS found in the Libra-
ry of a Convent near Messinajthe MS however has never been found,and the melody

is now regarded by most scholars as a forgery.It has been published as a genuine
work by J.P.Burette (in "Dissertation sutr la Mglopge de l'Ancienne Musique'";

fasc.12 ,Nov, 1720 ,pp.205-6) ,by Gevaert (1875;I,p.142)and others.

In his valuable Bibliography (1932-1957) of Ancient Greek Music,published in "Lustrum"

(Gétingen ,1958/3,pp.5-57) ,Prof.R.P.Winnington-Ingram gives an interesting list with
. a brief account (pp.11-12) of the principal contributions to the controversy raised

by this problem,(which) appeared in various Magazines between 1932 and 1940,

1. A fragment from the first stasimon (vs 330ff) of Euripides "Orestes' dating from
c.408 BC;it is mutilated and very fragmentary (33 notes,in six lines none of which

is complete).It was found in 1892 on a Rainer papytus (published in "Pap.Erzherzog
Rainer";Wien,1894;4,p. 126 ,No 531 photocopy) and it was first transeribed by Dr.
Carl Wessely(Mittellungen aus der Sammlung "Der Pap.Erzh.Rainer",vol.V;Wien,1892).




It has been also published in D.B.Monre "The Modes of Ancient Greek Music(p.92,in
Wessely's tramscription,with a restoration proposed by Dr.Otto Crusius,pp 130-131)
and in C,v,Jan "Mus.Script.Gr.",1895,pp.430-431 and Suppl.pp.6-7.The papyrus is
dated by Dr.Wessely to the first cent.AD,while others place it earlier;L.C.Turner
in the J.H.S5. 76,1956,95f.dates it to around 200 BC.

2. A fragment found on a papyrus among a number of Zenon papyri in 1931 in the
Museum of Cairo (lo 59533),dating from ¢.250 BC;it is known as the Cairo Fragment.
It was first pudblished by J.F.Mountford in "The Journal of Helleniec Studies"(vol.
LI ,1931;pp. 91-100 "A New Fragment of Creek Music in Cairo';Mountford gives two

renderings of the fragment a)Diatonic and Chromatic;b)Diatonic and Enharmonic,p.99).

3+4) Two Hymns to Apollo,called the Delphiec Hyms.They were engraved on stone in
the Athenian Treasury at Delphi and discovered by the French Archaeological School
of Athens in 1893.They are two Paeans dated from the 2nd cent.BC(Th.Reinach dates
them,e.138 BC and ¢.128 BC). '

They were first transcribed in modern staff notation by Théodore Reinach,and pu-
blished with commentaries by Henri Weil(on the text) and Th.Reinach(on the music)
in the "Bulletin de Correspondance hellénique'"(The Ist: 1893,XVII,pp.569-610;:the
second,1894 ,XVIII ,p.3uS5ff).Definite edition by Reinach in "Fouilles de Delphes"
I1T,2(1912).Cf.C.v.J.op.cit.pp.435-449 jand in particular,Suppl.(Nos 2+3)pp.12-33.
They represent the most extensive specimens of ancient Creek music discovered so
far;the composer of the First is unknown,while the Second is ascribed to the A-
thenian composer Limenius.

The columms are exhibited in the Delphi Museum.

§. Epitaph of Seikilos,dating from the 2nd cent.BC or 1st cent.AD;it was disco-
vered by W.M.Ramsay in 1883 engraved on a tomb-stone "a small round marble columm
belonging to Mr.Purser brought from AIdin"("Bulletin de Correspondance hellénique",
VIII,1883,p.277,No 21).AIdin is placed near the ancient town Tralleis(TpdAleis)of

Asia Minor,hence the Epitaph is alsoc known as the Tralle[i]s or Afdin inscriptionm.

.\/.




The little funeral column was exhibited until 1922 in the collection of Young,in
Boudja,near Smyrna,where A.Laumonier,a member of the French School of Athens,was
able to photograph it for the first time:he published it in the "Bull.de Corr.
Hell." ,XLVIII,50.It disappeared since the burning of Smyrna,13 Sept.1923(cf.Th.
Reinach,"La mus.gr."pp.191-2;Emile Martin "Trois documents de mus.grecque' ,Paris
1953,p.49 and photo of the colurm on page facing 49).

The inscription consists of two parts,the second being the Epitaph with music;
Ramsay however "did not understand,as he writes,the meaning of the small letters

placed above the lines of the second part".Dr.Carl Wessely was the first to discover

that these "letters" were actually musical notes;he transcribed the music into
modern notation and published both,the inscription and his transcription,with a
commentary in "Antike Reste griechischer Musik'"(1891,pp.17-26;music pp.21-24).

He discussed it later with Ch.Em.Ruelle in the "Revue des Etudes grecques'(V,

1892 ,pp.265-280).The Epitaph has been published several times;mention may be

made of the following:D.B.Monro op.cit.pp.89-90 (Wessely's transcription) with

an important correction at the end of the last word (&tubﬁzgg d-f#e) proposed by
J.A.R.Munro (ibid,p.145);C.v.J.op.cit.pp.452-3,and Suppl.No 4 "Siecili epitaphium"
p.38 (in the Suppl.the end is corrected [three notes, a - fi- e,instead of a - f#|
as in Monro's above;Th.Reinach:op.cit.pp.191-2,

The poetic text is a little encomium of good living,a short of scolion*.The melody,
consisting of 37 notes in all,and of a compass of an octave,is in itself gomplete
and has a distinct charm.As Reinach says "it is the most complete and legible spe-

cimen of the ancient notation which reached us".

6. a) a little fragment (four lines) of a paean on Ajax's suicide;

b+c) two little fragments of instrumental melody (three lines each);d) another
fragment of a paean (twelve lines);e) half a line of a lyric song.All the above
(a-e) were found on a papyrus (Berlin Museum No 6870) and date from the middle
of 2nd cent.A.D(c.160),

First edition by W. Schubazt in 1918 ("Ein griechischer Papyrus mit noten"in Sit-
zungberichte der Kéniglich Preussischer Akademie der Wissenschaften" ,XXXVI ,pp.
763-8).

-./I




7. Your little instrumental melodies by an anknown composer published in the Trea-
tise by Anonymous(ed.Bellermann,l1841; Sy 98,99,101,104;pp. 95,96 ,98) .They were pu-
blished with slight differences by Vincent in "Notices" (1847;pp.60-64).Also published
by R.Westphal in the Supplement to the Ist vol.of his "Metrik der Griechen"(1867;
pPP.50-54%) and in "Die Musik des griechischen Alterthums"(1883;pp.337,339-341);and

by Fr.Aug.Gevaert (op.cit.I,pp.141,154),

Two more little fragments also published by Bellermann ( 5§;97,100;pp.9u,96),by
Gevaert (p.146) and Westphal (op.cit.,p.338) may be considered as fragments of

instrumental exercises.

8. Hymn to the Muse (Calliope);
9. Hymn to Helios(Sun);

10, Hymn to Nemesis;

These three Hyms (8-10) were first published in their Greek notation by Vincenzo
Galilei in Florence,in 1581("Dialogo di Vincentio Galilei Nobile Fiorentino"Della
musica antica e della moderna";in Fiorenza ,MD LXXXI;p.97).Their composition is
placed in the 2nd cent.A.D.,and probably during the reign of Emperor Hadrian(117-
138 AD);their authorship has been the objeet of various speculations and hypo-
theses.In Galilei's "Dialogo" the first Hymn has in Greek the heading"Avovuotou "

els MoUoav . TepBos BuxxeCos; the second and third do not have name of composer.

J.P.Burette (op.cit.,pp.183ff) discusses in detail the whole question of the Hymns
and their authorship.On the MS of the three Hymns he discovered at the end of

an edition of Greek poetry by Aratus(Oxford,1672),the name of Dionysius appears

as the author of all threejheading of the first:"Avovdoou els MoOoav. "IapSos Ban-
xeCos" ("Dionysius'l Hymn .l to the Muse.lambus Bacchaios", of the second:" “Yuvog

ets "AnéAlwva ToU abtol" (" Hymn to Apollo of the same [composer) ";and of the
third ""Yuveg els Népeouv to0 adtol" ("Hym to Nemesis,of the same").Cf.also

Fr.Bell."Die Hymnen des Dion.u.Mesom."(18403pp.11-14).The Hymn to NemesHs was
attributed by the Greek writer John of Philadelphia (’Iwdvuns ®ulabelgevs) of




Justinian's time,to the Greek poet Mesodmes(MeodSung)ithis name was belleved to
be a wrong spelling of Mesomedes' name.The préblem of the authorship remains still
unsolved;some scholars are inelined to attribute all three to Mesomedss (C.v.Jan
op.cit.pp.4€0;in the Suppl.ascribes Moy 9 and 10 to Mesomedes;C.Sachs:The Rise of
Mus.in the ancient world,p.198:"probably all three compoged in the second cen-
tury A,D. by Mesomzdes (or the Hymn to the Muse perhaps by Dionysies) ;Th.Reinach
in "Conférence sur le mus,gr.et 1l'hymne 3 Apollon"” p.8,indirectly attributes them
to Mesomedes "who enjoyed a great reputation” while Dionysius' "existence is now
contested”.Tn "La mus.Gr." pp.1965199 he definitely attributes the two last [ Nos

9 and 10 to Mesomedes.Others aseribe the two first (8,9) to Dionysius and the
third to Mesomedes (Fr.Snedorf "De Hymis Veterum Graecorum” ,Leipsig 1786 ,pp.65-
72;Snedorf publishes only the text;Monro op.cit.p.87).

The more generally accepted view now is that the Hymn to Nemesis is by Mesomedes,
and perhaps also the Hymn to the Sun(Helios).As to the Hymn to the Muse,which maybe
two separate pieces (a suggestion by Wilamowitz,"Timotheus Perser" p.? 97;cf.
Th,Reinach "Deux préludes citharodiques™),its composer is believed unknown(or a
certain Dionysius,or even Dionysius the younger of Halicarnassos called "the mu-
sician";cf.Westphal "Die Musik des gr.Alterth.”,p.327,Gév.I,p.4l5 ete.).

A new peint-of-view is put forward lately by M,I.Henderson ("The New Oxford Histo-
ry of Music",I,pp.371-3) that the Hymns ascribed to Mesomedes maybe regarded as
Byzantine reconstructions.

All three have been published several times:by:Burette (op.cit.1720 pp.169FF);
Fr.Bellermann (op.cit.1840 pp.11-14);R.Westphal ("Metrik"suppl.1867 ,pp.50-54;
"Die Mus.des gr.Alterth."1883 pp.327-336);Gevaert (I,pp.Bu5-449);C.v.Jan(op.cit.
Pp.460-473 and Suppl.pp.44-55;Th.Reinach ("La mus.gr."pp.1%%-201).

11. A fragment of Christian Hymn in Greek notation dated from the 3rd cent.AD disco-
vered by A.S.Hunt in 1918 on a papyrus at Oxyrrhynchus in Egypt:it was published

in the 15th vel.of "The Oxyrrhynchus Papyri" (1922),and trancribed into modern
notation by H.Stuart Jones.Several other transcriptions and studies have bemn
published by various scholars: Th.Reinach,in Revue Musicale,19222;H.Abert,in
Zeitschrift fur Musikwissenschaft,IV,1922;R.WagEer in "Philologus" LXXIX,1923;

and Egon Wellesz in his "History of Byzantine Music and Hymnography" ,1943 ,pp.

125-129,




12. “Fpragments of:;nknawn Greek tragic text with musical notation'jef.'Symbo-
lae Osloensaes" Tasc.XXXI;0sl0,1955,pp.1-87.This papyrus (P.0zl.iav.no 1413)
belongad to a collaction of Gpesk papyri purchased in Berlin,1933,Ffrom Prof.
Carl Schmidt.The publication contains Notes:I.on the Text {pp.1-29) by S.Ei-
trem and Lev Ammdsen,add IT.on the Musie (pp.29-71) by Prof.R.P.Winnington-
Ingram,who gives also a transcription of the Fragments A and B into modern

notation on pp.62-63,The date of composition i3 uncertain.

13. "Monody with Musical Notation™";"The Dxyrrhynchus Papyri” Part XXV,London,
1959;inv.No 2436,pp.113-122,

The publication contains Notes,I.On the Text by E.G.Turner,(pp.113-115) and II.
On the Music,by Prof.R.P.Winnington~Ingram (pp. 116-121).The Monody quite fra-
gmentary is published as transcribed by R.P.W.-Ingram into modern notation on
p+122.1It i3 placed by Prof.Winnington-Ingram "later than the 2nd eent.BC.,but
earlier than the 2nd cent.AD".

14%. An Oxyrrhynghus Papyrus,Mich,Un.Pap.inv.No 2958.It has been published by 0.
M.Pearl and R,P,Winnington-Ingram,under the title "A Michigan Papyrus with Mu-
steal Notation",in Journal of Egyptian Anchaeology 51(1965) 179-195.The article

includes a photograph and a transcription into modern staff notation.




reton - alogon (pnTdv - aroyov ; m.pr. riton, élogon);

a) reton diastema (pntdv O&idotnua); rational interval. According to Aristoxenus

an interval is rational in respect to melody, i.e. 1) that which can be sung,

or 2) that which can be evaluated by the ear ("yvdpiLupov xatd péyedos, ntoL ws

td te odugwva xal © tdvoc n wg Td ToUtous ovpperpa’; "that Eintervai}the size
of which is known, as the concords and the tone, or as the intervals commensurate

with these").

This view is basically different to that of the Pythagoreans for whom the
intervals are measured by ratios (numerical relations).

\ ;
b) alogon (irrational) is, according to Aristoxenus, the interval which can

not be sung or is not readily cagnisable by the ear.

c) The terms retos-alogos (masc.) are used in an analogous sense in Rhythm;
pous retos, pous aloges (woUs pntds, molg Aloyog); rational foot, irrational

foot.

The irrationality was called alogia (dloyta).




vhq?sgdgi_fﬁquQQE , M.pr. rapsod%s) from raptein (pdmtewv), to stitch
together, to compile, and acede, ode (96d); a reciter of epic poems, especially
of Homeric poems. He was roving from one place to another holding a stick of
laurel and reciting at populanr gatherings. The rhapsodes were also called

T

Homeristai ('OunpuaTaC; Athen, XIV, 620B, ch. 12).

The rhapsode must not be confused with the ancient “aoedcs”*(&nb5dc). While

the aoedos was himself the poet, composer and singer, the rhapsedos was a

compiler of epic poems of other poets, a reciter not a singer; and while the

acedos accompanied himself on the phorminx, the rhapsodos never used an instrument.
. The aoedos was a poet-musician of the remotest antiquity; the rhapsodos appeared

in more recent times, in the 7th cent. RC.




)
m.pr. Cithnik$); the science of thythm. To be distinguished

rhythmike (puduuxy 3
3

from metrike the scope of which is more limited. See rhvthmogoeia.
= P — -
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rhythmoeides (pudpoeudis; m.pr. rithmoidis); time not completely rhythmieal.
ot ALl 154 k P

In pl. times (or durations) not having between themselves exact rhythmical
relations. Ptolem. Musica (C.v.J. Excerpta Heapolitana y 12, p. 414):
"rhythmoeideis [ pl.] are those times [ xpdvoi] which do not keep [ betwemn
themseg;ves] exactly (too much) the good rhythmical order but they seem

(appear) as having some kind of rhythm".

Cf. Apistides De Mus. (Mb p. 33; RPW-I p. 33).

ola

See eurhzthmos“
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rhythmepoeia (pvSuonorla ; m.pr. rithmopiia); the science of'realizing™ the

rhythm. Aristides (De Mus. (Mb p. %2, RPW-I p. 40) "rhythmopoeia is a faculty

creative of rhythn" ("PuSporotta &8¢ ot S¥vauLc mounTiuy pudpod™).

The thythmopoeia is subdivided, according to Aristides (ibid, Mb p. 43, RPW-I

pP. 40), like the melopoeia, into the lepsis (AfAgpLc; choice) by which we Zearn

what speciss of rhythm must be chosen, the chresis (xpfiguc ; application) by

which we adjust the arseis (upbeats) and the theseis (downbeats), and the mixis

(uCEvg 3 mixing) which teaches us how to interlace properfy the rhythms ".

The purpose of the rhythmopoeia is the adjustment of the words. of mele and of
movements into rhythmical forms. In a general‘way the rhythmopoeia is concerned
with the realization of the abstract rhythm into concrete rhythmical forms, i.e.
i is the rhythmical composition, while the rhythmike® is the science which deals

with the technical aspects of rhythm.
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rhvthmos (ou@nds 5 m.pr. ®ithmos); in Tonian rhysmos (pvouds); the word

appears first in Archilochus (Th. Brgk PLG, T4 ‘paf 10k Fogs 66 [Bih also
F. Diehl Anth. Lyr. Gr. p. 231, Frg 67a): "yCyvwore 6L oLoc pvopds  avSpw-
rovs exeu' ("learn what a disposition [:statél masters the men"or " keaps

the men prisoners').

As it is clear from the above fragment of Archilochus the word "rhythmos'
did not have at the beginning a "musical” meaning. It is especially in the
4th cent. BE that it was conceived and used as a musical term. Aristoxenus

was the first to study in a systematic way the phenomenon of the musical

rhythm.

There have been various definitions of the term "rhythmos" by different ancient
writers and theorists. Plato (in Laws, II, 665A) defines: "tf) &n tfig uLvnoews
vdZel pududc Ovouc eln" ("and that the order of motion ie called rzthmos").
Avistides (De Mus. Mb p. 231; RPW-I p. 31) defines the rhythm as "a system of
times lying together in a certain order" ("Pududs tolvuv ot odotnua €x xpé-
vov ®etd TLve REELY ovyxelp€vev'). Bacchius (Isag. y 93, C.v.J. p. 313, Mb

p. 22) defines the rhythm as "measuring of time made with some metion" ("xpd-
VoW XOTOAUETENOLS uETqauvﬁucmg yuvopéva toLdic Tuves'). He also gives definitiows
by other writers,Aristoxenus' conception is based on the idea that the

rhythm exists by itself independently of any realisation,-and flows into an
abstract duration; (Cf. L. Laloy Lex. d' Aristox. p. XXXI); '"the rhythm never
mingles with the rhythmical matter but it gives a certain order to the "phythmi-
zomenon" (puduLzduevov; the material which is being regulated) in making the
times to succeed in this or that way. The rhythm and the form resemble each
other as @oth have no proper reality. In fact, the form could not exist in
the absence of a matter which would receive it; similarly the rhythm, in the
absence of an element which is susceptible of being measured and of dividing
the time, could not exist either; because the time can not be divided by

itself, there must be something else to divide it. It is therefore necessary




t

hat the rhythmical natter he divisible in coneceiiable parts by which the

2

ivision of the time could be rezlized" (Aristox. RH¥thm,Feussner, ch. 2).
The materials of the rhythm are "the words, the melos and the motion of the body".

Aristides (ibid) says that the rhythm can be perceived by three sewses: a) the
sense of sight ("8¢eL"), as in the dancing; b) the sense of heating ("&xof"),
as in the meles; and c) the sense of touch ("&oj"), as with the pulses of the
arteries. But in music the rhythm is perceived only by two senses, those of

sight and of hearing.

» - 0" - - -
The vb rhythmizein (puducreLv; m.pr. rithmizin), to regulate, to bring into

a regulated (measured) time, to bring into rhythm.

"Ta rhythmizomena', neut. pi ("td pudpLzdpeva™; m.pr. ta rithmizémena) = the

elements of rhythm (syllables, notes and gestures).

Biblicgraphy:

Rudolph-Wes¢phal : Griechische Rhythm: Leipsig, 1885-89.

Carlo del Grande : L' espressione musicale dei poeti greci; Naples, 1932,
Thras.Ceorgiacdes : Der griechische Rhythmus; Hambumg, 1949,

Thras. Georgiades: Musik und Rhythmus bei den Griechen . Hamburg, 1958.
Emile Martin : Bssal sur les rythmes de la chanson grecque antique;

Parie, 1953.
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ynmhqs. or rgvyyos (nouﬁgs - pnuﬁqg ; M.pr. TPOMWOS , rgn¥os) ;
a) the percussive sound produced by the elapping of the krotala or by heating

the tympanum (deum, tambour). Pind. Dithyr, TI (for Thebes) v. S "pdufioL TuRd-

vov!! ("thunders of drums").

b) a small wooden stick which fastened to a string was whirled around; when
it was slowly turned it produced a low sound, and when it was whirled very
quickly it gave a pierecing sound. The rombos was uded by Hbryhantes in their
ceremonies. Hes. "pduBoc, ¢dnos, atpdpoc, nyos, Stvog, u@vos, EvAnpLov od

. EffimTov oxouvlov xal €v tolc teletais Sovelraw"™ (“'rombos [is] a percussive
sound, a cord, sound, whirling, a little wooden stick with string which in the

ceremonies is whirled round"). Avchytes I "xal tolg pUuBois Ttolg &v Tale

teleTal? xLvoupévoug, 18 adtd oupfalver*fovxe pév xuvodusvor 3apdy dglevti

Fxov, Loyupdic &€ 6EUw" ("and the same happens with the vomboi whicsh are moved

{whirled] in the ceremonies; when they are whirled quietly they produce a low tone
q ¥y Y P s

and when vigerously | quickly] a high sound").

c) The same as ropten™; EM "rombos; roptron, tympanum (drum, tambour)'".




1
A

roptron (pdrtpov); a tamhourine in the moderr sense, i.e. a small and light
drum consisting of & wooden hoop with a pieca of parchment stretched over it,
and small pieces of metal fastened avound it. Tt was used by the Korybantes

in thelr ceremonies. Plut. Krassus (eh. 23, N Ta SETE) I

/.
B

/""_
= "MdpdoL vdp o x€paciy o%8¢ odhrLyELy ExotodvonoLy cavtods elc udynv, AAS
ATV,

ﬂdngg Rupoorayf war xotia rTeoLtelvavtes Axzlovc xadxols ape xeddayxddev

éxvédounoioL”" ("For tha Parthiays do not incite themselves to battle with
IE = ’ 3

horus or trumpets, but L they use | hollow tambourines made of hides

around of which metallic krotala (jingles) are fastened, and they beat them

all together from many sides").




Saeadas fﬁop&ﬁgg?{ 7th - Bth cent. B.C. celebrated campozer and aulete from

]

Avges (dApyoc ., hence his surname Apyetoc , Argeius). At the beginning
of his career he was an aulode and composed elegies (cf. Plut. De Mus. 1134C,

che 9) but he turned later to the auvletic art.

When in 586 BC the aulos was accepted for the first time at the Pythian Games,
Sakadas competed and won the first prize for the auletic; the First prize

¥
Tfor the aulodie went to Echembrotus and that for the kithara playing +to
¥
Melampus . lle was also victorious, again for the auletic, at the following

two Pythians in 584 and 582BC (CF. Pausanias X, ch. 7,y %; Plut, ibid, ch. 8).

5

His tomb was still shown at Pausanias' time (ef. Paus. IT, ch. 22, § 9).

The glory for Sacadas was that the initiated im the Pythian Games the so-called

ala
Pythian  {or Pythikes) nomos, by which he described the combat of Anollo to

fython, and with which he competed and won. To Sacadas was also attributad

% *
the introduction of the trimeres (tripartite) or trimeles nomos, according

to which each one of its three parts was composaed and sung alternately in the

Dorian, the Phrygian and the Eydian harmonias (cf. Plut. ibid).

Sacadas is placed between the archaie and the classical periods of ancient

Creek music.

See Brgk PLG III, p. 972 a fragment "'IACov Népouc” (“the sacking of Ilion").




]
salpinx (odinuy®); truwpet., It was mades either of brass (the straight cne) or

of nhorn (the curved cne). Both had mouthpieces. The Horn-made was called

kdras (x€pag ; horn).

The salpinx was not used for pure musical purposes by the Greeks. It was usually
used either for military calls or by heralds tec ecall the attentien of the
recple; sometimes alse for ceremonial purposes, and in such 2 case it was

called "the sacred trumpet" ("edAniuyE W Lepd").

It was of Etruscan origin; Athen. (IV, 18tA, ch. 82): "Tuppnviiv & éotlv evpnua
. ¥€patd Te wal odiruyyeg" ("and both the horns and the trumpets have been inven-—
ted by the Etruscans"). Pollux (IV, 75) "ual xéparu pév avietv Tuppnvol voucl-
zovol' ("and the Etruscans play customarily the hern'). The use of the vb
"aulein" (alletv) in the sense of playing the horn or trumpet is characteristic.
A Greek trumpet made in thirteen sections of ivory fitting into one another

is found in the Museum of Fine Art in Boston (C. Sachs: Hist. of Mus. Instr.

p. 145). The Adj. "Tuppnviuds" (Etruscan, Tyrrhenean) meant metaphorically

"aloud"™; ™ruppnvunrn odAruyE' (Tyrrhenean trumpet); a sonorous, loudly sounding,

trumpet.
See Bxcane*

salpingtes and salpistes (goAruyrtrds » gaArigtdg s m.pr. salpingtis, salpistis); |

the player of salpinx, trumpeter. Also in Attic dialect salpiktes (oaizuxtiic;

cf. Moeris: Lex. Atticum, p. 354).




[
sarbyke (oouldan; m.pr. samviki); alse sambyz (odpuguE); & big stringed instrument

of over one metee of size. Its form was triangular, and according to Athenaeus
(x1Vv, Béh A, ch. 34) it was similar to that of a machine of siege with the same
name, Andreas of Panormus (ap. Athen. ibid) says "that it was called samlyke
because when raised aloft, its appearance as a united whole becomes that of a
ship and & ladder, and the appearance of the musical samByke is some/what
sinilar® (transl. by Ch. B. Gulick, vol, VI, p. 421). Thus the samfyke as
described ahove, had a ship-formed body in a horizonbal position with an upright

string-holder upen it (cf. C. Sachs p. 84).

The sam@yke had a great number of strings, tuned probably in pairs and in Bves
as the magadis, and was played without a plectrum. There were it seems samfykai

with few strings (feur). It became known to Greece from Syria or Egypt.

According to Suidas, and the historian Neanthis of ﬁizycus (ap. Athen. IV, 175
D-E, ch. 77) the samiyke was invented by the poet Ibycus* (6th cent. B.C.), or
it was reformed by him (Strabo, 637B, 40); Skamon (ap. Athen. XIV, 637B, ch. 40)
says that the samfyke was first played by Sibylla and its name was taken from
its inventor's, name SamByx (SdpRuE).Clem. of Alexandria ("Td eVpuoxdueva™;

ed. 1592, p. 132) supports that the samfyke was invented by the "Troglodytes".
According to Icbas (Fourth Book of Theatrical History, ap. Athen. IV, 175D,

ch. 77) the samﬂyke was lidentical to the lyrophcenix*, while Euphorion, the
poet, says that the samiyke was an old magadis remodelled. (cf. magadis*).

Arist. Quint. cecnsiders the character of the sam@yke as effeminate owing to

its short strings and piercing tone (Mb p. 101, RPW-I p. 85: "1hv 6€ capBexny

xpds SmAdTntoa dysvvii Te oloav xal uetd ToAAfs ¢&¥tnrog SLd TRV WLNPOTNTA THV
xopb@v els EnAvoLy xepidyovcav')., The player of samflyke was called sambykistes
(oomufuxiotris . masc.) and the weman executant samBykistria (couduxloTpes).

The samyke, together with the magadis, the phoenix, the pektis and others

was condemned by Platc (Rep. III, 399D) and Aristoxenus who called them

'degenerate instruments" ("Exgula opyava').




gﬁggpé (Zomgul; b. c. 63C; d.c. 570 BC. Her name in the Aeolian dialect was
Psappha or Psappho. She was born in Tresos ( Epeeds) of lLosbos and lived

in the town of Mytilene. Cthe was forced to leave the islend for some time

and 1lived in exile in Syracuse; "Parion Chronicon” (v, 32) places her going
to Sicily around 603~2 "&g ol Iuxed ex Mutihrvng ets Iuxeddav €xdevge, guyoloa
ve. GpYOVTOS "ASHvnowy pév Kputlou 1ol wpotépov” (603-2); she returned home

arcund 590.

The greatest lyric poetess ¢f ancient Creece who was called "the Tenth Muse"

cr "the Mcrtal Muse', or "the Feminine Homer”, besides her poetical work was
also famous as a musician, both poetry and music being indissoiubly intergrated
in her nature. She was accredited, according to Aristoxenus (ap. Plut. De

Mus, 1136C-D, ch. 16), with the invention of the Mixolydian* harmonia

(cf, Pythocleides*); and Suidas says that she was the first to use the

%
plectrum im kithara playing. She composed hymns, epithalamia, epigrams etc.

Her death is connected with various legends; according to th%most widely
spread Sappho, disappointed of ther unli.cky love for a beautiful young man,
Phaon (8dwv), suicided by throwing herself in the see near the cap Leucata in

the island of Leucadia. ®ut it is said that her tomb was shown in Mytilene.

See Brgk PLG III pp 875-924 and Anth. Lyr. pp. 193-208,



In theatre, the character, the part or role expressed by an actor. In orchesis,

a figure of the dance; in pl. schemata (oxnpara ) the cheironomiai , the

pantomimic movements of the hands during the performance. 1In music, it is

met with the meaning of a melodic figure; it was the form of a systenm (e.g.
tetrachord) as to the arrangement of its intervals or parts. Thus, the

schema of a Dorian tetrachord differs from that of a Phrygian tetrachord. In

rhythmopoeia, the form of a metre (iambic, anapaestic).
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SOl oG (gulonal; a) accorcing to soma the=orists, the dillerence between th
e
Pythagorean comma and the comma of Didymus (cf. comma ) , or the diZfferance

o=

between Five octaves and eight perfect Fifths and a true major third.

h) a fipure of dancing.

LE

Note: schisma (oxcoua); division. From schizein (oxtzeuv), to divide, to

geparate.




] B3 Ted A . .
schistas helkein (oxvotds éxeuv ); to dance, to perform a certain figure of
~

a dance danced by women with bold movements of the legs. Pollux (IV, 104%)

"and there was also the schistas helkein, a form of choral dancing Lin

which)] one should leap and cross the legs" ("fv 6¢ xal 16 OXLOTAS EANELY

oxfiua Opxnosws xopuxfic, eber 8¢ mnddvra xal EXaAAdTTELY TA OXEAR").
,‘-

cf. schisma .




N . s ol o
schoenion, nomos (gxouviwv , vouosg ; m.pr. schinion nomos); an aulodic nomos

#
the invention of which was ascribed to Clonas (Cf. Pollux, IV, 79); and

Plut. De Mus. 1133A, ch. 5). Some others attribute its invention to Sacadas.
The schoenion was considered as effeminate nomos.

Note: In Pollux the schoenion is wrongly called auletic nomos instead of

aulodic; cf. Plut. above.




scolion(oxdAvov)melos ,nent. ,from scolids=crooked,curved,not straight;a song to"

lyra accompaniment sung towards the end of a banquet in an uneven(irregular)
order;usually one of the more skilful table-companions initiated the singing,
holding at the same time in hand a myrtle-branch,which he passed on,when he
finished his singing,to another table-companion,but not the one sitting next to
him,and so on in a crooked order(cf.Athen.XV,694 A-B).

FHG II,p.248,Fr.43 (Dicaearchi Messenii;Auxaudpyou éx Megorvng):"td 6€ Uxd tivv
Suvetwrdtuov,ns ETuxev T TdEeL,0 61 xaleCodor Sud v TEELY onoAudy" ("and[fhirdly]
that which was sung by the wisest as they were seated by chance,and which is

called scolion owing to the [crooked | order they kept").And (ibid,Fr.44):8chol.
Aristoph.Nub.1364 "Auxavapxos €v T Nepl pouoLx@v aywdvev...olTe ydp G6ovtes év

Tols ouproolols €x malavds Tuvas rapaddoews xABva Sdovns i wupplvng AaBdvres G-
bovor" ('"Dicaearchués in his work "About the musical contests says ...at the
banquets,after an old tradition,they used to take a laurel-or myrtle-branch and

then proceeded to sing").

Procl.Chrest.,19 "the scolion melos was sung at the banquets (carousals);hence
it is sometimes called also a drinking song" ("td 6¢ IndiLov uélog fdeto mapd
Tods wdTous LS nal mapolviov €08’ Ote xalolouv').According to Pindar (ap.Plut.

De Mus. 1140F,ch.28) the scolia mele(pl.) were invented by Terpander.




Seikilos(tsﬁxulos;m.pr.Sfﬁiles);1yric poet and musician of the Roman times.

His name became known thanks to a Funeral Inscription found near Tralles in
Asia Minor;the Epitaph is discussed in some detail ander the heading '"Remains of

Creek Music'(no.5).

It is a votive offering [ of Seikilos in memory of his wife(?)Euterpe] .The poe-
tic text of the inscription is in two parts;the first,without music,is the de-
dication:"Eludv ) ACSoc elpt,TCOnol e ZeluLdos €va pviung adavdtov,ofua Toiu-
xpdveov'" ("Image I am,this stone;Seikilos dedicates me in immortal memory,a
monument for a long time").The second part,the actual Epitaph with music,is a
little encomium of good living:""Ocov Lfis gpatvou, "As long as you live ,appear
(be bright),

undév 8lws o¥ Auxod, Do not regret at all,

xpés OACyov €01l Td: Lfiv, Short is the life,

18 1é€log & ypbévoc &mavvel".Time leads to(demands) the end".
The Epitach concludes with the words Lelxuoc-Evtépnn (Seikilos-Euterpe) or

perhaps (?) "Ebtépup" ("to Euterpe").




IJ - .
seistron (oetorpovi;m.pr.sistron) from seio(oelw),to shakej;an small percussion

instrument;sistrum;its form was of a spur or . of a horse-shoe with a handle
and a number (up to seven) loose cross-bars,or little bells,It was in metal,
and when shaken it produced a piercing sound of indefinite piteh.It came from

Egypt where it was used in ceremonies in honour of Isis(cf.Plut.Moral.376C).

The seistron was also a toy by which "the wet-nurses lulled to sleep by enter-
taining those of the children not easy to fall asleep"(ffollux IV,127).See
also katabaukalesis®.




semasia (onpacia;m.pr.simasia);a term for notation.Cf,Gaud.Isag. ( y 203C.v.J.p.347,
Ub p.20).See under parasemantike.




2 -~ . .., - - . . »
semeion( onpetov; m.pr.simion);sign.In music sign of notation;musical sign.See

parasemantike®,

b) the smallest time in ancient metric;the time-unit;the short syllable(Bpoxeta
ouliaBd).



sigmds(oLyuds);hissing (LSJ).See syrigmos®.




)
sikinnis(oUxLvviLg);a dance of the satirical drama danced with quick,lively and

. violent movements and leaps,and with much tumult.Pollux (IV,100)considers si-
kinnis as one of the three principal kinds of dances,the other two being the
emmeleia® and the kordax® ("EC6n 6€ 6pxnudtmv,éuuéleua,tpayuxﬁ,udgéunsg,xmubnﬁ,

aURLYVLS soaTupLxi’) .,

Athenaeus says (XIV,630B,ch.28) that some people believe that it was invented
by a barbarian or Cretan called Sikinnus;that Skamon supports that its name
was derived from the verb "seiesé&i" (oeleodaLjto shake one-self),and that
Thersippus was the first to dance it.Others believed that it was danced by Sa-

tyrs and that its name came from the extremely quick movements of the dance.

Lucian ("On dancing",22) supports that the sikinnis was invented either by Si-
kinnus "or by Sikinnis,a nymph of Cybele,though from the beginning it was danced
in honour of Savazios"(' &x Iuxlvuibos,wduens tfic KuBEAng,xalxep £E dpyfic -
xopedeto tpés TLpdv ToU Zafaglov").Savazius or Sevazius was a Phrygian deity

whose mysteries resembled to ceremonies of Bacchus.




sikinnotyrbe { guxiuvvotdphn: ; m.pr.sikinnotfrvi);a kind of aulesis played at the

dancing of sikinnis#*,
It was one of the kinds of auleseis (solos for aulos) inecluded in Tryphon's cata-
logue of Denominations (ap.Athen.XIV,618C,ch.9).

See the full catalogue under aulesis®,




f
simai(olpaL; m.pr.sime)pl.;the ends of the lyra ot the kithara.Hes."tfis nu8dpag td

axpa:also "td axpa Thc Adpag" ("the ends of the kithara" and "of the lyra").




——— ———

Pollux (IV,104) "xot priv tpayuxfis Opydoews td oyfuata olun ..."("and the figures
of the tragic dancing are sime ...'ete).

Cf.also Athen,XIV,630A,ch.27:"a dance-figure called "xelp ovud" ("hand-slanting").




/
simikion ( cuplaLov); a stringed instrument with 35 strings,like the Epigoneion¥,

of the psalterion family,i.e.of those played directly by the fingers without the
aid of a plectrum,.Cf.Pollux,IV,59.Nothing definite regarding its character,its
range and its form is known.Some scholars suppose that it was played like a
board-zither,placed and played horizontally (Th.Reinach "La mus.gr."p.126;C.
Sachs :Hist.of Mus.Instr.,p.137).

This view,however,is not supported by the existing ancient sources.

See also Egigoneion*.



- -I’.‘ » - + - - v~
simodia ( guupdla); a kind of indecent song;the singing of such songs.It took

its name Ffrom a certain Simus,a poet of such songs from Magnesia.

simoddw ( oupwdds);singer of indecent songs.

Some writers identify the simodos with the hilarodos,who was a serious artist;
of . Athen.XIV,621B,ch.1k4;see hilarodos®*. Athen.(ibid.620D,ch.13) says "and the so-
called hilarodoi whom some people call now simodoi ("xal ol xaloduevor &€ LAa-

pybol ,o0s VOV TLves gLupdods xadoloLv™).




. Sl s :
Simonides ( Zupwwiéne; m.pr.Simonidiés);b.c,556;d.u68-7 BC.Lyric poet and gom-

poser,born in Iulis ('Ioulls) of the island of Kea or Kos(K€a,Kiig ;hence called
KeCog,Keius);he lived most ° of his life in Athens,but passed his last years in
Syracuse (and Agrigente) where he died at the age of 88(Par.Chronikon V.57:
"xal Eupwviéng & mountds ételedgnoev Buodc Etn 88").

One of the foremost lyric poets of ancient Greece,second only to Pindar,Simoni-
des was also a prolific composer of hymns,hyporchemata,encomiums,paeans,elegies,
parthenia,threnci and epigrams.He invented the epinikos ,and introduced the
"threnos'"# in the choral song.Suidas attributes to him the addition of the 8th
string of the lyra which Nicomachus aseribes to Pythagoras® and Boethius to Ly-

caon®* of Samos.

During his long life he was greatly honoured,and won more than 55 prizes in con-

tests.

See Brgk PLG III,pp.1113-1200,and Anth.Lyr.pp.233-267,the text of survived "en-

gomia",epinikoi,hyporchemata,threnoi,elegies,epigrams.




.

siphniazein ( gusvidZewvim.pr.siphnidzin) vb;to use or perform superfluous(or

over-wrought) melodies.

This expression was derived from Philoxenus' island of Siphnos.Cf.Pollux,IV,

653zee the text under chiazein®,




skdzon (oxdiwv); see choliambus®.




skenikos ( ownvixdg; m.pr.skinikds) from ~sunvrl (skene) stage;of the stage,theatri-

cal(Dem, ;L8J).Txnvexr poveurd ( Plut.De Mus,ch.21,1142C)=theatrical music.




skindapsd P
skindapsds (orLvbaldg ):see kindapsos
-t T4 -3 .
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skops (ondd),also skopias (onwnfoc): a kind of dance in which the dancers ussd

to twist the neck imitating the owl.Pollux(IV,103) :"and there was also a kind
of dance called skops,same also skopias ,with a twisting motion of the neck in
iritation of the bird [owl] as taken by surprise” ("fv &€ Tug xal ontid,T6 &' av-
16 oxwrlog,elos Gpyroews €xov TLvd Tol Tpaxilou mepLoopdv natd TV 100 GpyL-

8og ulunouv,o0s U ennAfEews TV O6pxnoLuv GAloxetal').

In Athen.(XIV,629F,ch.27) skops and skopeuma (ondrevun; owling) are included among

the dance-figures.




skytalion ( oxutdAvov; m.pr.skitdlion);a small stick(Diming of skytalon=stick).

Sc-called a very swmall aulos.Pollux(IV,82) "xal oxvtdivu (pl) ,uLxpiv adAivorwy

ovépata’ ("and skytalia,names of very small aulei').

The elymos *aulos was surnamed skytalias(oxvrailas) because it resembled the
"skytale" in thikness;Athen.(IV,177A,ch.79) "dvopdzeodar 8¢ xal ORVTOALOS HOT'

EnpépeLay Tol ndyovc" ("they [ i.e. the elymoi auloi | were called skytaliai for
their likeness in thickness [ to the staff] L I

. Skytale (oxutdAn) was a wooden stick(staff) used by Spartans as a means of special

or secret dispatches.




sobas ,fem. (gopds, w.pr.sovds);a kind of humorous or comic dance;cf.Athen.XIV,
629F,ch. 27.




spddin (ondbLf): a stringed instrument like the lyra.Micomachus (Pnehir.ch.b:

-

C.v.J. p.2u3,Mb p.8) mentione the spadix among the stringed instruments (entata;
évrard),the kithara and the lyra ("sat vd Spoue 7obs fvrarels,nuddpy,Mpq,
ordbuit,Tols mapaxinoloug”;"and the similar to the stringed instruments,the kitha-
ra,the lyra,the spadix and the like").Pollux{IV,59) also mentions the spadix among

the "kroudmena'"(stringed) instruments.

Accordiing to MArcus Fabius Quintilianus (1st cent.A.D; "Institutionis Oratoriae",
book I,ch.X, Y31) the spadix had an effeminate character:'"psalteria and spadiges

(pl.) which are unsuitable even for the use of a maiden").

Note : spadix =a branch of palm-tree with the fruit on it.




Spendon (Irdvauy);? 7th cent.BC. ,post-composer of Laconia cited by Plutarck (Vita

Lycurgus, § 28) together with Terpander and Aleman;it is said,writes Plutarch,that

thogse who were captured prisoners (during the Thebans' campaign) to Laconia when
agked to sing the songs of Terpander,of Aleman and Spendon of Laconia refused to

obey their masters'”.




sphragis( ogpayls);so-called the sixth part of the kitharodic® nomos.




3~ eqdaulealonovbasing; m.pr.sponddvlis);the aulete who playeq the so-callad

"snondaulion® melss" during the performance of the official libations and

oaths.

Snondaulsin( grouvsaulety)vb.=to play the aulos at a libation.Sponde (grovdn);

1ibation,




spondaulion melos ( oxovbadliov p€toc; m.pr.sponddvlion);a melody for aulos played

during the performance of the official libations and oaths.Also "spondeiakon melos”.



spoundeiakos,l) aulos (orovétands avuAds; m.pr.spondiakds avlds);the aulos used

by the spondaules® at libations;it joined the singing of hymns.
Pollux(IV,81) "fipuortov &€ wpds Uuvors pev ol omovsevanol (adrol](pl.) (the
spondiac [auloi] were adapted to the hymns').

2) spondeiakos or spondeiazon tropos (onovéeLands or omovbeLdiwv TPONOS ) ;Spon-

diac style or scale.The scale in which use was made of the spondeiasmos#%




Spondeiasmos ( orovdevasude: m.pr.spondiasmds);the raising by three dieseis;joppos.

eklysis*(€xdvoig).Aristides (De Mus. ,Mb p.28,PPWI p.28) "and spondeiasmos [was

called J the raising by the same interval(i.e. by three dieseis,as the eklysis was

called the lowering by three dieseis).Cf,eklysis;and Plut.De Mus. 1135A,ch.11.

The spondeiasmos was used at the spondeion®,




spondeiazon tropos (omovbéeLdZwv Tpotoc;m.pr.spondiazon tropos);see spondeiakos.




’
spordeion (omovieCov; m.pr.epondion}iprimarily a vessel from which the 1i{hstien

was poured.In mpsic:

a) a song sung or an . instrumental melody played in front of the altar at the
libation,
Cf.Pollux,IV,79.According to Manaechmus (ap.Athen.XIV,638A,ch.42) Dion of Chios

was the first t6 play the spondeion melos on the kithara.Cf.Sextus Empir.VT,

s 8 under the heading "epsulein"® . Spondeion aulema (grovdetov avAnue) ;when

played on the aulos.

L) So was called the fourth section of the Pythian* nomos.In that section the

. victory of Apollo over the Diagon was declared.Cf.Pollux,IV,8Y4,




Spondeios,spondee (omovéelng)ithe well-konwon metrical foot ;spondee simple - =

]
and spondee major (uetZwv or Suxlols,double)uvvu|vvvy .See npous*.




tmon (grdoypovinelos; the choral song sung by the chorus of the ancicnt Jdrama

arter the parodos®, and when the chorus had already occupied its place on the orche-
stra.lt was sung in a standing,stationary position,hence its name "stasimon'{=sta-
tionary).It was not interrupted by dialogue,and did not contain anapaestic and
trochaic feet;Cf.Arist.Poet.1452B,¢ch,12.

The word "stasimon" was often used as a noun (neut.) sifnifying the same thing,

The Adj.stasimos (masc.) signified steadv:and Fi ur.calm,majestic,grage.See under
' 4 ¥ g ] J &

ethos*.




stdsis(ordovg); in music,a stationary position of the woice.Bacch.Isag.( 45;
[ 4

C.v.J. p.303,M> p,.12) "ItdoLg £0TUV UnapEus eppelolc ¢8dyyou" ("stasis is the

existence [ presence] of a musical sound").Cf.Aristox.Harm.(I,p.12,2 Mb).
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croficores LorInguexepos, mepr.Stisichoros)ib.c.8325dec. 5586 2C, Accorcing to

Suidas he was born on the S7th Olympiad (632 BC) in Himera in Sieily ('Iuépu;
hence, ‘Ipepatos,Himeracus) and died on the 57th Clympiad (556 BC) in Catane.
Lyric poet and kitharode accredited with the invention of the choral form:
strophe-antistrophe-epodow,generally called the "Stesichorus triad".His original
name was Teisias or Tisias (T[e]iolas)but he was named Stesichorus because he
first set up(€otnxe) the chorus(Suid."Stv npbroc xLYappoLy xopov cotnxe';Vas

he first set up the chorus to the kitharedy")i.e.to stand and sing the epodos
(standing)after the strophe and the antistrophe.Suidas also says in Stesichorus'
biographical note that "having blamed Helen of Troy he lost his sight,and then,
after a dream,he retracted and wrote an encomium for her,and recovered sight
(see Palinodia®).

Cf.Brgk PLG III,pp 973-975 and Anth.Lyr.pp.208-213;Helen's palinodia A,B,p.210.

Note : Stesichorus is mentioned in the "Par.Chron."*(v.50) as having arrived
in Greece in 485/4 BC ("&g¢’od AloySrog & mountric Tpaywdleupiitov évixnce ,nal
EVpLxléns 6 mountris éyéveto xal Ztnouvxapos 6 wountrs els v "EAAdba &elxeto").
This led to some confusion as to his real time;it is supposed that there have
been several poets with the same name (Wilamowitz) ,and that one mentioned in
the "Par. Chron." was the third.In v.73 of the "Par.Chron" another "Stesicho-

rus Himeraeus,the second,won in Athens" (around 370-369 BC).




stixis (grlfug); a term for notation,Cf.Anon.(Bell. V68,p.79).S2e also under

TLEL
parasemantike.
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firat component of the syllable(LSJ).In pl."stoichela"=elementsdpuovind groLxela=

harmonic elements.iristoxenus’ treatise on the Harmonike is generally known as

" Apuovuaiy otouxermy BufAfe tplo” ("Thriée books of Harmonic Elements" or "Harmo-

nic Blementz in thyee bocks™).

H) stoicheia was a kind of ludiecrous dance ineluded in a list of humeorous or

comic dancss {"ycdoCuiu opyloevs")mentioned in Athen.XIV,623F,ch.27.




tratonicus (ZTpatoveros; n.pr.Stratdnices)sie.tith cent.BC, Athenian poet and 1itharode
of the time of PhHilip and Alexander the Oreat.
To him was attributed by the philosopher Phaenias the introduction of the 11 agpam™

and the "polychordia”;INC II,298,and Athen,VIII,352C,ch.46 : "daLvlas 6'8 TepLra-

1 (4= F ~ ' » [ ] o~ »
TnTLxds €v Sevtelpy mepl mountiv "IrpatduLros,onoly,d 'ASnvatoc Soxel Trhv ToAUXOP-

Slav el viv ¢uLidy xuddpLoLy rp@Tos elocveyxely wol xpBitoc THY GPUOVLXEY EAale

xol Sudypappa cuvestioato" ("Phaenias the peripatetic iphilosopher] in the Second
Book ""On Poets" says "it seems that Stratonicus the Athenian was the first to
introduce the polychordia* in the psile kitharisis®*[solo kithara playingi&and first
of the harmonists to initiate the-diaggam*”).

He was sentenced to death by Nicocles,king of Paphos in Cyprus,because he satirized

him.

See Athen.VIII,352C,ch.us6,.




strobilos ( otpdlules; m.pr.strdvilos);a kind of whirling dance similar to ballismos®;

cf,Pollux,IV,101 and Athen.6304,¢ch.27.

Phryn .Epitome (I.de Borries,p.110):"o1pdBLAoc ... xol HETAQOPLADS ¥ExpntaL €xl Pbfis

XL dappbLrlis moAdv Exovons tdv tdpaxov” (" strobiles -« . metaphorically on a kitha-

rodic song having much agitation").
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15", VI, 9 24) ¢ "wal orpdufouc tuvée thv Rapldpwv

Bounuvitovtes” ("some barbarians blow the trumpet with conches'" ;transl.R.3.Bury,




{ . L a - -4 L, g
strophe ( gtpogn; m.pr.strophi),

a) The turning of the chorus in the ancient drama from left to right on the
orchestra,the turning to the other side was called antistrophe (&vrtiotpoen).
The ode sung during the turning was also called strophe,and the contrary anti-

strophe®,
b) Twist or turn (LSJ).

¢) The first part of a lyric triad or triptych,of which the other two parts were

the antistrophe and the epodos:.

d) The fourth part of the comic parabasis®;cf.Pollux,IV,112.




St e [ SAaESmeY Rumantins Yaela vveanher 1tha 13wnd anahalle In Fhe 194N ooat
AR yarsund 9680973,

is knoyn fronm the Lex’cen hearing his name ({n Cresk "ﬁnuéﬁﬁ Refundv" or sim-
rly "Toutdas ™ or "TodSa";"Suidas opr Suldae Lexlcon).The Lexicon 38 a dictionary
>f ancient Creece uritten in a peculiar alphabetical order (according to the
pronunciation of the diphthongs and the vowels :0,8,Y:0,00,6,5,6L,N,L59,%,A,1,
v,£,0,0,%,p,C,T,0L,V,0,%X,0);it contains a great number of entries,12000 words,names,
expressions ete.,including 200 biographical notes,compiled,without particular
eritical attention,from other similar previous works.It iz a valuable work of
reference as regards especially the life and history of ancient Greece,with
informations on biographies which he preserved from older sources now lost.Among
this material we find ample information concerning the life and works of ancient
poets and musicians,musical instruments,terms and expressions.
In a note after the title it is stated that the '"Present Book '"Suidas'" was
written by the wise men,Eudemus the orator,Helladius,Eugenius,Zosimus” etc ('Td
xapév BuBACov Zouldae [or Zovsal ‘ol 6¢ ouvraEduevol TobTo,dvbpes cogol "Efsniuos
pritwp, ‘EAXdSLOS €nl Aeodoolou Tol vEou Ebyévios Adyovotordiews tfis €v Spuylyq,
Zwowpos Tagatog,KauxtAivos Iuxeiuétns,Aoyylvos 6 KdooLos ete.).
After each name the special subject of each is noted.From all these writers
(much older than his time),and from others,such as Pausanias,Dionysius and He-

sychius,Suidas drew material for his Lexicon.

Many editions of Suidas have been made;mention may be made of the following:
1) Démetrius Chalcondyles (Milan,1493);

2) Aemilius Portus (Greek and Latin text;Coloniae and Adlobrogum,1619
(Geneva,1630,2 vols);

3) L.Kusterus (Paris,1700);
4) Th.Gaisford (with Latin translation;Oxford,1834;3 vols);

5) G.Rernhardy (1834);

6) Bekker (Berlin,1854) epitome;







sybone (gulidvn:;m.pr.sivini);aulos~case;the case in which the aulos was kept

Hes . "atlodrixn! ("aulos-case™).

Also aulodoke®.







!
syllabe

and svllaba (owAAabn,ouilabd; Mepr.sillavi,sillavd);the interval oif the

perfect fourth,so-called by the Pythagoreans ;generally known as dia tessaron(éid
TeGodpwy ) .

The word syllabe is derived from the verb "syllambanein" ("ouAiauBdveiLv'=to take
together,to combine,to put together);hence syllabe (in music) is a union or
combination of notes.The term was used to mean the interval of the fourth as it
was the first consonance ;Nicom.Enchir.(ch.9,C.v.J.p.252,Mb p.16) "oullaBdv 6€ Trv

6ud Tecodpwv (npdtn ydp “TAANGLS 096yywy oupgdvey') ;" [the most ancients called |

Syllaba the fourth,as it is the first combination of concordant sounds™,




!
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sy llepsis (Goddndugs M.PL.GLLLIPS1S) ;in music,combination o

-
i

L

tOogether of sounds.Cf.Nicom.Enchir.ch,9;see above,syllabe®,
b e L]

o i i — A
sounds ;the taking




symmetria,symmetros (cunpetple,ofpuuetpoc;m.pr.simmetria,simetros);

a) symmetry,due proportion,the quality of being symmetros;harmony in a general
sense,

b)symmetros; commensurable,symmetric.

"odppetpa Svactiuata” ("symmetric,commensurable intervals").Ptolem.Harm. (I,
ch,10;I.D. p.24,29) : "tals &€ alodfocouv evdnntdrepa td ovupetpdrtepa’” ("the

more commensurable [intervals] are the more intelligible to the senses").




/
szmphania,symphanos(auu¢wv€a,dﬁu@wvos;m.pr.simphonia,sfmphonos);

symphonia; concord.Symphonos ;concordant.
The concords recognized by the Creeks were the perfect fourth(dia tessaron),

the perfect fifth(dia pente),the octave(dia pason),the double octave,the fourth
and fifth compound with the octave(dis diatessaron,dis diapente;i.e.perfect
eleventh and twelfth) and the double-octave(tris,dia tessaron,tris dia pente).
The Pythagoreans considered as concords those expressed by the simplest ratios,
namely the octave (2:1),the fifth (3:2),the fourth (4:3),the twelfth(octave and
fifth,3:1),the double-octave (4:1) and the eleventh(octave and fourth,8:3).

Ptolemaeus distinguishes the homophones®(unison,octave,double-octave) from the
other concordant sounds ('symphonoi'j;the fifth and the fourth,simple and compound
with the octave);in the first place he puts the "homophones',and after them the
"symphonoi' ,which are the nearest to the "homophones" (Ptolem.Harm.book I,ch.7;
ed.Wallis,III,p.16;I.D.p.15;also Porphyr.Comment.in Wallis III,p.292,I.D.p.118).

Cleomides (Isag.ch.5;C.v.J.pp.187-8,Mb p.8) defines the "symphonia'(concord) as
"the blending of two sounds of which one is higher and the other lower" ('"€otu

8¢ guuguvia pev wplovs 5Uo ¢¥éyywv 6Eut€pou xal Baputépou’).

Porphyrius (Comment.;Wallis,p.270;I.D.p.96) quotes Aelianus' definition (from
his"Timaeo") : "Concord is the coincidence and blending ("éxl 1é adré nThoLS

xat npdoLs") of two notes different as to acuteness and depthness';i.e.different
in pitch.He adds that Ptolemaeus admitted six concords (see above),while other
theorists (like Aristoxenus,Dionysius and Eratosthenss) admitted eight.Gaudentius

admitted also six.

Nicomachus {Enchir.ch.12;C.v.J. p.262,Mb p.25) says that concordant systems
(system*=a combination of two or more intervals) are those in which the consti-
tueab notes when played at the same time ("apa upovodévreg')are blent with one

another in such a way as to produce a single-like voice ("Evoeudii pwviiv',as

single),as if it were one voice'.




See alsec Aristides de Mus.(Mb p.12,PPW-I p.10) and Gaudentius Isag.(ch.8;C.v.J.
p.337;M p.11).

tristotle (Probl.XIX,38) defines that "the reason that we enjoy concord is that
it is a blending of opposites which have = relation to each other'j;and in Probl.

XIX,35,he says that the octave is the most beautiful concord.

The "symphoniai" (Concords) were divided into simple and compound.Simple were,

according to ancient writers ("ol walavol"),the fourth and the fifth.Compound

were all the rest,as composed from simple concords.According to Porphyrius (ibid)
. Thrasyllus included the octave in the simple ones.

b) The term "symphonia" is also met with in the sense of an ensemble of instru-
ments;also of a percussion instrument (a kind of small tambourine).Polybius(ap.

Athen.XIV,615D,ch.4) : "dpynotal 6o eloryovto uetd ouvupwvlag eLs v dpxroTpav”

(" two dancers entered the orchestra [stag@] with castanets' ,as transl.by Gu-
lick,VI,p.315;0r perhaps ''with tambourines').Cf.Polyb.ap.Athen. 439 A-D.




!
symbloke(oupndond; m.pr.simploki);

a) interlacing of various notes;combination or twining of one note to another.
Cf.Ptolem.Harm. ,IT,ch.12 (Wallis IIY,p.85:;I.D.p.67,7;Excerpta ex-Nicomacho

ch. 6 C.v.J. p.277;Mb p.237).

b) the twining a combination of times (chromoi#) in rhythm;Bacch.Isag.() 96;
Covid. p.314;¥b p.23) : "The combinations of times made in rhythm are four.

A short time with a short one,a long with a long,a long with a short,an irra-

tional with a long'.




-
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1agein ( ouvdyeLv; m.pr.sindgin) vb;in the case of an interval,to reduce its

@0

ize .Aristox.Harm.(I,p.14,9-10 Mb):"rriv 1ol Bapfos te xar O6E€oS OSLATTAOLY ...

cuvdyety' (“"to reduce the distance [ interval) between the low and the high").

The same applies in the case of durations.

Synagoge (guvaywyr) ; contraction.
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synaulia (guvavice;m.pr.sinavliia),from "syn" (oUv),with,and aulos;in principle the

simultaneous performance by auletai (aulos-players);'concerted" music.,Pollux(IV,83)
"TABjvnot &€ xal cuvavilo Tus ExalelTo cuupuvla Tug alAntiv,Ev Tavadmvalols ocuvav-
Aodvrwy" ("In Athens "synaulia” was called a concerted performance [concord| of
auletai playing together at the Panathenaea").

Semus of Delos im his Fifth Book of History of Delos (ap.Athen.XIV,618A,ch.9) de-
fines the synaulia as '"a kind of concerted contest of aulos and rhythm without

words added by the performer™.

But- the term was generally used to signify : a) a duet of auloi;i.e.the simulta-
neous performance by two auletai.The performance on a double-aulos was not consi-
dered a synaulia;

b) a duet of kithara and aulos,or a performance of two instrumentalists of whom
one was always an aulete.A variety of this second one was the "enaulos kithari-
sis #(solo kithara to aulos accompaniment).

In the case of the second category,the stringed instrument,usually a kithara,
pdayed the principal part while the aulos accompanied (perhaps with an embel-
lishing line;see Heterophonia®*).

It seems that the synaulia in its first form was of a very old origin,and,ac-
cording to a tradition,was invented by Olympus.The synaulia as a solo-kithara
to aulos accompaniment was first introduced by the School of Epigonus;see under

"enaulos kitharisis”,

The word synaulos (ovvavlos) signified,being in concord with aulos;but also in

concord with the voice or with an instrument.The vert "synaulein" ("covavietv');

to play together (in concord) with aulosjalso to accompany by the aulos.Athen(XIV,
617B,ch.8) :"lipativas 6€ O ¢ALdoLOg ... dyavaxtroas £xC T ToUs alAnTds wi Gu-
vaviely tols xopots,naddxep fAv xdtpuov' ("But Pratinas of Phlious ... became
indignant at the way in which the aulos-players failed to accompany the choruses

in the traditional manner';transl.by Ch.B.Guliek,vol.VI,p.325).

See prosaulema’-prosaulesis.




i

synchordia (owyxopbic; m.pr.sincherdia);strings in concord or rather a group of

notes (strings).L.Laloy believes that synchordia signified "an emsemble of contiguous
notes taken by chance in the scale" (AristoxZne de Tarente,lexique p.¥XXII).
Ef.Aristox.Harm.(1,p.22,13 ¥b) "riav &€ gvyxopSi@iv mievdvwv t'odov tév v elpn-
péviv tdELy ToD SuLd Tevodpwy xetexovcdv” (“Further,while there are several groups

of notes which fill this scheme of the Fourth";transl. H.S.M.p.180),

Sophocle in "Fysians" (ap.Athen.IV,183E,ch.82) : "Auéiis Eguuvet mnutidoc cuyyopdla"

(" the ? harmony [ concerd]| of the Lydian pektis resounds").




synchoreia (ouyyopela:m.pr.aincharia)saceording +o Hes ."syncherdia,synodia®

Covyyopblo,ouvpbia).
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synehoreutes(ovyyopevtis m.pr.sinchorevtis);dancing with others(Dem.),comanion

Ty his arioe - P 1% ~h - skl TV Y =1 % 2
in the dance (LSJ).Fem.aynchoreutrialowyxopedtoia),The vb.synchoreuein (auyxo-

pedeuv) ,to dance with others:to be pavtner in the danee.




synchoros ( odyxopos; m.pr.sinchoros);partner ina chorus (Dem.,l3J).CFf,syncho-
£ b 3 » .
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syneches( ouveyrc; m.pr.sinechis);continuous ,successive ,without interruption.

synecheis phthongoi (ouvexeCs p9dyyor);successive notes.
Aristox.Harm.(II,p.53,33 Mb) "/ vrtn

s Tapavitn xal of todrouc ouveyete” ("the
nete,the paranete and those that follow in succession").Cf.hexes®,

syneches kinesis (guvegrdc xCvnoug);continuous motion of the voice,as in speech,

in contradistinction teo the "diastematike kinesis=melodie motion.Cf.kinesis®,

synecheia (quéxsua);continuity.Cf.Aristox.op.cit.I,p.27,15ff.




synechesis ( ouvhiynous; m.pr.sinikhisis);sounding together.

See heterophonia,paraphonia,symphonia.




syngrotetikai glottai,pl.( ouyxpotntunad yAGTTAL; m.pr.syngrotitiké gldtte);

an expression used by Porphyrius (Comment.I.D.p.71) and signifying most probab ly
”double-reed“ (figur.welded reeds,united into one body).

Inthis passage Porphyrius differentiates between the "plagiai glossai" probably
the single-reeds as they are placed sideways (plagiai) and the "syngrotetikai.
In the first case,he says,"the tone produced is softer but not equally bril-

liant",while with the "syngrotetikai" (double-reed) the tone is harsher and more

brilliant".




f
syngrousis (oUyxpovorg; m.pr.sihgrousis or sigrousis);rapid alternation of two
notes (LSJ);sort of trill.

Cf.Ptolem.II,ch.12;ed.Wallis ITI,p.85;1.D.p.67,7
See sxrigggs.



synhaphe (ovvaer;m.pr.sinaphi);conjunction,especially of two tetrachords.When

between two contiguous tetrachords there is a common note,i.e.when the highest
note of the lower tetrachord is at the same time the first note of the higher
tetrachord.There are three conjunctions,namely 1)that which joins the tetrachord
hypaten with the tetrachord of meson;2) that which joins the tetrachord meson
with that of the synemmenon,and 3) that which joins teh tetrachord of diezeugme-

non with that of hyperbolaeon: 'Tt}Fyfaﬂ{FQQEWn
Ti{éjcujhchm
A T'Jfgfbafw T Mesin - Symemmenn i, e o
A e e e S S AN g
=y =
B ] 2) 3/

The first conjunction (1) was called "lowest" ( Bapurdrn;barytate),the second (2)
"middle" (uéonimese),and the third(3) "highest" (éfurdrn;oxytate).

Cf.Bacch.Isag. (4 81;C.v.J. p.310,Mb p.20);Man.Bryen.(ed.Wallis,III p.504).

The common note of the two tetrachords at the conjunction was called "synhdpton

phthongos" ("ouvdrtwy ¢8éyyos'";masc.),joining together;conjoining note.




synhemmenos ,usually "synemmenos" (owvnupcvus; m.pr.sinimmenos) from "synhaptesthai
pass.vb (ouvdrteodar)=to be joined together;Conjunct.

Synemmena tetrachorda (guvnupéva tetpdxopda );two cohjunct tetrachords.Hence,tetra-
chord of synemmenon the tetrachord: which is joined by a conjunction with the te-

trachord of meson.See Systemaj;also tetrachord.




synhermosmenos (ouvnppoou€vos; m.pr.sinirmosménos);attuned to.From "synhammozesthai'

pass.vb.("oguvapudZeodaL"):to be attuned to.

Xenoph.Banquet (ch.III, 1): ""Ex 8¢ todtou ouvnpuoopcvn T Apg wpdc Tév adAdv
éxuddpuoev 6 wals xal foev"("After that the boy having attuned his lyra to the
aulos played and sang").




synodia,synodos (ouvpbla,ouvydés; m.pr.sinodia,sinodés);

a) singing,and,by extension,sounding together.Metaph.harmonious (in concord)
singing.Pollux (IV,107).

b) synodos,and synacedos (ouvgdds,ouvaolddéc);the singer singing in concordlin

unison) with others.By extention,the player who plays in unison with the voice

with another imstrument.Opposite of diaeidein(b)*.

See sxgchoreia.

or




syntagma (oﬁvraxua;m.pr.siﬁtagma);in music,harmonia,scale,system.Aristotle
Polit.(book IV,ch.3, §4,1290A;C.v.J. "De artis usu'" pp.22-23):"opotws &'

Exer xal nepl TdS dpuoviag,is ool Tives,xal ydp exeC Tl9evrtaL eC6n 6o ,Trv
SwpLoTe xal TV geuyLoTe,Td 6 dAAa ovvtdyuata (pl) td pév Sdpia,td 6¢ ppdyLa
xaloUoLv" ("Its is the same with the harmonias,as they say;there too they posit

two kinds,the Dorimn and the Phrygian,and as to all other scales (or systems)
they class them either Dorian or Phrygiamn").




synthesis (odvdeoiLg;m.pr. siﬁthesis);old Att .E¥vdeoLs (xynthesis).

4) composition ;Plut.De Mus.(1143D,ch.33) "ty to¥ ralwvos E¥vSeoLv(odvdeoLv)";
(" the composition of the paeon").

b) collocation or combination of simple intervals;Aristox.Harm.(I,p.5,5) "xept
ouvPEgews EXELY TL A€yeLv Tiig TV douvdéTwy SLactnudtev” ("'to make some remarks

on the collocation of the simple intervals");see also p.27,20 "the collocation of

letters”" ("tAv Tév ypappdtwy ovvdeoLv’).

The synthesis is called "emmeles'*(éupciric;melodious) when it respects the laws
& of melos;cf.Aristox.op.cit.p.54,1ff Aristoxenus uses also the term "guouxrd odvdeoic"

("natural collocation'),as it observes the natural laws of melos(ibid,p.27).

In Psellos >3 "collocation of durations'.

¢) a melodic figure which is formed by an ascending tetrachord sung alternately
by contiguous notes and a leap (a ,below),then repeated in contrary motion(b);
the synthesis should proceed by stepwise order (e):

~
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Cf.Anon.Bell. s 8a,p.84
The inverse of the synthesis was called analysis®.




[
synthetos ( oUvdctog; m.pr.sinthetos);compound.

syntheton diastema (oUvderov Sudotnua);an interval composed of not contiguous
notes.f@ppes . asyntheton®.

Cleon.Isag,(ch.5;C.v.J. p.188,Mb p.9) "odvderalpl.) 6¢ td Ond tiv uf &ffic [nepre-
xdus\m] ,obev pfonc xal RAPURATNS , B€ons xal vitne ete("and compound I:intervals_}

are those comprised by not c¢ontiguous notes,such as mese and perhypate [a = f] -
mese and nete [a - d} "ete)

b
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Many intervals could be compound in one genus,and simple in another;i.e.they were
common(xoLvd)to both the compound (oUveeta)and not-compound(dodvdeta).

The semitone (e - £ ) is compound in the Enharmonic genus and not-compound in
the Diatonic and the Chromatic;in the first case it is compound because between
its notes there is another note at a distance of a quarter-tone from each.In

the second it is not-compound (i.e.simple) as both its notes are contiguous

in the respective genus: a,}‘fou/«.zmmw e e - ':';—f— o 'e) ﬁ’&f"{;"‘"‘“ e—f-j—ﬁ- )
i e bl I____,J

JChremat: e f fp-a . Compernd Simple
SimpLe

On the contrary the ditonme (f - a) is simple in the Enharmonic genus,and compound

in the other two gene»a : al Indianrmemie @ e- ﬁﬂ—f‘ ki ) é) éim:@fm:

WS
C) C/}\, ) :e-—ﬁtf—" Slj‘nq.7\i-ﬂ Cm..fduhi
th’h\-—fv a?.vn;{

This view about the compound and not-compound intervals is amply explained by
Aristoxenus (Harm.III,p.60,10 to p.61,5).




f
syntonos (gyvrovos;m.pr.sintonos);tense high-pitched,sharp.

a) a shade in the formation of the Diatonic genus ,according to which the order

of the intervals in the tetrachord was : semitone-tone-tone;see Diatonon genus.

The term "syntonos" was sometimes used in the Chromatic genus instead of the term
"toniaion".The order of intervals in the tense chromatic was : semitone-semitone-

one and a half tones;see chromatikon genus.

b)The term "syntonos" is also met with as the opposite of aneimenos,chalaros
(loose) ,in the case of harmoniai;e.g.syntonos harmonia=severe (LSJ),not loose

harmonia.
Cf.chalaros®.




syrigma (oUpLyua 3 m.pr. sii*igma); see below,

#

syrigmos .




syrigmos (oupLyuds ; m.pr. sirigmés); whistling, hissing. Gevaert (II, p. 268)

suggests that both syrigmos and syrma (see below) signified an effect similar
to the harmonics (of the harp); see dialepsis.

Ptolemaeus (Harm. II, ch. 12; Wallis III, p. 85, I.D. p. 67,7) uses the word
"syrma" (oUpua ; from syrein [ odperv) to pull, to draw) perhaps in a similar

meaning; "xaraxloxfic, oUpparog" etec,

Lysander of Sicyon, according to Philochorus (ap. Athen. XIV, 638A, ch. 42)
was the first to introduce the syrigmos , among other innovations; he calls it

also magadis ("xal pdyabiv, T6v xadoduevov cuvpLyudv").

Nicomachus (Excerpta, ch. 6; C.V.J. p. 277, Mb p. 37) uses for piercing, unpleasant

> - \ - - L
and cacophonous sounds the words "ouyuds" (sigmos, hissing) and "wowxmuoudg"

(poppysmos; clucking). The word syrigma (oUpuypa) is aleo met with in the

sense of hissing, or piercing sound of pipe. Pollux (IV, 83): "uéAn avxnudTwy,
xpovpata, guplypata” ("melodies of aulos-solos, kroumata, syrigmata" etc).

Non. Dion. XL, 232 "Hv &né pvpoudvev oxoAudv odpuypa xopdwv Spfivov” ("From

the lamentations of their curling and hissing hairs").




.
syrifiges (oUpLyyes ; m.pr. siringes) pl. of gyrinx.

So was called the Fifth part, after Strabo (IX, 421), of the kitharistic
Pythian nomos.

(]
See Pythikos nomos, and syrinx, below.




3 . L) 3 3 4 - . 3 3 * » .
syringion (guplyyLov; m.pr. siringion); Dimin. of syrinx ; a little syrinx,

a small pipe.




syrinx (oUpLyE ; m.pr. si%inx); Pan's pipe, shepherd's pipe. The sound is produced

by direct hlowing into the hole, open at the upper end, without the intercalation
of a reed. "Syrizein" or "syrittein" vb ("ouplzeLv" ce "ouplrrewy"), to play the
syrinx; also to produce or make a whistling sound. The name of syrinx appears
in the Iliad and the Hymn to Hermes v. 512; I1l. X, 13 "abA@v ouplyywy Tt' évoxrdv"
(Agamemnon looking at the Troyan plain marvelled at the many fires that burned
before Ilios "and at the sound [voice] of the auloi and the synigges"). Also,
in XVIII, 526.

Generally speaking the term "syrinx" was also aften used to mean the wind

instruments without reed, while for the reed - blown they used the term "aulos'.

There were two species of syrinx, the "monocalamus' (3i§g;e—caned) and the

"polycalamus" (many-caned); Agiopolites (ap. Vincent "Notices" p. 263):

"I¥pLyyos elén 6Yo" 16 pév éote Hovoxdiauov, 16 &€ moAuxdiapov, & paoLy evpnua
Mavds® ("There are two species of syrinx; the single-caned, and the many-caned ,
which is the inventiun, as they say, of Pan"). 1In Both cases the syrinx was

usually made of cane.

The monocalapus' tone was light, sweet and a bit whistling, and its range rather
limited to the high register, in comparison to the aules which was often
denominated "BapUpdoyyos" (deep-toned). The instrument was vertical and had

a number of holes. The polycalamus (many-caned) was the well-known Pan-syrinx
or Pan-pipes. The pipes were usually seven, closed at the lower end, with
different size but forming a horigontal like at the upper end, without finger-
holes, and interconnected (bound) by wax. Pollux (IV, 69): "on the syrinx the
sound® is produced by blowing; it is an ensemble of pipes bound by linen and

wax; the offhend consisted of many pipes shortened gradually".

Pollux (VIII, 72) speaks also of a five-caned syrinx (mévre-oUpLyyos , mevra-

oUpLyyos); Agiopolites (op. cit. p. 260) speaks of ten pipes ("Attis, having

made a ten-piped instrument, called it pastoral syrinx').




The Panpipes was a pastoral instrument used by shepherds(Pan was the pastoral
god, protector of woods, flocks and shepherds) but never for art purposes;
Cf. Iliad XVIII, 526 "voufies tepnduevol ovpuLyEL'.

In the case of equal sized pipes they used to fill a part of each pipe by

wa¥, thus gradually diminishing the vibrating column of air.

According to Diodorus Sikel. (III, ch. 58, ¢ 2) Cybele invented the many-caned
syrinx ("moluxdiapov gUpLyya ®pWTNV [ KuB€Anv | énLvofical"), while Pollux
(IV, 77) says that it was of Celtic origin ("h 6¢ &x xalduwy oUpLyE Keltolg
xpoorineL xal tols €v dncavy vnoudtarc” ("the many-caned syrinx belongs to the
Celts and the islanders in the ocean'"). The legend of the invention of the
polycalamus syrinx by Pan is well-known. Pan fell in love to an Arcadian
Nymph, named Syrinx, daughter of the river Ladon (Adéwv), who frightened at
god's lave and pursuit prayed to Jupiter {Zeus)) to save her; at the moment
Pan reached her she was transformed to a calamus (reed); furious at the
disappointment Pan cut the reed in pieces. But he soon udderstood that he

cut in pieces the body of the Nymph, and repenting he began crying and

Kissing the pieces of cane, when he heard sounds coming out of them. He was

then led to make the syrinx.

Euphorion, the epic poet, in his Book about the musicians (ap. Athen. IV, 18UuA,
ch. 82) says that the single-caned syrinx was invented by Hermes, and the
many-caned by Seilenos while the wax-bound by Marsyas ("triv pév povoxdiauov
oUptyya ‘Eppfiv edpelv, v &€ moAundiapov ZIeuAnvdv, Mopodav 6€ thv xnpdsetov').
Others (ap. Athen ibid) attribute the invention of the single-caned to Seuthes
(Zed¥dng) and Ronakes (Pwvdung) of the Thracian tribe of Maedoi (Maiéol).

In a general way it may be said that the polycalamus (many-caned) syrinx has

been the principal precursor of hydraulis*.

The syrinx was also connected with charm and spell; Plut. De Sollertia anima-
lium, 961E, ch. 3: "unioUvraL uév ydp €lagot ual Uxmol oUpLyEL xal adiolc"

("deers and horses are charmed by syringes and auloi").

%




Syrinx was also called the mouthpiece of the single-reed aulos (Cf. K. Schlesinger:
The Greek aulos, p. 54). According to A.A. Howard's theory CCf. Macran Aristo-
xXenus, p. 243) syrinx was a hole near the mouthpiece which acted like the
""speaker" of the clarinet, and when open enabled the production of the harmonies
(See Aristox. Harm. I, p. 21, 1 Mb; Plut. Non posse suaviter, 1096A and de

Mus, 1138A, ch 21). For"wxoraondv' and "evoor@v TAv odpLyya" ("Kataspan

and anaspan ten syrimga") see Macran op. cit. pp. 243-244 on Howard's theory,

and K. Schlesinger op. cit. ®tp. 54ff; also among others H. Weil et Th. Reinach:
Plutarque De la Musique, Note 196, pp. 82-83,.

The word syrinx was also used in the meaning of whistle, hiss (LSJ).




. ]
syrma (oUpua ; m.pr. sirma);

S
See szgigmos -




» - ' - -
syrtos (gvptds ; m.pr. sirtos) or syrtes (gdptng); a kind of dance, mentioned

in the Inscription of Epaminondas dating from the middle of the 1st cent.

AD and found in Boeotia; it runs as follows: "tdg 8¢ wmatplovs wopmds peydiag

xal TV Ty _guptdv RATPLOV SpXNOLY ScooeBRc Ereteleoey” (""he piously fulfilled

the great national processions and the national dancing of syrtos").




. o . . . L
systasis (odotaoLe 3 M.pr. sistasis); constitutien, composition.

systasis of melos (oUotaoLs to0 péioug); constitution of the melody. Cf.

Aristox. Harm. (I, p. 15, 7) "\ o0 pélovc odotaols" ("the constitution of

the melody").




systema (odotnua 3 m.pr. sistima); a union of two or more intervals. This

definition of the "systema" is given by several ancient theorists.

Aristoxenus (in Harm,, I p. 16, 1) defines: "td 6€ ovotnua oUvdetdv TL von-
téov éx mAeudvwy f evds Svactnudtwv"  ("the "systema" is to be conceived as the
compound of more than one intervals"). Same definition by Cleonides (Isag. ch.
1, C.v. J. p. 180, Mb p. 1; and Nicomachus (Enchir. ch. 4, C.v.J. p. 243, Mb

p. 8 and ch. 12, C.v.J. p. 261, Mb p. 25). Bacchius (Isag. y 5, C.v.J. p. 292
Mb p. 2) defines: "systema is that which is sung [ performedtf through more
than two notes". Cf. also Anon. Bell. § 23, p. 30.

According to the above definitions of the theorists a union of three notes
(trichord, tplxopbov), of four (tetrachord) etc. would be considered as a

system.

The first system well organized and used afterwards as the foundation of the
Perfect Systems was the tetrachord. By the conjunction of two contiguous ,
tetrachords the heptachord system was created: e.g. e - f - g = §7T§Efff::ffﬁj
The heptachord was attributed to Terpander. The next step was the creation of
the octachord (6th cent. B.C.) by the intercalation of a disjunction between the

S ———— Y

5 — 0
two contiguous tetrachords: e- f-g-a-b-c-4-e.

The addition of the @ighth string was ascribed to Fythagoras of Sames (see under

Lyra* and Octachordon® ).
Lyra VAN

The subsequent addition of more strings had as a consequence the use of other

systems.

The heptachord system was the principal system of the classical times, while

+he octachord was the first complete system.




The systems, according to the Aristoxenfan theory, differed in seven ways, 1)

as to the size (péyedog); 2) as to the genus; 3) as to concord or discord

(in the heptachord the two ends form a 7th, i.e. a discord, while in the
octachord they form an 8ve, i.e. a concord); 4) as to rational or irrational
(pntol f aldyov; &ee under reton-alogon); 5) as to contintnus or non-gontinuous
("ouvexols n e&fic xal OmepBatod"); 6) as to conjunct and disjunct; and 7)

as to immutable and mutable ("duetaBdiov xal éuperaBdiov'); CF. Cleon. Isag.

ch. 8, C.v.J. p. 193 ff, Mb p. 12ff; Aristox. Harm. I, pp. 17-18.

In the time of Ptolemaeus the octachord was considered as the first real system,
while the tetrachord was a constituent part of it., Ptolemaeus (II, ch. 4; ed.
Wall%s, ITI, p. 565 I,D. p. 50, 12 ff) supports that "system" is simply

called the extent (magnitude) which is composed of concords, in the same wag

as concord is the extent which is composed of emmeleiai*; the system is
therefore like a concord of concords" ("IYotnua pév andds xalettaL 16 cuyxel-
uevov péyedos Ex ouBQWVLEY' xaddnep ouppwvle, T8 cuYReCHEVOY nEveSoc £E EupeleL@v

xal E0TLY WOREP OUPQWVLG OUNOWULEY TS odotnua™).  "And perfect system is

called that which contains all the concords with all their species" ("TéAevLov
6€ oUotnua Aéyetar té wmepLexov rdoag tds cuvpowvlag petd Tav wad’Exdorny sl-
6wv"). Porphyrius (Comment; Wallis III, p. 339; I.D. pp. 162-3) commenting

on the above explains that the constituent concords of a system are the fourth
and the fifth (the diatessaron and the dia pente); the dia pason (octachord)
is therefore the first, simple, system to be formed. And "perfect system” is

that which "is wanting in nothing" ("16 XeTmov €v unéevi"), i.e. the dis diapason.

After the octachord system, came in use the so-called Perfect qystemsbbecause
they comprised "all the partial systems of the 4%th , 5th and 8ve" (Ptol.II,
ch. 4), namely 1) the Lesser Perfect System, 2) The Greater Perfect System,
and 3) The Immutable System.

1) The Lesser Perfect System (IZ¥otnua t€levov €iattov), also called

"Avd wac@v xal Sud teoodpwv" (System of one octave and a fourth) consisted

of three conjunct tetrachords and the Proslambanomenos * (added). For this




Teason it was also known as the System of Synemmenon ("oVotnue ouvnuuévev™);

it was also called "metabolon'" or''metabolikon" ("petdfolov” or peraBoiuxdv™;

3
mutable) because it allows a metabole of tone (Ptolem. II, ch. 6)
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2) The Greater Perfect System (IVotnpa t€leLov peiZov), known also as the

Disjunct System, owing to the disjunction between the mese and the paramese,

consisted of four tetrachords conjuct by pairs with a disjunction in the

middle:
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This system was a completion of another system "the so-called "dodedachordon"

(Bwbendyopbov; with twelve strings or notes), or the "Diapason and dia pente

System” ("oUotnua Sud woodv wal Sud xdvre™):
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This system consisted of three tetrachors of which the two first were conjunct,

with a disjunction between the second and the third. Feér an Hendecachordon®*

g




system see under a special heading.

3) By the union of the two Perfect Systems, the L.P.S. and the G.P.S. (1 and

2 above), the so-called Perfect Immutable System was formed ("SYotnua TEAELOV

apetdpoiov’):
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The three Perfect Systems are given above in the Diatonic genus but they should

be conceived also in the Chromatic and the Enharmonic genera:

a) Chromatic
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See also Haploun, Diploun and Pollaploun Systema.
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sygygia (ovzvyle ; m.pr. sizigia); syzygy, coupling, conjunction in pairs
(L.S.J.) "kata syzygian ("zard ovzuylav"), = in pair. Aristides (Mb ps 36,

RPW-1 p. #%:35) "xatd ouguytav uév odv €oti &0 ®od@v &rAGY xal dvouduwv odv-

9eous" ("eonjunction in pair [ of compound rhythms | is the union of two
simple and unequal feet").




tasis (rdoug) from "teinein" (telveuv),to stretch;tension of a string,hence pitch,
a note.
Aristoxenus (Harm.I,p.12,2-3) says that by 'tasis" we mean "a certain persistence

or stationary position of the voice" ("povd tug xal< otdoLc THS ouviic").

Aristides (Mb p.9,RPWI p.7) defines that "every simple motion [ position ) of the-
voice is tasis"jand "that of the melodic voice is called phthongos (note,tone)".
In Anon.(Bell. s 21,p.29) tasis is also defined as "a stationary position and
stillness of the voice? ("ordoug xat évnpe’putcn,s s owviis") and in p.51 ( 39)

the same definition as that by Aristoxenus (above) is given.

Cleonides (Isag.ch.2,C.v.J. p.181,Mb p.2) says that "the taseis(pl.)are called

also phthongoi(notes);taseis from the s,'t1:"e'tclr1:lng‘m*'—q;'L

wwes.,while phthongoi [are so-called] because they are produced by voice"('"xaloOv-

TaL 8¢ ol tdoels xal 996yyol ‘TdoeLs pdy-inciEmemt—————— Tapd 16 TeTdodaL,

99dyyoL Exel Und guviis &vepyodvral').




téxis(rdELg);order,arrangement ,disposition.

"'H tfic pelpbdlag TdELs"=the melodic order;the disposition of notes or intervals

in a melody;cf.Aristox.Harm.I,p.2,16;IT p.38,13 Mb."'H toU npuoop€vou [u€lovs |

TdELs"=the order pertaining to the hermosmenon® melos;cf.Aristox.op.cit.II,p.42,9;
Cleon.Iaag.ch,.1,C.v.J. p.179,Mb p.1 ."'H tfig tiv acuvdétwv SuaoTnudtewy TdEcws
&AAoCwoLs" ("the change [or variation| in the disposition of the simple intervals;
Aristox.II ,p.40,4.

In rhythmopoeia,the disposition of durations.



telamén (Telauwdv);leathern band or strap by which the lyra or the kithara were

hung from the performer's breast;by holding the instrument the telamon could
help the player to use freely both hands.The instrument was usually placed
on the knees when the player was seated or was held from the breast when he
was standing.

In the case of the lyra,the instrument was held aslant onwards,while in the
case of the kithara,which was a much heavier intrument,it was held in an up-
right position,even somewhat inclined toward the executant.

See Lyra® and kithara®.




teleios,hyperteleios aulos ( téleiLog,Vxeprédevog adAds;m.pr.télios,ipertélios

avlés) ;perfect and superperfect aulos.They constituted the last two classes,
the fourth and fifth respectively,in the Aristoxendan classification of auloi;
see aulos*.Both classes are collectively called "Guépebo." (andreioijmanly).
This surname was given to them in contradistinction to the "parthenioi'*(rapdé-
viLoL3virginal) and to the "paedikoi'®(xaubéuuol;of boys,infantile) ,and comprised
all varieties of aulei used by men;especially those in use by professicnal mu-
sicians and in contests at the Pythian and other Naticnal Gamesj;such were the

Pythic* aulos,the elymos®,the spondeiac* and others.

b) teleios=perfect.Z¥otnua t€AeLov=perfect system.See Systema¥.



Telephanes (Tnlegdvng;m.pr.Tilephdnis);famous aulete of the u4th cent.B.C.,from

Megara,surnamed Megarites or Megarikos(Meyapltng or Meyapuxds).He flourished
during the time of Alexander the Great.According to Pausanias (I,ch.ut, $6)
however on his tomb,which was erected by Cleopatra,daughter of Philip of Amyn-
tas,on the way from Megara to Corinth,he is cited as Samios(from the island

of Samos;"loUoL 6€ éx Meydpwv €< Kdpuvdov dllou 1€ elou tdgol xal adintol Za-
utouv TnAegdvous” "on the way from Megara to Corinth there are other tombs too,
and that of the aulete from Samos Telephanes").

According to Plutarch (De Mus.1138A,ch.21)"Telephanes objected to the use of the
"syringes' on the aulos to such a degree that he never allowed the aulos-makers
to adapt one on his instrument,and even abstained from competing at the Pythian
@ames for this reason’.

Note:"syrinx" in the case above should be understood as the mouthpiece of the
single reed aulos,or "speaker'" of the aulos.For more details see under syrinx®.

See also for Telephanes : Dinse:De Antigen.Theb.p.uk.




Telesias (Teleolng); 4th cent.Bc fiusician from Thebes,contemporary of Aristoxenus.

He is cited by Aristoxenus (ap.Plut.De Mus.1142B-C,ch.313FHG II,p.2878 Pr.73) as

& typical example of the influence exercised (to the good or to the bad) by educa-
+ion."Telesias was educated in the most beautiful music ("rtpagiival T XOAALO TR HOU—
ouxfi'")and learned the compositions of Pindar,Dionysius of Thebes ,Lamprus ,Pratinas
and other "lyric poets",who were good compeosers of music.He became a fine aulete
and in all respects he acquired a solid musical education.At a later age he turned
to the music of such innovaters as Philoxenus and Timotheus,but his attempts to
compose in both styles,that of Pindar and that of Philoxenus,failed completely in
the Philoxenean style;the cause being that he was brought up from boyhood in the

best education'.




telesids(teleouds);a kind of armed-dance,or war-dance,named after the name of a

certain Telesias who invented it.According to Hippagoras(ap.Athen.XIV,630A,ch.27)
"telesias is a war-dance so-called from a certain Telesias who danced it in armour
for the first time". ;

Pollux (IV,100) cites "telesias and pyrrhiche as war-dances,named after two Cretan
dancers,Pyrrhichus and Telesias" ("évdrAvou épxriceLs mupplyn te nal teleouds,éndvu-

poL 8¥o Kpntitv Spynotiv,lupplyov Te xal Telealov").



Telestes (TeAdotng;m.pr.Teldstis);b.c. #20;d.c. 345 BC,composer of dithyrambs from

Selinous in Sieily(Zeluvols, hence EeAuvodvTiog,Selinountius).According to Diodorus
Sikeliotes (XIV,ch.46, y 6) he was one of a group of centemporary celebrated compo-
sers of dithyrambs,such as Philoxenus®* of Kythera,Timotheus® of Miletos ,and Poly-

eidus('""Hxpaoav 6€ ward tolrtov T8v éviautdyv ol Envonudratol SL9papBonoLol ,dLASEe-

vos Kudfprog,Tupddeos Muldorog,Tedéotng Telvvodvriog,Toddeuboc"...).

In 402-1 BC still very young he competed in Athens for the dithyramb and won a

prize ("par.Chron." v.65).

To Telestes was attributed a change in the rhythmical structure of the dithyramb;
for these changes and the mixing in the same work of défferent harmonias and genera,

he ¢ is blamed by,among others,Dionysius of Halicarnasses.

He died in Sicyon where the tyrant Aristratus erected a monument in his honour.
Dithyrambs by Telestes and Philoxenus,together with works by the three great trage-
dians,were asked for the festivities held in Susa on the occasion of Alexander's

marriage;they were sent by Harpalus;cf.Plut."De Vita Alexander", (8.

Among his works are cited "Argo" ('Apyd) and Asklepius of which some fragments sur-
vived;see Brgk PLG III,pp.1274-8,and Anth.Lyr.pp.298-9,




r
teleute ( redevtrd;m.pr.televti);end,extremity.

The final note of a tetrachord,taken in a downward motion.

Oppos.arche®,




Terpandrus ,Terpander (T€pnavépog;m.pr.Térpandros);b.c.710 BC;d.7th cent.BC.He

was born in Antissa ("Avrtiooa) of ILesbos,the son of Derdenis(A€pbdevis;hence,sur-
named Aepbéveog in "Par,Chron." v.34,or generally Antissaeus, 'AvtuooaCog).Ac-
cording to a legend,when Orpheus® was killed by the Thracian maenades his lyra
was thrown in the sea,and reached Antissa in Lesbos;there some fishermen found

it and brought it to Terpander (Excerpta ex-Nicom.,ch.1;C,v.J.p.266,Mb p.29).

He went to Sparta where he was the first to win at the musical contests of Car-
nean in 676 and 673 (Athen.XIV,635E,ch.37).He competed also and won,four times
successively at the Pythian Gamesj;in the kitharodic art he was unrivalled (Plut.
De Mus.1132E;ch.4).He passed most of his life in Sparta where he exercised a
. concidiatory role in civil quarrels,and established the name of the par-excel-
lence musician,the founder of its musical life.The Spartans used to place any
prominent musician"after the Lesbian acedos" ("uetd A€oBLov @ou86v'FHG II,p.130
[Aristotelis Fragmenta] Fr.87).Also Heracl.Pont.(De Rebus Publicis," Tept MoAi-
teL@v,IT  AaxedaLpoviey 63ap.FHG II,p.210) "AaxedaLudviow tév AdoBuov 9&dv (Ter-
pandrum) €tlumoav’todtov ydp dxodeuv 6 9eds xpnouydoupcvors exérevev” ("The La-

cedaemonians honoured the Lesbian epic singer lTerpandef] 3God ordered them,

when they asked for an oracle,to listen to him [to give ear to what he says] ").

Among the inventions ascribed to Terpander the principal are the following :

1) the extension of the heptachord to the octachord by omitting the trite in the

Dorian harmonia (6th degree from below,c),and adding the nete(octave,e);cf.Aristotle
. Probl.IX,32;Plut.1140F,ch.28.See Lyra*.

2) the establishment and the naming of the kitharodic *nomoi ("Par.Chron." v.34;
Plut.1132€,D,chs 3 and 4);one of these nomoi bears his name(Terpandreios;Tepndv-
dpeLog);

3) the transformation of the singing recitation of the epic singers (acedoi) to

real melody;




4) the introduction of the kitharodie proocemia® (preludes) in epic songs (Plut.

11132D,c¢h.4);

5) the invention of barbitos®.
Gevaert (I,p.182) supports that Terpander established the definite bases of the
Greek music and deserves the title of its Founder.

See Brgk PLG III,pp 813-816 and Anth.Lyr.p.165 some fragments.




tetartemorion (teraprtnudpLov ; m.pr. tetartimérion); quarter-tone. By some

theorists it was considered as equal to a diesis.

According to Aristoxenus who supports that the Enharmonic genus, containing
exact quarter-tones, was the only normal, the quarter-tone is equal to the
minima enharmonic diesis; Harm. II, p. 46,7: "xal ©J tétaptov | 100 Tdvou )
0 wxadettar 6Ceous évappdvuog élaxlotn” ("and the quarter-tone which is called
minima [ smallest| enharmonic diesis"). Nicomachus (Enchir. ch. 12; C.v.J.
p. 262, Mb p. 26) considered also the quarter-tone equal to the enharmonic

diesis.

See under diesis?¥




1
tetrachordon (tetpdyxopdov ); tetrachord, the ensemble of four contiguous strings

or notes, forming a perfect fourth. Bacch. Isag. (y 263 C.v.J. p. 298, Mb p. 7)
"tetrachord is an order of notes sung contiguously (eEfis pelwboupévwv) of
which the ends make the concord of a fourth'". The tetrachord was the first
system of prehistoric Greece; wikh the development of music in the historic
era it became the basis of the formation of the heptachord and octachord scales,

and later of the Perfect Systems.

There are three genera of the tetrachord: the Diatonic, the Chromatic and
. the Enharmonic. In the Diatonic use was made of tones (and semitone):
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In the Chromatic use was made of the interval of one tone and a half, and in

the Enharmonic of quarter - tones:
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The extreme notes of the tetrachord were called hestotes (immovable) and
the inner ones, which changed according to the genus, were called "kinoumenoi

P B % ¥
(movable); see under hestotes ; also under genus , Diatonon , Chromatikon ,

&
Enharmonion .




Two tetrachords placed contiguously form either an heptachord when they are
conjunet, or an octachord when they are disjunct. In the first case the
"

tetrachords are called "synemmena" (conjunct), in the second "diezeugmena
(disjunct).

a) Conjunct Tetrachords b) Disjunct Tetrachords
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See Diazeugis , Synemmenos  and Systema .
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tetragerys (tetpdynpus ; m.pr. tetragiris); having four sounds, tetraphone,

four-toned.

Strabo (XIII, 2,4; c. 618; on Terpander): ool &6 Nuels TeTpdynpuv &LOCTPEPay —
VTeES GoLdNY EXTaTéVy 9OpuLYYL VEOous werabroouev Upvous" ('to you, having
abandoned the four-toned song, let us sing aloud new hymns to the seven-

toned phorminx").

Note: gerys (yfipus) = voirme, speech, sound. The vb geryein (ynpdeiv) =

to sing.




L}
tetragonos (t1etpdywvoc); tetrangular, square. Tetragonos chorus; chorus drawn
up in square; Timaeo ( op- FHGI P. 201 Fr. 44 and Athen. V, 181C, ch. 2@:

"OL 6€ Aanwviotal Aeyduevol &v TeTpaydvoLg xopols A6ov" ("The so-called
Laconistai sang in square figure").

I
— tetrakomos (tetpdxwuoc); a kind of war-dance; also a victorious song and

dance in honour of Heracles (Hercules).

Pollux (IV, 100; "On kinds of dancing"); "xal TETpdumuogl'Hpankéoug Lepd xal
. KOAEULUT [prnobg'ﬁ“("and the tetrakomos, a war and sacred dance, in honour
of Heracles"); Cf., also Pollux, IV, 105. Hes. "teTpdnwros , u€ioc TL ovv

dpxrigeL memounuévov etc 'Hpaxn)éa enLvliov” ("tetrakomos , a ¥ictorious song

with dance in honour of Heracles™).

b) also a kind of aulesis, included in Tryphon's cataloque of auleseis

(ap. Athen. XIV, 618C, ch. 9). See the full cataloque under "aulesis!*




!
tetraktys (retpantds; m.pr. tetraktis); the total of the first four numbers,
14+42+3+4 =10.

Sext. Empir. (IV, ¥ 3; "Against the Arithmeticians”): "tetrpaxtds 6€ wpoonyo-

peveto map avtols Tols MudayopLxols 6 &x tav Tpdrwy tecodpwy GpLoudv ouyxel-
uevos Séxa apLduds.® €v ydp xal 6o xal tpla xal Téooapa S€xe YCVeTaL® S¢ fotL
TEAcbératog apLduds" ("and tetraktys was called by the Pythagoreanslthe number ten
which is composed of the four first pumbers; for one and two and three and

four make up ten, and this is the most perfect number").

The tetraktys was considerd by the Pythagoreans as sacred and as "the source
of the everlasting nature"; hence, the tetraktys was the basis of their most
solemn oath "val, ud tév auetépy ¢ux§ mapaddvra tetpaxtdy  waydv &evvdou pu-
oews pLZduar’ Exovoav'" ("Yes, I swear on Him who granted to our soul the tetra-

ktys, source of the everlasting nature').

In music, the tetraktys was considered of a particular significance as it
contained all the concords; Theapof Smyrna (ch. 37 ,pp. 148-7) writes "in
these numbers [ i.e. 1,2,3,4) are included the diatessaron in the ratio
4:3 (epitritos), the dia pente in the hemiolic ratio; (3:2), the dia pason

in the double (2:1), and the dis dia pason in the fourfold (4:1); all of

which complete the immutable system [diagram]".




. ]
tetraocedios (tetpoolbLos ; m,pr. tetraidios); a kitharodic nomos ascribed

to Terpander. It was probably a nomos with four different in rhythm strophes
&
or melodic sections; something perhaps analogous to the trimeres (tripartite)

aulodic nomos. Cf. Plut. De Mus. 1132D, ch. 4; Strabo XIII, p. 618,




()
tetrasemos (tetpdonuog; m.pr, tetrasimos) chronos (time); the time which

consists of four first (short) times, i.e. of four time-units,

&
See chronos .




Thaletas (BainTacg; m.pr. Thalftas); 7th cent. BC aoedos and musician, born

in Gortys (I'dptug) of Crete; his birthplace was a well-known town to the
NW of Knossos mentioned by Homer (Il. II, 646; Odyss. III, 294).

Thaletas was regarded as one of the principal figures of the second school of
music in Sparta (the first being established by Terpander), and was accredited
with the initiation in Sparta of the gymnoPaedlal » together with Xenocrltus*,
Xenodamus*, Polymnestus* and Sacadas*, He was also considered as a leading

composer of paeans and hyporchemata (Plut. De Mus. 1134B-E , chs 9-10).

According to a legend, Thaletas, invited to Sparta (around 665 BC) on the
direction of the Oracle of Delphi, saved by his music the city from a plague
(Pratimas ap. Plut. 1146C, ch, 42), It is said that Thaletas became a friend
of Lycourgus, the great legislator of Sparta; but the time of Lycourgus is

rather uncertain.




{
Thamyris and Thamyras (8dupvpis ; and Bapvpac; m.pr. Thémiris, Thamiras) ;

mythic epiec singer from Thrace, mentioned by Homer. He was the son of

*
Philammon and the nymph Agriope or Argiope (’Apy.dmn), or, according
to Suidas, Arsinoe ("ApoLvdn). He was the eighth epic poet before Homer

(Suid), and lived in the court of Eurytus (EJputog) king of Oechalia (Olxalla).

Heracl. Pont. (ap. Plut. 1132A-B, ch, 3) records that Thamyris excelled
among all in beauty and melodiousness of song; and that he composed the
story of the war of the Titans and Gods, Beaten at a musical contest against
the Muses, he was blinded by them and deprived of the kitharody (Cf. Apollo-
dorus Bibliotheca, I, ch. 3 2 ap, FHG I, p. 106).

According to Diodorus Sikeliotes (book III, ch. 59, ,' 6) Thamyris was
accredited with the addition of the string parhypate, and by others of the
invention of the Dorian harmonia (Clem. of Alexandria: "Td eUpLoxdueva"

p. 132).



Theon of Smyrma (8€wv o Iuvpvalog 3 m.pr. Theon Smirnéos); 2nd cent, AD.
Platonic philosopher and mathematician, He was born, and lived in Smyrna
(hence his surname) during the reign of Adrian. He is the author of a

work dealing with the mathematic sciences (Arithmetic, Geometry, Stereo-
metry, Astronomy and Music). It has been first edited with the Greek text
and Latin translation by Ism. Bullialdus: (I. Bowillaud; Paris 1644) under
the title "Fheoni Smyrnei, Platonici "Mathematica" (8€wvoc Zpvpvatou, Martw-
vinod "Tiv natd ua%nuarbnﬁv xpnotuwy els triv tod Midrevog dvdyvwouv". In
the second book he writes "On Music" ("Mep( povouxiis”; pp. 73-188) giving
valuable information and appreciation of ancient Greek music, especially of

the Pythagorean School. Other edition by Ed. Hiller, beipsig, 1879, T.




Theophrastus (B8edgpagros ; m.pr. Theéphrastos);

See Prthrastus“.




!
thereios (8npevog 3 mpr. thirios) aulos; a kind of aulos used by the Thebaeans

and made of a fawn's limb; according to Pollux the exterior was made of metal.

Pollux (IV, 75) "Qﬁp|s1loq adAds” OnRatol pév adtdv ex welpol wdlwy elpydoovrto’
xaAxniatoc 6'fv thiv €Ewdev S4Lv" ("thereios aulos; the Thebaeays made it

from fawn's limbs, and it was forged out of brass in its outer appearance).




» . ' M - - )
therepodos (Snpexywéds ; m.pr. thirepodos); charmer of wild beasts, by singing
%
L - - 11
epodes', See epodos

Cf. Suidas in word "oogdc".




]
thermastris (8epuaotpls); a kind of violent hopping dance in which the dancers

used to leap  in the air and cross the feet in the form of a scissors.

Hes. "Sepuaotpls’ Gpxnous Evrovog xal Sudxupos tdxous evexa" ("thermastris;

a violent and fiery dance, owing to speed"). Pollux (IV, 102) "9epuaortptbec

(pl.) €vtova Spxruote o.. 1 6€ Saou&otpﬁg anéntixov'” ("the thermastrides

Eu@] violent dances ... the thermastrig is a hopping [dancel").

In Athenaeus (XIV, 629D, ch. 27) the thermastris included among the 'passionate"

("uaviwbers'" ; crazy) dances.

Note: The word thermaustris (Seppavotpls) is also met for thermastris. The

vb "thermastrizein" and "thermaustrizein" (8eppaoctplreLv, and SepuovaTpLZELVY)

signified, to dance the thermastris. Cf. Luc. "On dancing" (MepC épxrfoews), 34.




l - »
thesis (9€ouLg);

¥ H

see arsis - thesis ; also dynamis .




Thrasyllus of |Phlious (8pdoullog 6 ®Audovog; m.pr. Thrasillos Phliésios);

composer of unknown date. He is mentioned in Plut. De Mus. (1137F, ch. 21)
together with Tyrtaeus* of Mantineia and Andreas of Corinth as examples

of composers keeping the ancient tradition, and avoiding the Chromatic genus,
the modulatiens, the use of many strings and other innovations in rhythmopoeia,

melopoeia and interpretation.




threnetikos, aulos (3pnvnruxds , aUAdS 3 m.pr. thrinitikés); a kind of aules
used at funeral ceremonies, expressing strong lamentation (see Karikon*

melos). This aulos belonged to the "avépetol" (manly) auloi; its lenghh

was considerable and its tone baritonal (BapUpSoyyoc)  and expressive.
Aristotle called it "aeazon aulos" (aldfwv), lamenting; aeazein, vb (aldrzeiwv)=

to wail.

Pollux (IV, 78) says that the Phrygians invented a lamenting (threnetikos)

aulos, which was used by the Karians who had it from them".

I
Threneterios (Spnvntrpioc; m.pr. thrinitirios); an Adj. synonym of threnetikos.




= of . . .
threnos (9pfivog: m.pr. thrinos); dirge; song expressing a strong lamentation.

Also threncdema and threnodia (9pnvgénua, Spnvwbra) .

The threnos should be distinguished frem the epikedeion*, in that it is sung
without any limitation as to the time or the case, while the epikedeion is
sung at the funeral with the dead Body lying-exposed. Procl. Chrest, 25
"Arageper 6€ Tol Ermuundelov & fpfivoc” StL 16 uey exLuibeLov nap’adtd t6 xfdog,
€tL 1ol odpaTtos mpoxeLu€vou A€yetal” 6 8€ fpfivos od wepLypdoeTal xpovy" ('the
threnos differs from the epikedeion, because the epikedeion is said [ sung|
at the funeral with the body still lying exposed, while the threnos is not

limited as to the time").

There were professional mourners who were paid to sing the dirges; in Homer
"leaders of the dirge" ("9privwv eEapyxoL") are mentioned. In i1liad, XXIV,
720-722 we read ... NMapd 6'ctoav &doLbovg

9privwv £Edpxous, oL Te oTovdeooay

aoLdriv, ol uév dp’édpriveov, el 6¢
otevdyovro yuvalxes" ("and by his [Hector's]

side set singers, leaders of the dirge, who led the song of lamentation;

they chanted the dirge and thereat the women made lament"; transl. A. T.
Mugzay, vel- If, p. 617).

Threnodia (9pnvpéla); an ode, a song of a lamenting character, a thremody.

Plut. Quest. conviv. (book III, 8, |'2): "Soxep [ydp] n %pnvwsla nal
0 exuxnderos avAdc" ("for like the threnody, [so] also the funeral aulos™).
Also threnodema (8pnvgénua).

Threnodos (8pnvydoc; m.pr. thrinodés); singer of lament, of dirge. Also

threneter (8pnvnirp).

%
See eEikedeion :
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thyrokopikon, melos (Suponoxtxdv pélog 3 m.pr. thirokopikon); a song sung

to aulos with dance, performed before the door of one's sweetheart. Also

an aulesis (solo for aulos). Another term is krousithyron (xpovoidupov),

also a kind of serenade. The Alexandrian lexicographer Tryphon (ap. Athen.
XIVC, ch. 8) includes both the thyrokopikon and the krousithyron in his
catalogue of kinds of auleseis. See the full catalogue of auleseis under

%
aulesis .

The vb "thyrokopein" ("Svpoxoxetv "), to knock at the door; in Phryn. Epitone

(ed. I. de Borries; p. 74) "Supoxoxelv' émtuwpdzeLy” ("thyrokopein; to rush
P JUPONORELY T

on or in with revellers"; LSJ).

Krousithyron is derived from krousis (krouein, vb) and thyra (8Jpa, door)=

knocking at the door.




" : . > | Sandits
Timotheus of Miletos (Tuuddeos ¢ Midrdoioc; m.pr. Timothees Millisios); b.c.

450; d. c. 360 BC, Famous musician, composer of dithyrambs and kitharede
from the island of Miletos. He was one of the principal innovators in the
history of ancient Greek music, the most daving of his time. He was credited:
1) with the addition of the 1lthi string (cf. Excerpta ex-Nicomacho, ch. 4;
C.v.J. p. 274, Mb p. 35), and perhaps also of the 12the string ( Pherecrates,
ap. Plut. De Mus. 1142A, ch. 30); 2) of the replacement of the Enharmonic
genus by the Chromatic] 3) of the development of the vocal solo; 4) ofiethe
new kitharodic style.

Timotheus studied music in Athens under Phrynis*, and at the beginning of his
career he took unsticcessfully part at the Athens musical contests; encouraged
by Euripides he competed again in 420 BC beating this time his own master,
Phrynis. He celebrated his victory over his master by a song of which some

verses survived.

His innovations provoked controversial disputes during his life and after his
death. Pherecrates in his cemedy "Cheiron' ("¥elpwv"™) represents Music as a
woman complaining and protesting to Justice against her maltreatment by the
innovators kinesias*, Melanippides*, Phrynis* and above all Timotheus, from
whom "the gravest miseries come"; "this red-haired from Miletes, she says,
sﬁg}assed all by singing perverse [strange| multitude of notes" (“§6wv ExTpa-
néAovus puppnutdg”). CFf. Plut. De Mus. 1141F to 1142A, ch. 30.

When Timotheus competed at the Carnean in Sparta one of the Ephors (“Egopoc;
magistrate, overseer) cut with a knife the strings of his instrument which
exceeded the classical seven; and later a Spartan court condemned him to
exile. In spite of the Spartans' conservatism, his reputation as ene of

the greatest artists of his time extended all over GBreece. Aristotle praises
him in the "Metaphysica" (I, 993 B) in these words: "If Timotheus did not exist
we would not have so many melodic compositions" ("moAAdy jelowmovlav''); &ee

the Greek text under Phrynis ; Cf. %ﬁhs Hist. of Mus. Instr. p. 131. Very

few fragments of Timotheus' poetry have survived, from '"Cyclops", "Niobe",




Hymn to Diana, and especially of his famous nomos "Persai'' (liépsai; about

253 verses) found in 1902 on a papyrus in Ambucir in Egypt.

The following survived verses of one of his songs express in a few words
his artistic "ecredo":

"I do not sing the old (antiquated),

the new is much superior

To-day reigns the young Zeus,

before thiqﬂ Hronus was the master.

Away the old Muse [Let the old Muse go away]

(O%n Gecdw td worard

yavvd yop pdia npeloow’

véog 6 Ze¥s Boouieder,

16 wddaL 6'fv Kpdvog dpywv.

"AnCtw MoUoa walawd"); PLG ITI, Fr. 12, p. 1272.
Timotheus died in Athens at the age of 90; '"Par. Chron". says 88 (v. 76).

See Brgk PLG III, pp. 1268 - 1274 and Anth. Lyr. pp. 295-7;




.

from temnein, vb (tduveLd),to cut, to divide;

division made in a locus.
Aristox. Harm. (I, p. 48, 9) "o to¥ Auxavod tdnog elc drelpovs Tépveral Toude"
("the locus of the lichanos can be divided in infinite divisions": "is infi-

L

nitely divisible'" translates H.S. Macran, p. 201).

b) tome; caesura; Aristides De Mus. Mb pp. 51-52, RPWI p. 47.




tone (rovi ; m.pr. toni); prolengation of a note; the stay for a length of
time on one note.

Cleonides (Isag. ch. 14%; C.v.J. p. 207, Mb p. 22): "
6€ N €xl mAeCova Xpdvov povr natd pCAV YLVOLEWM TP0GopdY THC guviis" (
is the stay for a longer time on one utterance of the voice').
See agoge, petteia, ploke.




tonos((tdvog) ;

The term toncs had various,and sometimes confusing,meanings,in ancient Greek

misic.,

Most writers agree on the three following significations

a) as tasis (rdovg;tension,pitch);as "when we say that an executant uses a high

or low tone" (Fhmp&zE.Comment.,Wallis,III,p.?SB;I.D.p.S?,?)Z

b) as interval,i.e.the interval by which the fifth exceeds the fourth;otherwise

the major second,or as we say now ""tone™ |

c) as key jas''locus of the voice",as we say Dorian tonos,Phrygian tonos etc.
Cleonides (Isag.ch.12;C.v.J.p.202,Mb p.19) gives a fourth signification,that of

"phthongos' (sound;tone) ,as we say "seven-toned phorminx" ("éxtd-Tovoc 9dpuLyt').

The terms tonos,tropos and harmonia appear in ancient texts not always clearly

distinguished between themselves;(see under tropos).

‘Tonos is often taken for harmonia;Aristoxenus (Harm.II,Mb.p.37,9-10) gives the

following rule for tonos '"The fifth part [of the Harmonike| deals with the tonoi

on which being placed the systems are sung" ("NMéuntov 8 ’éotl tiv pepwv [ tiic &puo-
vuxfis mpayparetas] 16 mepl tode tdvous o’ dv TLSpeva Td ovotipata uedpdeCrar').
Thus,tonos is the key on which a harmonia can be placed or reproduced.The neces-
sity to meet the vocal difficulties,especially in choral unison performances,

was probably the main cause for which the Greeks from the 4th cent.BC had re-
cource to transportations of the harmoniai.So,the keys as transposition types,
were introduced and were called tonoi. They were named by analogy of the denomi-
nation of the harmoniai,Dorian,Phrygian,Lydian etc.,but this denomination

should be understood as distinctly different = to that of the harmoniai.By harmo-
nia it is meant the different disposition of the intervals inside the octave(dia
passon) ,independently of any definite pitch,and in this sense it was analogous

to our modern "mode". By tonos,the key on which a harmonia is placed and performed;

as we say,g major or d major,or a minor etec.




The tomoi did not differ between themselves as to the iqﬂsa-g%%position of the
intervals;theéonly differeyce between them was in the pitch.Actually the tonoi
were transpoigitions of the Immutable System.Aristoxenus established a system of
13 tonoi,disposed at a distance of a semitone from one anotherithe mese of the
lower tonos was at a distance of an octave from the mese of the higher tonos

(f = £).The 13 tonoi of Aristoxenus were as follows (Diatonic Genus) :
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To those 13 tonoi two more were added above the first (Hypermixolydian) with as
Proslambanomenos and Mese,f# and g.The neo-Aristoxenian system did not retain the

same nomenclature;only the six of the seven principal tonoi retained their names,




while all the rest were given new names taken from the ancient names of harmoniai.

The complete system of 15 "tonoi' with the new nomncwmm
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These fifteen tonoi(keys) were divided into three groups
a) the five principal tonoi (6-10),Lydian,Aeolian,Phrygian,Tastian and Dorian,

placed in the middle;
b) the five Lower tonoi(11-15) ,Hypolydian,Hypoaeolian,Hypophrygian Hypoiastian and

Hypodorian,placed at the lower part of the series;and




c) the five Higher tonoi(1-15),Hyperlydian,Hyperaeolian, Hynerphrvglan Hyper-
iastian and Hyperdorian,placed at the higher part of the series.
The above table of the fifteen tonoi should be seen in all three yenera,each
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In the same Way all the other tonoi can be taken in the three genera.

Of these fifteen tonoi Ptolemaeus recognized only the seven prinecipal tonoi,as
seven were the octave-species (harmoniai).He derived them by starting from the
Mixolydian (b) and proceeding by fifths(below) in the following order : Mixolydian,
Dorian,Hypodorian,Phrygian,Hypophrygian,Lydian and Hypolydian,or placed in order
of pitch : Mixolydian,Lydian,Phrygian,Dorian,Hypolydian,Hypophrygian and Hypo-
dorian (from high to low).This series of tonoi is the inverse of the series of
harmoniai.If now the seven harmoniai are placed on each one of the seven tonoi,

there will be 49 different "scales".Actually the seven harmoniai are placed in
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See under Onomasia Onomatothesia(Nomenclature) Ptolemaeus' theory on the "kata

thesin" ("xard 9€oLv';"ingespect to poesition”) and the "kata dynamin" ("xatd 5U-
vapuv'";"in paspect to function”) nomenclature.

For Bibliography,see under Harmonia.




tdpos (tdnog);locus,a position of the compass of the voice.Aristox.Harm.(I,p.10,

24-26) "f pév odv éxltaocls €oTL wUVnoLs Thg uviic cuvexrds ex Baput€pov Tdmou el
oEUtepov,n 6'dveaus EE SEuTEpou 180U els BapYrepov” ("tension is the continuous
transition of the voice from a lower position to a higher,and relawation that
from a higher postition to a lower";transl.H.S.M.p.172).

"Topos' of the voice;locus,region of the voice;Aristox.ibid(I,p.7,18) "nepl ToU
1fis guwviis Ténou xaddAov” ("of the region of the veoice in general").

Bacchius (Isag. 3 443C.v.J.p.302,Mb p.11) defines three "regions of the voice;
high,medium,and low".

Anonymous (Bell. ) 63,pp. 76-77) defines four : hypatoeides®,mesoeides®,netoeides*

and hyperbolaeceides*.




Torebus ( Tépnfog:m.pr.Tdrives);mythie musician,son of Atys,Head of the Lydians,

and brother of Lydus(Avédg),mythic king of the Lydians.He is known also as Tyr-
renus(Tuppnvdg );he went from Lydia to Italy and gave his name to the people

and the land of the Tyrrenians(TuppnvoC,Tépnfou;Etruscans);cf.Dionysius of Halic."Ro-
man Archaeology'(Book I,ch.28,2);and Strabo V,215.According to Dionysius Iambus
(ap.Plut.De Mus.1136C,ch.15) he invented the Lydian harmonia which Pindar ascribed

to Anthippuﬁﬁhy a legend the addition of the 5th string was also attributed to

Torefus.




toreuein oden,vb.(ropedeLv pbéivim.pr.tordvin odin);to sing with strong,sonorous,

loud voice.In the case of style it might signify to enrich.

Aristoph.Thesmoph.v.986 "tépeve ndoav @ériv" ("raise a loftier music now';transl.

by B.B.Rogers;Aristoph.,vol.III p.219).LSJ : "sing a piercing strain”.




r
Ltr*ema.neut.(mﬁua;m.pr.trima);perfora.tion,hole.Hence,tr‘emata(pl.) the finger-
holes of the aulos.

Other words also used for the finger-hole were trypema,neut.(tpdxnpa;pl. trype-

mata) ,tryme ,fem. (todun;pl.trymai) ,and diatome?( SLartopr) fem,

The maker of the finger-holes was called aulotrypes(adlotpdnnec).See aulos.




izﬁhhopdon(Tprupﬁov);a three-stringed instrument,called also pandoura.lt was

perhaps the only instrument with a neck (fute family) used by the Greeks.See
more details under pandoura.

2. trichordon systema(tpUyopbov g¥otnue); a sytem with three strings or mnotes.

The use of such a system enters into the mythological times;according to
certain traditions it was introduced either by Apollo,or Hermes,or even by Hy-

agnis. See under Lyra.



triemitenion( tounuttéviovitriimitdnion)jthe interval of one tone and a half.
The interval between the lichanos and the mese (f#f - a) or between the lichanos
hypaton and hypate mesen (¢ or &b - e) in the Chromatic genus.

Also ecalled triemitoncn (prquﬂrcvov).




trieraules(Tounpading ;m.pr.triirdvlis);anlete regulating by his playing the mo-

vements of the rowers;ef.Pollux,IV,71.

From trieres (tpuripng:trireme) and aulos.




trihonon(rpﬂywvsu) or trihonos(rpﬂymvos);a stringed instrument of a triangular

form,as its name indicates.

It was actually a harp with strings of different length and played by the fingers,
without the aid of a plectrum.The exact number of its strings is not known,but

it belonged to those called "poly-chord"(many-stringed) instruments,which were
condemmed by Plato(Rep.III,399D) and Aristoxenus (ap.Athen.IV,182F,ch.80).

Hesychius defines the trigonon : "a kind of psalterian“("tpd’mvov° elbog opyd-

vou jpaitnplou’).

The trigonon was considered as one of the ancient instruments,like the barbitos®,

tﬁ’fqﬁ%ﬁf"?ﬁfﬂd— the g?gﬂ‘)\y}:?t (gzbit‘:‘en(_ Wilztci)s."‘he or1 n of 11:‘\1‘9, g;_z:'gnon was suee-
5quorts that "the rxgonon was an invention of the Syrlans

It was usually played by women;Plato,the Comic(ap.Th.Kock Comie,Att.Fr.;vol.Tl,

p.620,Fr.69,vs 13-14) :"xdAAnv [xoplonnv) tplywvev elbov Exovoav,clt’§bev npds

avté pEros 'Iwvindv 1u"("and I saw another [1little girll holding a trigonon [harp] ,

and then she sang to its accompaniment a certain Ionian tume").

See verses 12-13 of the same fragment under "kariken melos").

It became cobsclete from the 2nd cent.BC (cf.Athen.XIV,636F,ch.u0).

In the National Archaeclogical Museum of Athens there is an extraordinarily in-

teresting figure of a harpist or player of trigonon,known as “the "Harpist of
Kerow'' (" AprLotis Thic Képouﬁ!ia

—

(It is made of Parion marble and is dated by some from the Bronze Age.Keros is

a small island of the Cyclades group,near Theros(0Ofipog).
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trimeles,and trimeres,nomos(tpLucdc,and tpupepris vépog:im.pr.trimelis,trimeris ndémos);

an aulodic nomos ascribed to Sacadas®™,according to which ecach one of its three parts
was composed and sung in a different harmeniajalternately in the Torian,the Phrygian
and the Lydian.For this reason it was called trimeres(tripartite) as consisting of
three different parts,and trimeles,as consisting of three mele in different harmonias.
FPlut.De Mus.(1134% A-B,ch.3) "tdvwy ydp tpufv dvrwy xatd NolSuvnorov war FandSav,
100 Te Awplou,xal Fpuylov xal Audlov,fv éxdoty tdv elpnuévwv Tévew orpogrv moL-
noavte gagL TOV Laxdéav SuddEiulL GOELV TV Xopdv Awptotl pev v mpdtnv,dpuyLotl 6€
v Sevrépav ,AvsuoTl &€ Triv TplTny “naleCodaL 6 tpLuepfi Tdv vépov Tolitov Sud Trv

]

petadoMfv'("The tones [ harmoniail being three at the time of Polymmestus and Sacadas,
i.e.the Dorian,the Phrygian and the Lydian,it is said that Sacadas composed three
strophes in the three afore said tones respectively,and instrugted the chorus to
sing the first [strophe] in the Dorian,the second in the Phrygian and the third in
the Lydianj;and this nomos was cailed trimeres(tripartite) for the change [modula-
tion| ").Plut.(ibid) adds that in a Record in Sicyon about the poets "it is written

that Clonas was the inventor of the tripartite nomos™).




tripodiphorikdn(tpLnedlgopurdév) melos;a song sung especially in Boactia while

carrying the "tripous" (three-footed,triped) given as a prize or dedicated to
a god,

Procl.Chrest,.,27"16 6¢ tpLrobLoopLXGy HEAOS,TPUTOb0S RPONYOUNEVOL rapd Tolg

Bowwtots §beto” ("the tripodiphorikon melos was sung among the Boeotians while

carrying ahead the tripod'").




tripous(Tpltouc) ;tripod;a rare three-legped stringed Iinstrument invented by Py~

thagoras of Zante®,a musiecian of the 5th cent.B.C.It was an ingenious invention,

much admired for some time but shortlived;it fell into oblivien after the death

of its inventor,Artemon(ap.Athen.XIV,637B,ch.41) gives an interesting deseription
of this instrument.The "tripous" was a three-legged instrument,similar in form

to the Delphic tripod from which it took its name.Its basis was revolving,and
hetween each two feet a whole kithara with strings,arms and string-holder was
constructed;thus,in fact the "tripous" was a triple-kithara,consisting of three
different kitharastuned in the Dorian,the Phrygian and the Lydian harmonias respe-
ctively.The executant could revolve at will the basis so as to play in the harmo-

nia he wished.




i P - . .
fteltoltn:m.pr. tritl) fem, ,third;the string or note which was third Ffrom the

=

nate.In the Lesser Perfect System thera was only one "trite",that of synemmenon

(bR);in the CGreater Perfect System there wera two : the trite diszeugmencn(c)
and ‘the trite hyperbolaeon (£).In the Perfect Immutable System,all three were

ineluded.

3) lesser Perfect System b) Greater Perfect System
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itimdrion)one thivrd of the tone.Cf




# ~ Y M - - » - . :
trachacos(rooxutos mapr.trochdos) s trochee. ! motrical foot consisting of two syl-

1 J‘r T 3 __1 Y - %

. ¢ (o] - * e 2 - e = . r g B ®iie o fES Tie
Troehalie tre (tooyabtudvs pétpov);composed of trochaic feetjef.Aristides De
Kug,Mb p.50;RPNI p, k5
2) was alsc called one of the ¢ nomei invented by Tevpander;

cf.Plut.bPa Mus.1182D,ch.k.

This nomos would be probably based on trochaic time.
18J : "ol cairuxtal tpoyxaldv TiL ouvpforocavres''s the trumpeters "playing a brisk

march™.




:Xéggiffpﬁnng);mnde,way,stqu.Ther@ has been a rather confusing use © of this
term in ancient texts;it often appears as a synonym of tonos.Aristides(¥b.p.136)
says "tpdroL,oU¢ kol Tévoug éxalfnauev"("troEﬁLwhich we also called tonoi™).
AMlypius (Isag. $3:C.v.J. p.367,M p.2) writes in a similar way "elc tovs Aeyoué-
voug Tpdrovs Te xol Téwoug,fvutac mevrexalrbexa tév pududv” ("to the so-called

tropoi and tonoi which ave fifteen").

In Plutarch tonos,tropos and harmonia often appear: as synonym;in"#n seni resp.

gerenda sit" ch.18,793A :"zoA)Gv tdvew xel TpoTwv UnoxeLpudvev guviic,olc &puoviag

ot povouLrol xaloUoL"(="since there exist many tonoi and tropoi of the voice,which
the musicians call harmoniail).Also in "De E apud Delphos',ch.10,389F : "xal xévte

tody wpsitous eltTe tdvoug A Tpdrous eC®'dppoviac yprf xaleCu” ("and the First five

tonoi or topei or harmoniai, whatever one must call them").

Porphyrius (Comment.;Wallis IIT ,p.258;T.D.p.82,5-6) speaking on the various mea-
nings of "tonos" says that "tonos is also called the locus which aceording to
Aristoxenus is apt to receive a perfect system,as the Dorian,the Phrygian and the
other similar "tropoi" "(" 6 &dpLog xal 6 gpdyvos xal ol mepawidoLor tpdrou™).

Very often the term tropos is met with in the meaning of style of composition:

Aristoxenus Harm.II,p.40,21 Mb "olte Todg tiv peloxount@v tpdrovc" ("nor the styles
of melodic composition').Aristides also (op.cit.,M» p.30,RPWI p.30) "tpdnoL pelo-
rovlag" ("the modes [or styles| of melodic composition™).

See also under "genus".




» - - - .fl
trvy;;od0poeo:r:uusik£(Tpuyrpéour.mnucum,:-m ; m.pr.trigodopiomousiki);the art of cemedy
(LSJ) ;ef.Th.Koek Comic.Att.Fr.,vol.I,p.u80,Fr.333,Aristoph.Thesmoph.II yBothe
PSGF,II p.100

Trygodos (Tpuywdds), must-singer,comic singer.

See komos(xi@pocg).
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cesslion and/or ever

grave.Dio Chrys.?




Xympanon,and typanon(Tﬁu:uvog,zggpvou:m.pr.tiﬁpanon,ti%anon]:percussion instrument
in use especially in the rites of Cybele and Dionysus.It was made of a eylindri-
cal box with skin membranes stretched on both sides:it was played by the hand,and
usually bv women. '

Hes."tUuxava(pl.)td Sepudruva poxtripue xdoxiuva,td &v Bdxyauc xpovdueva’ ("drums
(tambours] ,the leathern clamorous sieves,played Lstruck] at Bacchic orgies").
Pind.Dithyr.II,v.9 "pduBotL Tundvwy" ("thunders of drums");ecf.rombos®.

The tympanon was a kind of tambour,drum,without jingles;cf.C.Sachs Hist.of Mus.
Instr.p. 148,




tzrbasia(TUpBaoCa;m.pr.tirvasi%);a kind of Bacchic dance danced at a festival

in honour of Dionysit&;it was of a very lively and noisy character.Pollux (Iv,
104) "tupBactav 6 éxdlouv Té Spxnua 16 SLBupauBuLndv'("they called tyrbasia a
dithyrambic dance").Hes."tupBaota’ xop@v dywyd Tus SudupauBux@v'' ("tyrbasiasa

certain course of dithyrambic dances").




Tzrbe(tGan;m.pr.tifvi);a clamorous Bacchic festival;Paus.(II,ch.24, 6 in Ko-

rinthiaka) "1§ Avovdoy &€ xal €opTriv Ayouay [’Apystoﬁ] xaiovpevny TupBnv' ('they
[i.e.the Argheans| have also a festival in honour of Dionysixs called Tyrbe").
Tyrbe was also called the dance itself performed at the festival.

Tyrbasia and tyrbe may probably be the same thing.

Note : The word 'tyrbe" meant clamour,tumult.




Tyrrhenos aulos(Tvppnvés adAds;m.pr.Tirrines avlds);Tyrrhenian,Etruscan aulos.

Also Tyrrhenikos(Tuppnvuxds)and Tyrsenos(Tuponvds).According to Pollux(IV,70) the

Tyrrhenian aulos resembled to an inverted syrinx;it was made of brass,and was
open at the lower end.Its tone was sharp.

Tyrrhenike salpinx;Tyrrhenian trumpet.




Tyrtaeus(''Tuptalos; m.pr.Tirtéds);

1) 7th cent.B.C.Elegiac poet and musician,son of Archembrotus(’Apx€ufpotos),
born in Athens,or,according to some sources,in the town Aphidma (“Agubéva)in
Laconia.Suidas calls him Lacon or Milesios(Adxwv,n Mulfouog);he says that he
was contemporary of the seven wise men (sages) or even older,and that he flou-
rished at the 35th Olympiad (around 640 B.C.).

After a Delphic oracle he was sent to Sparta at the second Messenian war(685-
667 B.C.),and by his Embateria and war-songs he inspired such enthusiasm to the
Spartans that they beat the Messenians.When the war came to a successful end,
Tyrtaeus became a citizen of Sparta.He was greatly admired and honoured by the
Spartans;it was decided that his Elegies and war-songs be sung by the Spartans
the previous evening to each war.

Some of his poems survived,namely "Eunomia"("Eldvouta"),"Hypothekai'("'YrodfixaL
Cotinsels” )and "Embateria" ("Marching songs");see Brgk Anth.Lyr.pp.24-29 a number
of Elegies (18) in rather extended fragments;also PLG II,pp.393-405 Eunomia,Hy-
pothekai ,Embateria.

2) Tyrtaeus of Mantineia(TuptaCos 6 éx Mavrivelag);composer of unknown date.He

is mentioned in Plut.De Mus.(1137F,ch.21),together with Andreas of Corinth and
Thrasyllus of Phlious as examples of composers keeping the ancient tradition,and
by preference avoiding the Chromatic genus,the modulations and other innovations

in rhythmopoeia,melopoeia and interpretation.




Xanthus(Zdv8og ;m. pr. Xdnthos) ; 7th cent.B.C.lyric-poet (peloroLds).He is cited as

a composer anterior to Stesichorus® who was influenced by him and imitated his
subjects.
Among his works an "Oresteia"('OpéoteLa)lis reported;Athen.XII 513A,ch.6:"Zdvdog

§'8 pedowoude,npeuBUrepos 6¢ Itnouxdpov” ("Xanthus,the lyric poet,older than Ste-

sichorus™).




Xenoeritus(EevéupLtog ;m.pr.Xenderitos);7th cent.B.C. musician from Loeroi(Aoxpol)

in Italy.He was considered as the inventor of the Locrian harmenia,and belonged
to the second school of music of Sparta(the first being established by Terpander).
He was accredited,together with Thaletas¥®, Xenodamus*,Polymmestus®,and Sacadas®,
with the introduction to Sparta of the gymnopaediai(Plut.De Mus.1134B-C,ch.9).

The subjects of his songs were of a heroic character and they were called by

some people dithyrambs (Plut.ibid).




Xenodamus(Eevosapos ;m.pr. Xenddamos ) ; 7th cent.B.C.musician from Kythera(Kddtnpa).

He was one of the prominent members of the second school of music in Sparta,
and was accredited,together with Thaletas® Polymestus®,Sacadas®* and Xenocritus®,
with the initiation in Sparta of the gymopagdiai.He composed hyporchemata,

one of which still existed at the time of Plutarchjef.Plut.l1134B~-C,ch.9.




xiphismds(EugLouds ) isword-dance.

Pollux (IV,100) "éxalelto 6€ TL nal Euguoudc’(" and a certain kind of dance was
called xiphismes").

flasychius and Athenaeus consider the xiphismos as a dance-figure;Hes.'oxfiua
opxnotLxdv Thc Aeyoudvns euueletas dpyroews" ("a dance-fidure of the so-called
emmeleia orchesis').Cf.Athen.XIV,629F,ch,27.

The vb "xiphizein" ("ELgCZewv")meant to dance the swurd-dancejcf.Hes."ELgllely’
avaTerveLy Tty xetpa xal opxeCodal" ("xiphizein;to 1ift up the hand and dance").




2y gos ,mase, (fuyds ;n.pr.zigds) 2130 Zygon,neut. ;the cross-bar of the phorminx,
the lyra and the kithara,on which the strings were fastemed.It was made of box-

wood,and its form was rather cylindrical.
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'Ayaﬁoxhﬁg
"Aydduwv

'AyaddveLog avinoug

aydpleyxtog
dydoTovog
ayyeiuxn
'Ayéraog
AYEX0POS
"Ayrivap
AYUBVEC
Aywyn

gbeLv
addvia - abwyibia
anbdiv
"Afnvé
'ABrvoLog
atAuvog

Fl " *
aLoOALNT] GpuOVLO
atdAroc vduoc
alodduoinoc

» L3
aLoAogwvoc
atwiie
r
axapLatog
antvntou, 93dyyoL
aXALVETC
axon
~
axovoua
| L
GHpOaUE
anpdaoLc
AAPOTHOLOV
AXPOOTHE

»
ax0ocg

AxpOTNTOS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF WORDS

IN GREEK

(hgﬁthocles)
(Agathon) .
(Agathoneios aulesis)
(agaphthengtos)
(agastonos)
(angelike)
(Agelaus)
(agechoros)
(Agenor)

(angones)

(agoge)

(adein)

(Adonia, Adonidia)
(aedon)

(Athena)
(Athenaeus)
(aelinos)

(Aeolian harmonia)
(Aeolian nomos)
(aeolomolplos)
(aeolophonos)
(aeolis)
(akariaeos)
(akinetoi, phthongoi)
(aklineis)

(akoe)

(akousma)
(akroama)
{akroasis)
(akroaterion)
(akroates)

(akros)

(akrotetos)



aAntiip
GATITLC
ailBponog
"A\natog
"Axxnelsng
T ANy
dloyoc - &iovia
"AxdnLoc
AAVPOS
auerdsntog
apeTdRoA0S
"AuouBevc
Auovoog
GUTELDO
"ApoCuwy
avdBacLs
avofoir
avaywyn
avasoaLs
avadpoyr
avdxAnoLc
"Avaxpéwv
avdxpovoLc
avalvoLg
GVAMEATELY
avauLvuplZeLy
avdroLoToC
avardin
avdreLpa
avorAonn
avdppoatoc
avovlog
"Avbp€ag © KoplviiLog
avelu€vog
AVETLS

avdens

(aleter)

(aletis)
(alibromos)
(Alkaeus, or Aleaecus)
(Alkeides
(Alkman, or Alcman)
(alogos - alogia)
(Alypius)
(alyros)
(amelodetos)
(ametabolos)
(Amoebeus)
(amousos)
(ampeira)
(Amphion)
(anabasis)
(anabole)
(anagoge)
(anadosis)
(anadrome)
(anaklesis)
(Anacreon)
(anakrousis)
(analysis)
(anamelpein)
(anaminyrizein)
(anapaestos)
(anapale)
(anapeira)
(anaploke)
(anarmostos)
(anaulos)
(Andreas of Corinth)
(aneimenos)

(anesis)

(anthema)




"Avang

"AvSiLrmog
AVOUOS
avtanséboouc
AVTETEPPTIHA
avtixnoLe

: AvtLyevidnc
avTCUeATOS
AVTLOROOTOC
avtLoTpogn
AVTLOTPOQOS
avtigloyyoc
avtlowvov
avTLyxopbog
avtlhbadpoc
&utUE
&oLdLuog
doudn
aoLb3g
anddeLv
AMAGOTWC
ariatric
ariolv

L) #

andd9eTOoC Vouoc

#

QEMOKLVOS

aTOAEAVHEVA GOUATO
anduouvoog
ARGOELOLS
AMOCTOAL KA
arnotoun

andyopdog

andgoalpo

ATUXVOV

anwdds

"Apyds
"ApSadog

(Anthes)
(Anthiopnus)
(anomos)
(antapodosis)
(antepirrema)
(antechesis)
(Antigenides)
(antimolpos)

(antispastos)

(antistrophe)

(antistrophos)
(antiphthongos)
(antiphonon)
(antichordos)
(antipsalmos)
(antyx)
(aocedimos)
(acede)
(aocedos)
(apadein)
(aplastos)
(aplates)
(haploun)
(apothetos nomos)
(apokinos)
(apolelymena asmata)
(apomousos)
(aposeigis)
(apostolika)
(apotome)
(apochordos)
(apopsalma)
(apycnon)
(apodos)
(Argas)
(Ardalus)




"ApLoTelbng KovivtiALavds
"ApLoTdvunog
"ApLoTtdEevoc
"ApLoTtoTéAng
"ApCotwv

"ApLwv

APUATELOS VOUOS
apuoyn

apuovia

appovia Thv ogoaLpidv
apUOVLXT

APUOOLC

apma

apraivxn
appuduog

apoLg - 9éoug
apxmn

'ApxCroxoc
'ApxUTtac

AOHAPOS

ggﬂgﬂlns
qouatoxdpxrng
aoUuUETPOS
aovupuwvos
&ovvdetoc

"AtTLg

andn

alAnpa - aUAnoug
avAnTip

aVAnTrhc - avAntuxd
avAoRdac
abioboxn
avAonoLdg

avAdS

avAoTpURng

avApbla - avAwdixol véuou

(Aristeides Quintilianus)
(Aristonicus)
(Aristoxenus)
(Aristotle)
(Ariston)

(Arion)
(harmateios nomos)
(harmoge)
(harmonia)
(harmonia of the spheres)
(harmonike)
(harmosis)

(harp)

(harpalyke)
(arrhythmos)
(arsis - thesis)
(arche)
(Archilochus)
(Archytas)
(askaros)
taskaytes)
(asmatokamptes)
(asymmetros)
(asymphonos)
(asynthetos)
(Attis)

(aude)

(aulema - aulesis)
(auleter)

(auletes - auletike)
(auloboas)
(aulodoke)
(aulopoeos)
(aulos)

(aulotrypes)

(aulodia - aulodikoi nomoi)




abAwdog
aVTORARSOAOC
ApdpuLrtoc

-

&OWVOS

ayopdoc

Ex0pog

Bd&uliog
BUNTPLACUOS
BaxvALowv
Baxxetog
Boxxetogs o T'épwv
BaxyuAidng
Balavéwy &N
BalAlLouog
BdpRLTOS
Bapuaxns
BapUAALne
Bapyrnunvog
BapUs - BapUtnsg
RapUyopbog
Bdpwuog
pdoLg

Ratnp
RaTpaxConoL
Baundinuo
BauxLouds
AnxLla
BLBaoLg
BouBuntag
fOuRVE

BOUNOALOOUDS

(aulodos)
(antokahdalos)
(aphormiktos)
(aphonos)
(achordos)

fachoros)

(Bathyllus)
(baktriasmos)
(bakylion)
(bacchius)
(Bacchius the 01d)
(Bacchylides)
(balaneon ode)
(ballismos)
(barbitos)
{(baryaches)
(baryllika)
(barypycnos)
(barys - barytes)
(barychordos)
(baromos)

(basis)

(bater)
(batrachiskoi)
(baukalema)
(baukismos)
(bechia)
(bibasis)
(bombykias)
(bombyx)

(boucoliasmos)



Bpaxysg

Bpduos

BpuadlUxe
Bpuévvroc Mavourda
Buxcdvn

Buxdvrpo

fupLyog

yYepnivov
Fové€vrLog
yEvac
YEPRVOT
YEWPYLRA
YUYYAapog

yLYYPOS

TFAadxnoc 0 Pnytvoc
YAQUE

YAWTTLS
YAWTTONRGUHET OV
Yvoueleyuud
Yupmonaud o
yupvoreLSLun

YURwvEC

SOXRTVALKGS
Sdxtuloc
Adpav
Sopvngos LK
SELrNALITLNN
Snuntpoulog
Anugdoxocg
Avaydpag

Sudypouue

(brachys)

(bromos)
(bryallicha)
(Eryennius Manouel)
(bycane)

(bycanenal

(borimos)

(gamelion)
(Gaudentius)
(genus)
(gheranos)
(gheorgica)
(ginglaros)
(gingras)

(Glaucus of Regium)

(glottocomeion)
(gnomologica)
(gvimnopaedia)
(gymnopaedike)

(gypones)

(dactylikos)
(dactylos)
(Damon )
(daphnephorika)
(deikelistike)
(Demetroulos)
(Demodocus)
(Diagoras)

{(diagramma)




SLaYVLOS (diagyios)
ractSeLy (diaosdein)
Sudrevfuc (diazeuxis)
SLanTnpLy (diakteria)
SLdindue (dialepsis)
Sud TaodHv (dia pason)
SLd wEvTte (dia pente)
dLdoxLoua (diaschisma)
SLaoTaOLS (diastasis)
SudoTnia (diastema)
SLa0TOAN (diastole)

. sudt Teoodpwy (dia tessaron)
Sratoun (diatome)
SudTovov (diatonon)
dLaTopoc - SLaroplo (diatoros - diatoria)
SLavi o (diaulia) ;
SLadiLov (diaulion) |
§Cavlog (diaulos)
SLanwvia (diaphenia)
Suadoiun - dradnidonuo (diapsalma ~ diapselaphema)
AC6upocg (Didymus)
SLeous (diesis)
SCruvoL avlol (dizvgoi auloi)
SL9dpapfos (dithyrambus)

‘ ALonAfic (Diocles)
AvovioLog (Dionysius)
AvovuoodoTog (Dionysodotus)
Avovvoddwpog (Dionysodorus)
SLoEeta (dioxeia)
6uniolv, odoTnua (diploun systema)
dLmobia (dipedia)
Slonuocg (disemos)
SLonog (discos)
SLoTLyte (distichia)
StuTovoy (ditonon)

sLwpLopcvol 93dyyol (diorismenoi phthongoi)




Sovak

56xuLog
SuvapLe
Svoauvita
sdoavdoc
Suonyng
SwdenaTnudpLoy
Swdexdyopbov
8épLog Gpuovin

Awp Cav

eyYrepadine

EynduLov

eyyopba

etboc

eLpeola

eLpeaLdvn

exatepls

ExBoAn

EXNPOVOLS — EXANGLS
Ennpovouds - ExAnupaTLoude
ExddxTLONG
ExAelvpgva, uéin
EXAUOLS

Expeinc

ExTUpwoLg

XTNUOPLOV

Me

EXTOVOC

”

exnyopbdog
EAeyela
EAeyoc
EALXGY

».,

EAVHOS
EuRatrhpLov

€uBatripLoc adAde

(donax)
(dochmios)
(dynamis)
(dysaulia)
(dysaulos)
(dyseches)
(dodecatemorion)
(dodecachordon)
(Dorian harmonia)

(Porion)

(engheraules)
(engomion)
(enchorda)
(eidos)
(eiresia)
(eiresione)
(hekateris)
(ekbole)

(ekkrousis - eklepsis)

(ekkrousmos - eklemmatismos)

(eklaktisma)
(eklelymena, mele)
(eklysis)
(ekmeles)
(ekpyrosis)
(hektemorion)
(ektonos)
(echordos)
(elegeia)
(elegos)
(helicon)
(elymos)
(embaterion)

(embaterios aulos)




EuBSALyov
FupddeLa
ENUEATIC
EPPETPOS
euTvEdHEDR
EUTVENTTA
tuovodueva
EVapUOVLOY YEVOC
evavios wuddpuoug
evéexdyopboy’
Evdpoun
evepyuds
evepELg
£vnxos
evvedodoyyov
gvvedyopbov
evdniLoc
Evpuluog
EVTAOLG
évrardv
Evindog

» »
eEapuovLos

eEdonyog
efdtovog
" »

EEnuscrbéng

En

M
wry

M

Edbuov

» ’r
ENASELY
ETAVAETY
eneLSddLov
» »
eTLANUaTO
EXLYSVELOY
"ExCyovos

enLdodduLov

(embolimon)
(emmeleia)
(emmeles)
(emmetros)
(empneomena)
(empneusta)
(emphysomena)
(enharmonion genusj
(eneulos kitharisis)
(hendecachordon)
(endrome)
(energmos)
(enerxis)
(enechos)
(énneaphthongon)
(enneachordon)
(enoplios)
(enrhythmos)
(entasis)
(entaton)
(enodos)
(exharmonios)
(exarchos)
(exaulos)
(hexachordon)
(hexasemos)
(hexatonos)
(Exekestides)
(hexes)
(exodion)
(epadein)
(epaulein)
epeisodion)
(epibemata)
(epipgoneion)
(Epigonus)

(epithalamion)




exunibeLov (epikedeion)
exLAPRELOC : (epikredios)
eniHpouTLE (epikrousis)
ExLAtvLOC (epilenios)
enlioyec (epilogos)
éuLuek@Enua (epimelodema)
EXLVENLOV (epinikdon)
exLrdpobog (epiparodos)
gxLnvedueva (epipneoniena)
EruwdTnue (epiporpema)
enirToLona (epiptaesma)

‘ enlponpe (epirrema)
EnLonovbopynoTal (epispondorchestai)
exLoTeATLHd (epistaltika)
ETLOTOULS (epistomis)
gnLovvaerd (episynaphe)
gxlTaoLe (epitasis)
ENLTOVLOV {epitonion)
ETUTPLTOS (epitritos)
exvTUpRLoc vduoc (epitymbios nomos)
eéxloailoc (epiphallos)
EnLparndc {epipsalmos)
Endydoog (epogdoos)
EnTdy\wooog (heptaglossos)

‘ ERNTEYWVOV {heptagonon)
EXTANTUROS (heptaktypos)
ENTAONLOC (heptasemos)
EXTATOVOS (heptatonos)
EXTAOIOYYOS (heptaphthongos)
EXTEQUVOC (heptaphonos)
entdyoodov (heptachordon)

B (epode)

eNMwdds (epodos)

EPATOKAHY (Eratocles)

EPATOTEENHEZ (Eratosthenes)
EpLBpenéTng (evibremetes)

epLyYnpus (erigherys)

E0TMTES - HLVoUpevoL (hestotes - kinoumenoi)
eTepoguwvia (heterophonia)




evdpuooTog (euharmostos)
EUYNpUS (eugerys)
cVeRNg (euepes)
evnXNs (eueches)
LTS (euthys)
EdCoc (Buius)
EduAelong (Bucleides)
cOnTLNA (euktica)
eVAUpOS (eulvros)
eVMEATS (eumelss)
eVHETDOS (eumetros)
. gUuoAnoc - ElpoAmocg {eumolpos - Eumolpus)
e0uovoog ( eumousos)
E0vCong (Eunides)
EUvouog {Eunomus)
eVpudpog (eurhythmos)
eUTOVOS {(eutonos)
e0Upvia (euhymnia)
evoBoyyog (euphthongos)
eVQOpuLYE (euphorminx)
eUQuoog (euphonos)
eUxopdog (euchordos)
eVwéos (euodos)
£gUuviov (ephymnion)
' "Ex€uBpotog (Echembrotus)
Zuyos (zygos)
névxwuog (hedykomos)
hdog (ethos)
nuLdALos (hemiolios)
nuLTéVLOV (hemitonion)
‘HpaxAelbng © NMovtuxds (Herakléides Ponticus)
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"Hpuydvn
NOROO1EVOS

'Hadynog
nxetov

7
nxos

BainTtog

eéuupug
fedgoaoTocg
SeppPacTpLs

9€oLs - dpous
8wy Zuvpvatos
$rpeLoc avAds
dnpenwdos
Bpdoviiog
fpnvnTiKdc aVAdS
REHNEREN

fpfivog, dpnvydnua, Spnugbﬁu

HUPOHOTLHOV

LdAeuog
CouBunn
LapBuLxdv
LauBls
LauRoc
LapBunn
"IRuxog
Lydug
L6oT%0L
LEPAKLOV HEAOS
‘Iépak

LepaoLbds

- 12 -

(Erigone)
(hermosmenos)
(Hesychius)
(echeion)

(echos)

(Thaletas)
(Thamyris)
(Theophrastus

{ thermastris)
(thesis - arsis)
(Theon of Smyrna)
(thereios avlos)
(therepodos)
(Thrasylius)
(threnetikos aulos)
REMEEHEATHY
(threnos, threnodema, threnodia)

(thyrokepikon)

(ialemos)
(iambike)
(iambikon)
(iambis)
(iamhos)
(iambyvke)
(Ibycus)
(igdis)
(ddouthoi)
hierakion melos)
(Hierax)

(hieracedos)




Lepaving
LEPOTAARLXTHS
LBupfos

LoYpaAloL

Liappbla - LAupysd
Luatog

LSBanyog

tovlog

LaRopopRAg
*Tounviag

Lootovia - Lodrovor
LadoBoyyoc
Lodyopdog

'Iotiatos

"Twv 0 Xtog

LUVLIOV

"Idviog dappovie, Toves

HodanTov
ROAABPLOUGS
xaladloxog
xadapaving
AKAAQUOS
xaddaRis
HEAACVLAO S
*aAACovAog
HOUAALXOPOS
naAdun
HapEn

XaVY
xapLudv pélog
QP RALO

HOPUETLS

e

(hieraules)
(hierosalpiktes)
(ithymbos)
(ithyphalloi)
(hilarodia - hilarodos)
(himaeos)

(iobaccﬁ%)

(ioulos)
(hippophorbos)
(Ismeniag)

(isotonia - isotonoi)
(isophongos)
(isochordos)
(Histiaeus)

(Ion of Chios)
(ionikon)

(Toniah Harmohia, tonés)

(kathapton)
(kalabrismos)
(kalathiskos)
(calamaules)
(calamus)
(kallabis)
(kallinicos)
(kallioulos)
(kallichorus)
(kalyke)
(kampe)
(canon)
(karikon melos)
fkarpaea)

(karvatis)




NAOTEPLOV
Kaotépiv 6 Zoeds
KaTABGUREINOLS
xatddeLy
HOTAREAEVOPDS
xaradeyn
natanloxnr
HATATVECPEVE
HOTOARUHVOOLS
XATUONAOHATH
HATOTPOTN
xatadAnoLg
KOTAXOPEVOLS
HATERFOELY
RETTYNAS
xaTﬁxncug
HETTOUQ
HENAQATUEVR, UEAN
néredog
xelevotod OpynoLg
HEPAOTNC
HEPOTOUPYO S
HEPATOPWYOS
nepaving
HEPVODODPOS
HEXUHEVD, UEAN
Knxdww
Knouodbotog
nLbaprg

#L9dpo

KiSopLe

nLBdpLOLS, HLBAPLOTLHN

rL9apLoTipLog

ALSapLo TS

KLBapypdia, nLdapwdLuds vouog

nLBappsog

- Y

(kastorion)
(Kstorion of Soli)
(katabaukalesis)
(katadein)
(kXatakeleusmos)
(kataloge)
(kataploke)
(katapneomena)
(katapycnosis)
(kataspasmata)
(katatropa)
(kataulesis)
(katachoreusis)
(katepadein)
(kateches)
(katechesis)
(kattyma)
(keklasmena mele)
(kelados)
(keleustou orchesis)
(kerastes)
(keratourgos)
(keratophonos)
{keraules)
(kernophoros)
(kechymena mele)
(Kepion)
(Kephisodotus)
(kidaris)
(kithara)
(kitharis)
(kitharisis, kitharistike)
(kitharistirios)
(kitharistes)
(kitharodia, kitharodikos nomos)

(kitharodos)




ALvdaddc

Kuvnodag
HLVNOLS
XLVOUNEVOL
xLVUpo
KAeoveléng
*AepLaupog
Klovic
AVLOUNOS
HoLAla
HONNUOUOS
*0AAGBOS
HOAAOBOC
KoAoguvia
HOPpC
HOURETLOV
HOPROS
HOUTLOUOS
Kdvvog
HOpOQE
KépuLvva
nopudalLoTpLoL
Hopugatog
HOXAOS
xpaSLAS VOHOS
Kpdtng
HPEHELY
upéuBaiov
KpéEoc
HPNTLHAG
ApOTOAQ
xpolpa
HPOUTELLOV
upovolHupov

upoloug

HPOVOTO

] 5 =

(kin#lapsos)

{Kinesias)
(kinesis)
(k@&noumenoi)
(kinyra)
(Cleoneides)
(klepsiambos)
(Clonas)
(knismos)
(koelia)
(kokkysmos)
(kollabos)
(kollobos)
(kolophonia)
(comma)
(kommation)
(commos)
(kompismos)
(Konntis)
(kordax)

(Corinna)

(korythalistriai)

(koryphaeus)
(kochlos)
(kradias nomos)
(Krates)
(krekein)
(krembalon)
(Krexos)
(kretikos)
(krotala)
(krouma)
(kroupezion)
(krousithyron)
(krousis)

(krousta)




KtnotBuLog
WBLoTNOLC
®UudLog

xUpRada

HDEwy

iAo

XWHFIPXLOS viuoc
RUUATTLRY)

wlyuog

Aourpoxndic
Adurpoc
Atigos o "Epuiovedc
Aelppa

A€ELS

AEwy

Afdic

ACBug avddc
Avyunyng
ALYUSpoog
Atvog, Alvoc

ALTUEpong

Auxavds - Auyavoeudnic

Aoydides uélog
AdxpLoc apuovia
AouBpdtepov
A¥bLos apuovia
Avyawy

ASpoi

Avpoyndng
AvpogolvLE
Auppb e, Auppsdg
Moavspog

AvoLysoc

(Ctesibius)
(kykistesis)
(cyclios)
(eymbala)

(kodon)

(kolon)
(komarchios nomos)
(komastike)

(komos}

(Lamprocles)
(Lamprus)
(Lasus of Hermiome)
(leimma)
(lexis)

(leon)

(lepsis)

(Libys aulos)
(ligyeches)
(ligythroos)
(linos - Linus)

(lityerses)

(lichanos - lichanoeides)

(logodes melos)
(Locrian harmonia)
(lombroteron)
(Lydian harmonia)
(Lycaon)

(Ryra)
(lyrogethes)
(lyrophoenix)
(1yrodia, lyrodos)
(Lysandrus)

(lysiodos)




@
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pdyaduc
payde
poypSds
HARPOV
HAXTPLOUSS
HaAQHOG
HOVEDUIC
HaVATNS, HOVAC
Mapodag
uedappoyn
MeAddurovg
MeAavinaldng
MEAEALELY
HeALynpuc
HEALOUQ
ual@ﬁnua

L ueAypbla
HEAOYPOO Lo
pHeEXoTOULY
uclexcuitu
BEAGS
HEAOUPYETY

BEATELY - pednydds

uéon

HECCELONS
peodnonog, avide
Megounbnc
HECOTUNVOL

UECOS

jyetaRoin
HETOROAOG
HETONATOTOONN
ueTapxd

MéteAlog

HETPUXN

u€tpov

= A

(magadis)
(magas)
(magodos)
(makron)
(kaktrismos)
(malakos)
(maneros)
(manotes, manos)
(Marsyas)
(metharmoge)
(Melampous)
(Melanippides)
(melpazein)
(meligerys)
(melisma)
(melodema)
(melodia)
(melographia)
(melopoein)
{(melopoeen)
(melos)
(melourgein)
(melpein - melpedos)
(mese) -
(mesoeides)
(mesokopos, aulos)
(Mesomedas)
(mesopyenoi)
(mesos)
(metabole)
(metabolos)
(metakatatropa)
(metarcha)
(Metellus)
(metrike)

(metron)




UAVES
unviauBog
UNTOodO
PLATOC
PCHOVAOS
pounTLA
Mipveouog
HLVUPLOUOS

pLELg

pLEoAvsLoc apuovia

piroc
poyydc
HOBwY
polooounn
poAoooog
HOATN
LOVaUA Lo
povauiLov
HOVOUAOV HEAOS
Hovavlocg
pouT
pnuﬁxppéov
HOPPATUOS
polioa
Mavoatog
povoetov
vouvoetog
HOUOLLELY
povoLHeVeofaL
LOUTLXN
PYOVOLNHOS
HOUOODETOS
HOVTOXOLOS
HOVTOTEY VNS

HOVOOTPAONS
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(menes)
(meniambow)
(metroa)
(miktos)
{mimaulos)
(mimetike)
(Mimnermus)
(minyrismos)
(mixis)
(Mixolydian harmonia)
(mitos)
(mongas)
(mothon)
(molossike)
{molossos)
(molpe)
(monaulia)
(monaulion)
(monaulon melos)
(monaulos)
(mone)
{monochordon)
(morphasmos)
(Mousa)
(Mousaeus)
(mouseion)
(mouseios)
(mousizein)
(mousikeuesthai)
(mousike)
(mousikos)
(mousothetos)
(mousopoens)
(mousotechnes)

(mousotraphes)




povooluaL
HouvooUpynua
pHOVTOUPYaE

HupTig

vaplac

vevpd

vnvia

ynviaTov

uATn

ynToELSNC

VLRaTLONGS

viyAapog

Nuxduayos 6 Tepaanvds
vouLov

vopog

Sdvboc
ZEVOORNOC
TevonpLTOC

ELoLopds

68ovTLouds
06dg
oLuToC
oLTOALVOS
onAaoun
ONTATNMOS
ontdyopdov
OALYOROPS LD
0ANOC
OAoAuUYHEES
O0AogUPNAS

..lg._

(mousoumai)
(mousourgema)

(mousourges)

(Myrtis)

(nablas)

(neura)

(nenia)

(neniaton)

(nete)

(netoeides)
(nibatismos)
(niglaros)

(Nicomachus of CGerasa)
(nomion)

(nomos)

(Xanthus)
(Xenodamos)
(Xenocritos)

(xiphismos)

(0dontismos)
(hodos)
(oektos)
(oetolinos)
(cklasma)
(oktasemos)

(octachordon)

(oligochordia)
(holmos)
(olc%ygmos}
(olophyrmos)



R4

"0Avunoc
opoLdTporoc
oudrova

oudtovoL 99dyyor
ouogwvia - oudowvoL
oupaidc

ovopacia - dvouatodeoia
0EYBagoL

6Eunxris
oEv¥nunvocg

8&Us

oEvTovoc

opyovov

opdLog

opuog

SDOS

opolTng

'Opgevg

OPXNOLS

opxHoTo

00 TPANOV

obloc

OURLYYOCS

Nayxpdtng

nadog

RALAV, TRALWY

ToLOLHAS

neALvysia

RAUPWVOC

navéolpa

Mdxrog o 'AdeEavépiLvdc
TQPERNOLC
TapadLaZeviLg

TOPANOTOAOYT
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(Olympus)
(homoeotropos)
(homotona)

(homotonoi phthongoi)

(homophonia - homophonoi)

(omphalos)

(onomasia ~ onomatothesia)

(oxybaphoi)
(oxyeches)
(oxypycnos)
(oxys)
(oxytonos)
(organon)
(orthios)
(hormos)
(horos)
(orsites)
(Orpheus)
(orchesis)
(orchestra)
(ostrakon)
(oulos)

(oupingos)

(Pangrates)

(pathos)

(paean, paeon)
(paedikos)

(palinodia)
(pdrophonos)
(pandoura)

(Pappus of Alexandria)
(parabasis)

(paradiazeuxis)

(parukataloge)




XOPEANPOVOLS
KapaAPETN
TopEPOUTOS
rapaviTn
ROPAONUAVTLRN
TUPUTHNVLOV
ndpavios
rapoguvie, tapdowvol @ddyyoL
Ropdyxopdos
TAPaXoPNYNUS
TAPEAKVOUOS
napdEveLa
rapdEvLog
napLapBfis
raplapfos
Mdpuov Xpovuiudv
ndpobog
RAPOLULANGS
ROPURATT
Naxvuépns
naxds

retpo
TEVTAONUOS
xevtdyopbov
revrexraLdendyxopbov ovoTnua
repLIdELY
teptobog
TEPLOTOULOV
REPLYEPNS
repLyopd
TEPOLUOY
TETTELQ
TANTLE

xANE

LUP QS

TLVANLE
Mivbapog

TAayia yi@ooo

L

(parakrousis)
(paramese)
(paramousos)
(paranete)
(parasemantike)
(paraskenion)

(paraulos)

(paraphonia, paraphonoi phthongoi)

(parachordos)
(parachoregema)
(parhelkysmos)
(partheneia)
(parthenios)
(pariambis)
(pariambos)
(Parion Chronikon)
(parodos)
(paroemiakos)
(parhypate)
(Pachymeres)
(pachys)
(peira)
(pentasemos)
(pendachordon)
(pentekaedecachordon systema)
(periadein)
(periodos)
(peristomion)
(peripheres)
(periphora)
(fersikon)
(petteia)
(pectis)
(pelex)
(pechys)
(pinakis)
(Pindarus)

(plagia glossa)




TAayLovlog
KAdoua

xAdToC

Mdtwy
EAfiRTPOV
TAoxn
MAoutapxos
nvelpa
toblxpo
robLouds
nododopog
rToLnoLs
TOLXLAOS - WOLXLALQ
TOAEUL UGV
noAlanAoly
TOAVAPHOVLOV
NoAvbevung
ToAdeLdog
TOAUXEQRAOS VOUOS
MoAUpvnortog
ToAvtpornog
rolvpSoyyog
toAvouvoc
moAuxopbdla
noAdxopdov
TOMRVO U
TMopgUpLog
nolg

Tpativag
rnpoavaBoin
Ipqav&xpoucua
DoAY
rapoavila, wpoaddLov
MpoxAog

TpOHp oV

(playiaulos)

(plasma)

(platos)

(Platon)

(plectron)

(ploke)

(Plutarchus)
(pneuma)

(podikra)

(podismos)
(podopsophos)
(poeesis)

(poekilos ~ poekilia)
(polemikon)
(pollaploun)
(polyharmonion)
(Polydeukes, Pollux)
(Polyeidus)
(polykephalos nomos)
(Polymnestus)
(polytropos)
(polyphthongos)
(polyphonos)
{(polychordia)
(polychordon)
(poppysma)
(Fopphyrius)

(pous)

(Pratinas)
(proanabole)
Eproanakrousma)
Chroanl o)
(proaulice, proaulion)
(Proclus)

(prokrouma)




RPOXRPOVOLS — TPSANPLS
TPOPOVOUSS — TPOANUUATLONDS
npdnoda péAn
TPOVOHLOY

lTpcvouog

KPOOLULOV
wpogavinu
npdodeoLe
TPooAauBAVOUEVOS
RPOOUEAWSETY
mpoadsLov

xpdoodog

xpdaoxopbos
1pdox0pog

Xpooysd o

npooddg
lpdinpactos

npoyscg

xpUALg

staloio

LTEPOV

TELOTLHOV = RTLOUOS
Ntolepatog

RTWOLS

NMuSaydpoac

NMuSaydpas 0 Zaxdvdiog
nudading

MySepuoc

TUdLACY

r8Lx0s avAds
mdLnds vduog
TudoxAelfng
NMu8dupLrog

TUNVOV

NuAdbdng

tupplxn
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(prokrousis - prolepsis)
(prokrousmos - prolemmatismos)
(propoda mele)
(pronomion)
(Pronomus)
(procemion)
(prosaulema)
(prosthesis)
(proslambanomenos)
(prosmelodein)
(prosodion)
(prosodos)
(proschordos)
(proschoros)
(prosodia)

(prosodos)
(Prophrastus)
(proodos)

(prylis)

(ptaesma)

(pteron)

(ptistikon - ptismos)
(Ptolemaeus)

(ptosis)

(Pythagoras)
(Pythagoras of Zante)
(pythaleus)
(Pythermus)
(pythikon)

(pythicos aulos)
(pythicos nomos)
(Pythocleides)
(Pythocritus)
(pycnon)

(Pylades)

(pyrrhiche)




parading
pabysdc

pnTdv - aloyov
pduBocg

poTTPOV
puduuxn
puduoeLdng
puduonoL Lo

pududg

Toxadacg
OUARLYE
oauBunn
Zaxgl
Lelntdog
oceLoTpov
onpaola
onpetov
oLYuos
oUNLYVLC
ouxLYveTYphn
L ATTH

oLun
oLuCxLov
ouupbla, oLuwbdds
SLH@VEEng
GLOVLATELY
ORALWY
OXNVLHOC
onLvbaddc
IHOALOV
OUUTAALOY
oxidit

goBdg

Louldag
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(rapaules)
(rhapsodos)
(reton - alogon)
(rombos)
(roptron)
(rhythmike)
(rhythmoeides)
(rhythopoeia)
(rhythmos)

(Sacadas)
(salpinx)
(sambyke)
(Sappho)
(Seikilus)
(seistron)
(semasia)
(semeion)
(sigmos)
(sikinnis)
(sikinnotyrbe)
(simai)
(sime)
(simikion)
(sdmodia, simodos)
(Simonides)
(siphniazein)
(skazon)
(skenikos)
(skindapsos)
(skolion)
(skytalion)
(skops)
(sobas)
(Suidas)




Logoxifnc

onNdSLE

Inévbuv
onovéading
oxovéavirov péioc
agrovéeLands avAdc
oRoVEELODPESS
omrovbelov
oTdoLUOV

aTdoLg

ZTnoLyxopog

oTLELS

otoLxetov
LtpoaTdviLxog
oTpéfLAoS
oTpouBoS

oTpoeT

ouBrivn

OUBWTLHOY
guyRpoTnTLIAL YABTTIOL
oUynpouoLs
ovyxopsia
ovyxopeda
OUYXOPEMNTNS
adyxopog

CUsSvyLQ

ovAAaBn

oUAAndLg
TUNHETPLO
oUNTAONT
ouUHgWVLNE, oUNQPWVOC
ouvavila

ouvagn

guvexnc

ouVNXNoLS
odvieais

=S

(Sophocles)
(spadix)

(Spendon)
(spondaules)
(spondaulion melos)
(spondeiakos aulos)
(spondeiasmos)
(spondeion)
(stasimon)

(stasis)
(Stesichorus)
(stixis)
(stoecheion)
(Stratonicus)
(strobilos)
(strombos)
(strophe)

(sybene)

(sybotikon)
(syngrotetikai glottai)

(syngrousis)
(synchordia)
(synchoreia)
(synchoreutes)
(synchoros)
(syzypie)
(syllabe)
(syllepsis)
(symmetria)
(symploke)
(symphonia, symphonos)
(§ynaunlia)
(synaphe)
(syneches)
(synechesis)

(synthesis)
(




odvdeta - aodvdera
odvetog

guvtaypa

advtovog

guvgdla, cuvydds
ouUpLYYLOV

oUpLypa, ovpLyuds - odppa
oUpLyE - ovpiyyes
ouPTOS

odotaoglg

oloTnua

HEEO

oppPaYLS

axhua

oxlopp

OXLOTAg

OXOLVLWY VOUOS

TafLg

TAOLS

TEAQUWY

TEAELOS, UREPTEAeLOC aVAdC
Teleolacg

TEAEOLAS

TeAéotng

TEAEUTN

TEPETLOUCS, TEPETLOUM
Tepravspog
TETAPTNUOPLOV
TETPAYNPUS

TETPAYWVOC

TeTpaxTUS

TETPARWPOS
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(syntheta - asyntheta)
(synthetos)

(syntagma)

(syntonos)

(synodia, synodos)
(syringion)

(syrigma, syrigmos, syrma)
(syrinx, syringes)
(syrtos)

(systasis)

(systema)

Bt mms/ia)

(sphragis)

(schema)

(schisma)

(schistas)

(schoenion nomes)

(tazis)
(tasis)

(telamon)

(teleios, hyperteleios aulos)

(Telesias)

(telesias)

(Telestes)

(teleute)

(teretismos, teretisma)
(Terpandrus)
(tetartemorion)
(tetragerys)
(tetragonos)
(tetraktys)

(tetrakomos)




TETPAoUdLOg
TETPAONUOC
TeTpdyopbdov
Tnieqdvng
Tuuddeog
TLTUpLVvos alAdg
TLTUPOS

Toun

TOVT

Tévog

ToROS
gopedeLy oy
TopnBocg

TN
TPLYWVOV
TPLNULTOVLOV

TpLNpavAng

ToLPEAds xatl TpLiepric vouog

TPLROSLPOPLAUOY HEAOS

TpLIOUS

TPlTN
TPLTNUSPLOV
TpLyopbov
TPOROS
Tpoxalog
TPUYREOTOLOUOVT LY
TUHRaYAng
TUptavov
TupBaocia

TUpBn

TUppnude avidc

TdpTatocg
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(tetracedios)
(tetrasemos)
(tetrachordon)
(Telephanes)
(Timotheus)
(tityrinos aulos)
(tityros)

(tome)

(tone)

(tonos)

(topos)

(toreuein oden)
(Torebus)

(trema)

(trigonon)
(trihemitonion)
(trieraules)
(trimeles and trimeres nomos)
(tripediphorikon melos)
(tripous)

(trite)
(tritemorion)
(triﬁnrdon)

(tropos)

(trochaeos)
(trygodopoeompusike)
(tymbaules)
(tympanon)

(tyrbasia)
(tyrbe)
(tyrrenos aulos)

(Tyrtaeus)




“Yayvig

ﬁﬁpuulog,vLs

UpévaLog

UPVOS

uRaywyeds

vrdTn

URatoeLbng TdROS
URaulety

VrEpaLOALOS WOVOS
UREPROTOV
vnepBoraLoeLdns
vrepforaluwy tetpdyopbov
VnEpSLAZEVELS
vrepddpLoc Tdvog
VEEPLACTLOC TOVOC
vrepAdbLoc Tovog
UREPHEOD

vreppLEoddbLog Tovog
UREPTOVOS

UrepurndTn

vrepepUyLos Tévog
VEOALOALOS TOVOS
UrRoyJUTwvEeES

UE0SLATEVELS

UROBWPLOC APUOVLE, TOVOS
unodfatpoL aviol
urolLdoTLog TOVOS
UxoxLBaplTeLy

vroAdsLoc apuovia, TOVOC
vroAdpLog

BrESpYNIC

Unoouvapn

unoppdyLos appovie, TOVOS

* *

upeV

VedAuLov
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(Hyagniw)
(hydrauloshydraulis)
(hymenaeos)

(hymnos)

(hypegogeus)

(hypate)

(hypatoeides topos)
(hypaulein)

(Hyperaeolian tonos)
(hyperbaton)
(hyperbolaeoeides)
(hyperbolaeon tetrachordon)
(hyperdiazeuxis¥
(hyperdorian tonos)
(hyperiastian tonos)
(Hyperlydian tonos)
(hypermese)
(hypermixolydian tonos)
(hypertonos)

(hyperhypate)
(Hyperphrygian tonos)
(Hypoaeolian tonos)
(hypogypones)
(hypodiazeuxis)

(Hypodorian harmonia, tonos)
(hypotheatroi awloi)
(Hypoiastian tonos)
(hypokitharizein)
(Hypolydian harmonia, tonos)
(hypolyrios)

(hyporchema)

(hyposynaphe)

(Hypophrygian harmonia, tonos)
(hyphen)

(hypholmion)




PaAALHREY
bepedpaTng
druLog
pHoyyos
duAcupwy
QLANALAS
#LAdbnuos
dLAdAaog
pLAOpOUTOC
dLAokevocg
PLASppUSUOC
pLAdTEXVOS
PLAYSSS
polvLE
QOLTNTAS
popReLd
pdpuLyf
epdyLog dpuovio
Pplvig
dpdviyxog
oUoaAALS
puvaontoL
PwvT|

pBTLYE al)dc

XaAapdg
XELpoxaladlonoc
xpepovou o
XELDOVOHOC
XELpOUPY Lo
XEAvg

xtdzeuy
xopauing

xopdn
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(phallikon)
(Pherekrates)
(Phemius)
(Phthongos)
(Philammon)
(philhelias)
(Philodemus)
(Philolaus)
(philomousds)
(Philoxenus)
(philorrhythmos)
(philotechnos)
(philodos)
(phnenix)
(phoetetes)
(phorbeia)
(phorminx)
(Phrygian harmonia)
(Phrynis)
(Phrynichus)
(physallis)
(phonaskia)
(phone)

(photinx aulos)

(chalaros)
(@heirokalathiskos)
(cheironomia)
(cheironcmos)
(cheirourgia)
(chelys)

(chiazein)

(choraules)
(chorde)
(




xopdordvocg
XOpELa
xopetog
X0pevua
Xopevg
Xopnyos
Xopraupog
XOpLXOS
XopodLbdonaiog
Xopoxndin
xopoxtSavpevs
XOPOAENTNC
X0pds
X0p0aTATNS
XpEdv anoxonn
Xxepnoug
XpNougsos
xpoa

Xpovog
XPUUATLHROY YEVOC
xﬁxﬁauﬁog

Xpao

bdAdeLy, ¢adtixnd Opyava
dadtip = dditng - ¢ditpLo
{AATApLOY

GaATLYE

YeAdds, Muxardi

dL8dpa

dLrog

$dpog

L

(chordotonos)
(choreia)
(choreios)
(choreuma)
(choreus)
(choregos)
(choriambus)
(chorikos)
(chorodidaskaloes)
(chorokale)
(chorokithareus)
(chorolektes)
(chorus)
(chorostates)
(chreon apolkope)
(chrasis)
{chresmodos)
(chroa)
(chronos)
(chromatikon genus)
{choliambus)

{chora)

(psallein, psaltika organa)
(psalter - psaltes - psaltria)
(psalterion)

(psaltinx)

(Psellos, Michael)

(psithyra)

(pailos)

( psophos)




@p5eTov

o

p86¢c
"QAry

WOXOQOP LN

(odeion)
(ode)

(odos)

(Olen)
(oschOpﬁ?ika)
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